
OFFICIAL NOTICE AND AGENDA
Notice is hereby given that the Finance Committee of the City of Stoughton, Wisconsin will hold

a regular or special meeting as indicated on the date, time and location given below.

Meeting of the:
Date /Time:
Location:

Members:

FINANCE COMMITTEE OF THE CITY OF STOUGHTON

Tuesday, June 25, 2019, 6:00 p.m.

Council Chambers (Stoughton Police Department 2nd floor), 321 S Fourth St,
Stoughton
Brett Schumacher (Chair), Greg Jensen (Vice-Chair), Ozzie Doom, Lisa Reeves, and
Mayor Tim Swadley (ex-officio)

Item # AGENDA
1 Call to Order
2 Communications
3 Reports

 May 2019 Financial Statements
 May 2019 Treasurer’s Report
 Contingency Report

OLD BUSINESS

NEW BUSINESS

4 Approval of the June 11, 2019 Finance Committee Minutes

5 Discussion regarding extending the life of TID No. 3 for affordable housing
and potential scope of the program(s)

6 Discussion and possible action regarding funding of the Technology Fund

7 Discussion and possible action regarding payback to the General Fund of past
transfers to TID No. 3

8 Discussion regarding revisions to the City of Stoughton Purchasing Policy

FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS
Sinking Funds
Continuing Debt Disclosure Policy creation

ADJOURNMENT

“IF YOU ARE DISABLED AND IN NEED OF ASSISTANCE, PLEASE CALL 873-6677 PRIOR TO THIS MEETING.”
NOTE: AN EXPANDED MEETING MAY CONSTITUTE A QUORUM OF THE COUNCIL.
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 - Analytics provided for revenues less than 42% of budget


 - Analytics provided for expenses greater than 42% of budget


 - Excluding transfers and contingency General Fund expenditures currently at 41% of budget


2019 YTD BALANCE AVAILABLE % BDGT


DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET 05/31/2019 BALANCE  USED 


FUND 100 - GENERAL FUND


REVENUES


TAXES  $                        9,572,362  $                        9,068,544  $                           503,818                 95 


INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUES  $                        2,023,980  $                           417,888  $                        1,606,092                 21 
Scheduled payments that occur later in the 


year - Shared Revenue, ERP, etc.


LICENSES & PERMITS  $                           221,900  $                             86,620  $                           135,280                 39 


Revenues will increase as permit requests 


increase  - Currently lagging in building, 


electrical, etc. compared to prior year but still 


close to expected actual amount through May


FINES, FORFEITS & PENALTIES  $                           127,500  $                             90,486  $                             37,014                 71 


PUBLIC CHARGES FOR SERVICE  $                        1,351,660  $                           976,924  $                           374,736                 72 


INTERGOVERNMENTAL CHARGES  $                             82,000  $                             39,500  $                             42,500                 48 


MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE  $                           271,996  $                           235,027  $                             36,969                 86 


OTHER FINANCING SOURCES  $                           271,070  $                           100,495  $                           170,575                 37 


Includes contingency amounts which aren't 


recorded. Majority of remaining budget is 


related to donations.


TOTAL REVENUES  $                      13,922,468  $                      11,015,484  $                        2,906,984                 79 


EXPENDITURES


LEGISLATIVE  $                             47,005  $                             18,085  $                             28,920                 38 


JUDICIAL  $                             58,202  $                             25,689  $                             32,513                 44 


LEGAL  $                           130,000  $                             47,049  $                             82,951                 36 


MAYOR  $                             99,723  $                             43,727  $                             55,996                 44 


CLERK  $                           213,012  $                             77,202  $                           135,810                 36 


ELECTION  $                             16,750  $                             10,511  $                                6,239                 63 Due to April election


FINANCE DIRECTOR  $                           606,234  $                           236,360  $                           369,874                 39 


ASSESSOR  $                             47,500  $                             35,200  $                             12,300                 74 90% of annual contract due 3/31/19


HR/RISK MANAGEMENT  $                           187,586  $                             66,936  $                           120,650                 36 


OTHER GENERAL GOVERNMENT  $                           123,000  $                             63,489  $                             59,511                 52 WRS repayment due to Utilities in February


INSURANCE  $                           286,264  $                           240,315  $                             45,949                 84 Annual costs paid early in year


LAW ENFORCEMENT  $                        3,148,785  $                        1,239,206  $                        1,909,579                 39 


FIRE PROTECTION  $                           541,563  $                           156,328  $                           385,235                 29 


INSPECTION  $                           101,041  $                             39,138  $                             61,903                 39 


CITY BUILDINGS  $                           191,208  $                             77,705  $                           113,503                 41 


HIGHWAY & STREET MAINT/CONST  $                        1,144,163  $                           508,959  $                           635,204                 44 


SNOW REMOVAL  $                             68,000  $                             55,633  $                             12,367                 82 Numerous snow events and May salt delivery


SIGNS AND MARKINGS  $                             18,000  $                                2,579  $                             15,421                 14 


STREET LIGHTING  $                           128,000  $                             37,803  $                             90,197                 30 


SANITATION  $                           715,000  $                           298,112  $                           416,888                 42 


SENIOR CENTER  $                           522,951  $                           229,129  $                           293,822                 44 


CEMETERY  $                             35,000  $                                9,794  $                             25,206                 28 


COMMUNITY COMMITMENT  $                                4,000  $                                1,500  $                                2,500                 38 


PARKS  $                           230,296  $                             59,952  $                           170,344                 26 


RECREATION PROGRAMS & EVENTS  $                           320,792  $                           125,750  $                           195,042                 39 


YOUTH CENTER  $                           185,395  $                             73,096  $                           112,299                 39 


IT/MEDIA SERVICES  $                           318,977  $                           124,365  $                           194,612                 39 


PLANNING  $                           246,217  $                           110,858  $                           135,359                 45 


CONTINGENCY  $                             80,000  $                             12,195  $                             67,805                 15 


TRANSFER TO DEBT SERVICE  $                        3,104,117  $                        3,104,117  $                                      -                 100 


TRANSFER TO OTHER FUNDS  $                           445,000  $                           445,000  $                                      -                 100 


TRANSFER TO OTHER FUNDS  $                           551,313  $                           491,313  $                             60,000                 89 


TRANSFER TO OTHER FUNDS  $                                7,000  $                                7,000  $                                      -                 100 


TOTAL EXPENDITURES  $                      13,922,094  $                        8,074,097  $                        5,847,997                 58 


NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES  $                                   374  $                        2,941,387  $                      (2,941,013)


REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR STOUGHTON CITY                                         


PERIOD ENDING 05/31/2019                                                      







2019 YTD BALANCE AVAILABLE  % BDGT 


DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET 05/31/2019 BALANCE  USED 


FUND 215 - LIBRARY


REVENUES


INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUES  $                           228,295  $                                8,051  $                           220,244                    4 
Dane County Service Fees generally received in 


May/June


PUBLIC CHARGES FOR SERVICE  $                             26,700  $                             10,722  $                             15,978                 40 Nothing significant noted


MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE  $                                      -    $                                   537  $                                 (537)               100 


OTHER FINANCING SOURCES  $                           603,813  $                           421,813  $                           182,000                 70 


TOTAL REVENUES  $                           858,808  $                           441,123  $                           417,685                 51 


GENERAL OPERATING EXPENDITURES  $                           858,808  $                           390,187  $                           468,621                 45 


TOTAL EXPENDITURES  $                           858,808  $                           390,187  $                           468,621                 45 


NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES  $                                      -    $                             50,936  $                            (50,936)


2019 YTD BALANCE AVAILABLE % BDGT


DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET 04/30/2019 BALANCE USED


FUND 245 - OPERA HOUSE


REVENUES


PUBLIC CHARGES FOR SERVICE  $                           770,783  $                           381,050  $                           389,733                 49 


MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE  $                                5,000  $                                1,257  $                                3,743                 25 Donations


OTHER FINANCING SOURCES  $                           165,000  $                           165,000  $                                      -                 100 


TOTAL REVENUES  $                           940,783  $                           547,307  $                           393,476                 58 


GENERAL OPERATING EXPENSES  $                           907,820  $                           450,342  $                           457,478                 50 


Due to timing of Opera House Season - Slightly 


higher than this time last year - Will continue 


to monitor


TOTAL EXPENDITURES  $                           907,820  $                           450,342  $                           457,478                 50 


NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES  $                             32,963  $                             96,965  $                            (64,002)


2019 YTD BALANCE AVAILABLE % BDGT


DESCRIPTION AMENDED BUDGET 04/30/2019 BALANCE USED


FUND 603 - EMS


REVENUES


PUBLIC CHARGES FOR SERVICE  $                           654,650  $                           180,890  $                           473,761                 28 Timing issue - Only 3 months recorded to date


MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE  $                                      -    $                                1,135  $                              (1,135)               100 


OTHER FINANCING SOURCES  $                           130,000  $                             83,035  $                             46,965               100 


TOTAL REVENUES  $                           784,650  $                           265,059  $                           519,591                 34 


EXPENDITURES


AMBULANCE  $                           574,814  $                           196,407  $                           378,407                 34 


INTEREST & FISCAL CHARGES  $                                8,670  $                                      -    $                                8,670                  -   


TRANSFERS TO OTHER FUNDS  $                           195,000  $                           178,670  $                             16,330                 92 


TOTAL EXPENDITURES  $                           778,484  $                           375,077  $                           403,407                 48 


NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES  $                                6,166  $                          (110,018)  $                           116,184 

























 


 











 


 


 


 


FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS: 







67-cent reduction
reduction of about $67


$100 savings


REASONS FOR CLOSING TID #5 TODAY: 







CONSEQUENCES FOR NOT CLOSING TID #5 TODAY: 







 
RESOLUTION R-04-19 


 
A RESOLUTION APPROVING AN AFFORDABLE HOUSING EXTENSION THROUGH TAX 


INCREMENT DISTRICT No. 5 TO BENEFIT AFFORDABLE HOUSING AND IMPROVE 
HOUSING STOCK WITHIN THE CITY OF MENASHA. 


 
  Introduced by Mayor Merkes    
 


WHEREAS, the City of Menasha desires to implement a housing renovation initiative called 
; and


 
WHEREAS, said Strong Neighborhoods Program has specific plans to benefit affordable 


housing and improve the housing stock in Menasha by assisting in beautifying existing homes through 
grants, assisting in major renovations through forgivable loans, assisting first time homebuyers, and 
assisting in the acquisition and removal of blighted properties in distressed neighborhoods; and  


 
WHEREAS, the City of Menasha created Tax Increment District (TID) No. 5 in 1998 and has 


successfully completed implementation of the Project Plan and has paid off the aggregate of all its project 
costs; and  


 
WHEREAS, the State of Wisconsin Statutes requires that an industrial TID be terminated after 


23 years and after all project costs have been paid off, requiring a statutory closing of TID No. 5 by 
September 9, 2021; and  


 
WHEREAS, the City of Menasha shall cause the termination of TID No. 5 prior to the statutory 


closing on or before April 15, 2019; and  
 
WHEREAS, through the exception under Wisconsin Statute, Section 66.1105(6)(g), a TID may 


be extended for up to one (1) year, utilizing s housing 
stock; and, 


 
WHEREAS, 75% of the final increment must benefit affordable housing (housing costing no 


e used to 
improve housing stock.  


 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Common Council of the City of 


Menasha that protection and improvement of the City s housing stock and home ownership stability is critical 
to maintaining property values and encouraging investment in City neighborhoods. 


 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that neighborhood housing programs including the Strong 


Neighborhoods Menasha Program benefits affordable housing and all residents by helping to strengthen 
neighborhoods and improve property values in distressed neighborhoods throughout the City.  


 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that 2018 levy/2019 budget tax increment is available in TID No. 


5 to fund the Strong Neighborhoods Menasha Program, which are housing improvement programs permitted 
under Wisconsin State Statutes 66.1105(6)(g).  


 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City of Menasha will not require an extension of the life of 


TID No. 5, but rather will  utilize 12 full months of the final year s increment collected in budget year 2019 to 
fund housing programs to benefit affordable housing and improve the housing stock of the City.  







Fiscal Note: TID No. 5 would provide approximately $291,000 of tax increment 
increment to create the Strong Neighborhoods Menasha Program, if it were extended. Funds would be 
available for use in Fiscal Year 2020 and increment funds will only be available for affordable housing 
programs/development. 
 
 
 


Passed and approved this   day of     , 2019. 
 


 _________________________ 
 Donald Merkes ,  Mayor  


Recommended by: 
_____________________ 
        ATTEST: 
Motion/Second: 
_____________________     _________________________ 
        Deborah A. Galeazzi, City Clerk 
Vote: ________________    
       
Pass/Fail: _____________    
Requires:  __Majority Vote 
  __ 2/3 Vote       








Renew Monona 
Loan Program 


Description


The City of Monona’s Renew Monona Loan Program is a housing stock renewal loan program that is 
intended to improve the affordability and attractiveness of purchasing homes in Monona.  The 
program was created by the City of Monona Community Development Authority (CDA) and will be 
administered by the City of Monona.  Most of Monona’s housing stock was constructed in the 1950’s 
and although the homes have been well maintained, many of them no longer meet the needs of 
today’s households, particularly young families with children.  We have heard from many families 
interested in buying a house in Monona that the cost of bringing a home up to modern standards, 
when added to the initial purchase price, makes a Monona home purchase unaffordable compared 
to purchasing a newer home in a suburban location. 


Funds from the program will be available in the form of a deferred second mortgage loan with 0% 
interest over the life of the loan. Loans will be funded through the use of TIF funds from a closing TIF 
district in the city.  The primary goal of the program includes rejuvenating existing and aging housing 
stock to make it more attractive to buyers, especially young families. Important byproducts resulting 
from home improvements made through this program include the sustaining of a school-age 
population of children, improving the energy efficiency of the city’s housing stock, stabilizing the 
city’s tax base, and building and enhancing community capacity and aesthetics. 


Eligibility Requirements 


Eligible applicants include those purchasing or residing in a home within the City of Monona looking 
to make substantial system or structural improvements to the home to enhance its efficiency and 
bring it to modern standards.  Homes must be occupied by the funding applicant as the owner for a 
period of two (2) years after the time improvements are made to be eligible for funding. There are no 
applicant age, income, or other restrictions on applying for this program.  Those purchasing a home 
and seeking loan funds to make improvements must prove the existence of a legitimate primary 
mortgage lender. 


Homes eligible for improvements under this program include owner-occupied homes in Monona
whose most recent assessed value is at or below 120% of the median assessed value of residential 
property in the city.  Furthermore, eligible homes include those in the City of Monona being 
purchased whose sale price is valued at or below 120% of the median assessed value of residential 
property in Monona.  This determination will be based on the most recent figure, at the time of the 
loan application, from City of Monona assessment data.  For example, on July 1, 2010 the median 
assessed value of residential property was $203,500.  Eligible homes would be those assessed at or 
below $244,200 (120% of $203,500).  







Eligible Uses of Loan Funds 


Funds may be used to make upgrades to home systems including electrical, plumbing, mechanical,
or other systems or functionally outdated features, to bring them into compliance with current 
standards and codes, or to modernize them to current quality, efficiency, and performance levels.  
Replacement or maintenance of home components that are expected to be replaced periodically 
such as roofing, water heaters, and fixtures will not be funded.  Repayment of any loan application 
fees incurred as part of this program is an eligible use of loan funds received.  


In addition to home system upgrades, loan funds may also be used for window replacement and 
insulation improvements, measures that will increase the heating and cooling efficiency and overall 
performance of the home.  


Many of the existing homes in the City of Monona are smaller in size and are considered less 
desirable to new home purchasers looking for more living space.  Therefore, program funds may be 
used for the addition of living space, or a garage that has a primary purpose of parking cars used by 
the resident household.   


All decisions regarding loan fund disbursements, loan eligibility, and the uses of loan funds will be 
made by the City of Monona Community Development Authority. 


Please note that funds may only be used for improvements made on the primary housing structure,
and not any auxiliary structures on a particular lot.  Work on garages where the primary use is parking 
cars used by the resident household is an eligible use of loan funds; however, higher priority will be 
given to attached garages. 


Loan Terms and Conditions 


Loans will consist of 0% interest over the life of the loan, and act as a deferred second mortgage with 
no principal or payments due until after ten (10) years following the award of the loan, or at sale (or 
refinancing) of the home, whichever comes sooner.  The expectation is that the borrower will 
preserve sufficient equity to allow for repayment of the Renew Monona loan at the end of the loan 
term.  At the end of the loan term, the amount of the loan must be repaid in full.   


The maximum amount of any loan award will be $10,000 or 50% of the total improvement costs, 
whichever is less, available to homebuyers or homeowners in the City of Monona looking to make 
system and other home upgrades.  Applicants must work with financial institutions to cover the 
balance of home improvement costs not covered by the loan.  Construction on improvements must 
begin within thirty (30) days of loan approval and be completed within one-hundred eighty (180) 
days of the start of construction.  The Monona CDA will keep record of the dates of loan approval 
and the start of construction.  The Monona CDA reserves the right to take and use photographs, as 
well as develop project summaries of individual improvement projects for publicity purposes. 


For questions regarding the program, please contact: 


Patrick Marsh, City Administrator 
City of Monona 
5211 Schluter Road, Monona, WI  53716 
(608) 222-2525 








City of Stoughton, 381 E Main Street, Stoughton WI  53589 


 


 


RESOLUTION OF THE COMMON COUNCIL 


 


A resolution approving the use of $100,000 in unassigned general fund balance to establish the City of 


Stoughton’s Technology Fund 
 


 
Committee Action: 


 
Finance Committee –  


  
Fiscal Impact:  $100,000 


 


 
   
File Number: 


 
R - - 2019 


 
Date Introduced: 


 
June 25, 2019 


 


WHEREAS, the City of Stoughton’s Fund Balance Policy seeks to maintain its unassigned general fund 


balance at 20-25% of total general fund annual budgeted expenditures; and 


 


WHEREAS, any amount at year end in excess of the 25% will be committed to stabilization of the City’s 


Maintenance Reserve Funds (Equipment, Building and Technology); and 


 


WHEREAS, The Finance Committee will review the reserve fund annually following the City’s annual 


audit to recommend allocations of excess reserve fund to the Common Council; and  


 


WHEREAS, at 12/31/2018 the City’s unassigned general fund balance was at 26.83% of total general 


fund annual budgeted expenditures; and 


 


WHEREAS, this results in $240,846 in available funding to reach the 25% ceiling; and 


 


WHEREAS, the Finance Committee recommends utilizing $100,000 in unassigned general fund 


balance to establish the Technology Fund. 


 


NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Common Council of the City of Stoughton that the 


Finance Department is authorized to make the necessary accounting entries to establish the Technology 


Fund utilizing $100,000 of unassigned general fund balance. 


 


 


Council Action:         Adopted     Failed Vote     


 


Mayoral Action:        Accept     Veto  


 


                                             


Tim Swadley, Mayor    Date 
 


Council Action:           Override  Vote     
 


 


 








     City of Stoughton, Wisconsin 


Fund Balance Policy 


(REVISED NOVEMBER 13, 2018) 


 
A formal written policy governing the purpose and acceptable range of the City’s various fund 


balances is an effective financial management tool to responsibly utilize the City’s resources, to 


ensure the continued provision of services to residents, and to demonstrate a commitment to long 


term financial planning.   


 


Although fund balance primarily focuses on the City’s general fund, financial resources available 


in other funds should also be considered in assessing the adequacy of unrestricted fund balance 


(i.e. the total of the amounts in the various fund balances reported as committed, assigned, and 


unassigned).  It is essential that the City maintain adequate levels of fund balance in the various 


funds to mitigate current and future risks (e.g., revenue shortfalls and unanticipated 


expenditures). 


 


Credit rating agencies monitor levels of fund balance and unrestricted fund balance in a 


government’s general fund to evaluate continued creditworthiness.  Likewise, laws and 


regulations often govern appropriate levels of fund balance and unrestricted fund balance for 


state and local governments. 


 


Fund balance will be classified into the following five categories depicting the relative strength 


of the spending constraints placed on the purposes for which resources can be used, with the 


highest level of constraint being “nonspendable,” and the lowest being “unassigned.” 


1.   NONSPENDABLE 


Nonspendable fund balance amounts are those not in a spendable form or are required to be 


maintained intact.  Examples are: 


 Assets that will never be converted to cash (i.e. inventories). 


 Assets that will not convert to cash soon enough to affect the current period (i.e. long-


term portion of receivables and the nonfinancial assets held for resale such as land). 


 Resources that must be maintained intact based on legal or contractual requirements (i.e. 


principal of an endowment or the capital of a revolving loan fund). 


 


2.  RESTRICTED 


Restricted fund balance amounts are constrained to specific purposes by their providers, through 


constitutional provisions, or by enabling legislation.  If amounts collected from the long-term 


portion of receivables or from other long-term assets held for sale are also limited externally in 


how they can be spent, they would be shown as restricted instead of nonspendable.  Funds can 


become restricted because of or through: 


 







 Other governments through laws and regulations. 


 Grantors or contributors through agreements. 


 Creditors through debt covenants or other contracts. 


 Enabling legislation that limits how revenue can be used. 


 


3.  COMMITTED 


 


Committed fund balance amounts are constrained to specific purposes by the City itself, using its 


highest level of decision-making authority.  Committed fund balance amounts cannot be used for 


any other purpose unless the City takes the same highest-level action to remove or change the 


constraint.  (Super Majority Vote) 


 


 The action to commit the resources must be taken by the end of the reporting period. 


 Note that any resources accumulated as “stabilization funds” are sometimes reported as 


“committed.” 


 If amounts collected from the long-term portion of receivables or from other long-term 


assets held for sale are also limited internally, they would be shown as “committed” 


instead of “nonspendable.” 


 


4.  ASSIGNED 


 


Assigned fund balance amounts are funds the City intends to use for a specific purpose. Intent 


can be expressed by the governing body or by an official or body to which the governing body 


delegates the authority.  The City Finance Director is authorized to designate funds as “assigned” 


if the governing body does not express the intent of the fund. 


 


 Assigned fund balance does not have to come from the governing body. 


 Assigned fund balance does not have to have formal action to be considered assigned. 


 Amounts in excess of “nonspendable,” “restricted,” and “committed” fund balance in 


funds other than the general fund automatically will be reported as “assigned” fund 


balance. 


 If amounts collected from the long-term portion of receivables or from other long-term 


assets held for sale are limited in this manner, they would be shown as “assigned” instead 


of “nonspendable.” 


 Amounts in “assigned” fund balance can never cause “unassigned” fund balance to be a 


deficit. 


 This is the category used to reflect the portion of existing fund balance that is planned for 


use to eliminate a projected deficit in the subsequent year’s budget. 


 


5.  UNASSIGNED  


 


Unassigned fund balance amounts are available for any purpose.  If the general fund has net 


resources in excess of the other four categories that surplus is considered “unassigned.”  


 “Unassigned” fund balances are typically reported only in the general fund.   


 







The order in which unrestricted resources are to be used when any of these amounts are available 


for expenditure will be “committed,” “assigned,” and then “unassigned.” 


GENERAL FUND BALANCE (RESERVE FUND *) 


 


An adequate general fund (Reserve Fund *) balance provides resources to: 


 Maintain sufficient working capital to finance operating expenditures without short-term 


borrowing for cash flow purposes.   


 Temporarily finance unanticipated expenditures or unusual fluctuation in the City’s 


revenue sources. 


 


In determining the acceptable range of general fund (Reserve Fund *) balance, the City considers 


the following: 


 


 Historical stability of the City’s revenues, expenditures, and mill rate. 


 Timing of revenue collections in relation to payments made for operational expenditures. 


 Anticipated growth in the City’s valuation and/or services and programs to be provided to 


City residents. 


 Perceived exposure to significant one-time outlays (e.g. disasters, immediate capital 


needs, state budget cuts) 


 The potential drain upon general fund resources from other funds as well as the 


availability of resources in other funds (i.e. deficits in other funds may require that a 


higher level of unrestricted fund balance be maintained in the general fund, just as, the 


availability of resources in other funds may reduce the amount of unrestricted fund 


balance needed in the general fund). 


 Liquidity (i.e. a disparity between when financial resources actually become available to 


make payments and the average maturity of related liabilities may require that a higher 


level of resources be maintained). 


 Commitments and assignments (i.e. governments may wish to maintain higher levels of 


unrestricted fund balance to compensate for any portion of unrestricted fund balance 


already committed or assigned by the government for a specific purpose). 


 It is appropriate to exclude from consideration resources that have been committed or 


assigned to some other purpose and focus on unassigned fund balance rather than on 


unrestricted fund balance.   


 


Accordingly, the City seeks to maintain its “unassigned” general fund balance (Reserve Fund *) 


at 20-25% of total general fund annual budgeted expenditures.  In addition, any amount at year 


end in excess of the 25% will be allocated in the following manner: 


  


1.) Funds in excess of the anticipated year end fund balance over the 25% will be 


committed to stabilization of the City’s Maintenance Reserve funds (Equipment 


Maintenance, Building Maintenance and IT Maintenance Funds). 


2.) The remaining balance of the unused excess fund balance (Reserve Fund *) each year 


will be committed to “one-time” equipment purchases, projects, or expenses as 


recommended by the Director of Finance and approved by the Common Council. 







The Finance Committee will review the Reserve Fund * annually following the City’s Annual 


Audit to recommend allocations of excess Reserve Fund * to the Common Council. 


 


A 2/3 vote of the entire Common Council is required to allocate fund balance (Reserve Fund *). 


 


To maintain the City’s general fund balance (Reserve fund *), the City shall: 


 


 Strive to eliminate the budgeted use of fund balance.   


 Allocate any operational surplus at the end of the fiscal year as detailed above, with 


Council consideration given to requested carry over amounts, yet ensuring this policy’s 


requirements are maintained. 


 Caution shall be exercised to ensure the utilization of fund balance (Reserve Fund *) does 


not result in a spike in the required subsequent year tax levy. 


 Annually where the “unassigned” fund balance (Reserve Fund *) is in excess of the 


recommended amount, the allocation of the excess shall be in accordance with the 


previously stated section of this policy. 


 


In addition, the City Council shall establish a contingency reserve account in the annual 


operating budget to provide for unanticipated expenditures of a nonrecurring nature, or to meet 


unexpected small increases in service delivery costs for any budget year.  This account shall be 


funded at a minimum of 0.1% (.001) and a maximum of 1.0% (.01) of the annual general fund 


budgeted expenditures.  The City Council may fund the contingency reserve account at a level 


higher than the maximum 1.0% of the annual general fund budgeted expenditures if it deems the 


action necessary.  


 


It shall be the responsibility of the Finance Director to monitor the aforementioned reserve 


balances on a regular basis and report material deviations to the City Council. 


 


* -Defined as General Fund Unassigned Fund Balance less Unassigned Fund Balance amounts 


for any Other Governmental Fund not specifically shown as Nonspendable Fund Balance in the 


General Fund. 


 








City of Stoughton


General Fund Unassigned Fund Balance Analysis


As of December 31, 2018 and previously


2018 2017 2016 2015 2014 2013 2012


General Fund 


Fund Balance


Nonspendable 1,159,444$   1,016,502$   991,095$      1,052,968$   947,919$      921,928$      896,264$      


Restricted -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    


Committed -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    


Assigned 1,206,970     1,119,700     1,069,756     1,038,261     1,017,182     909,706        871,225        


Unassigned 3,884,355     3,743,097     3,364,758     3,231,239     2,930,387     2,965,631     2,767,691     


6,250,769$   5,879,299$   5,425,609$   5,322,468$   4,895,488$   4,797,265$   4,535,180$   


Other Governmental Funds


Unassigned Deficit Fund Balances 


 - Potiental funded by General Fund's unassigned category (does not include TIF Deficits the City has already setup Advances between General Fund and TIF's).  


    The amount of advances are shown within Nonspendable Fund Balance in the General Fund.


Opera House (285,304)$     (331,496)$     (247,842)$     (215,827)$     (129,534)$     (88,272)$       (56,359)$       


Economic Development (8,109)           (15,741)         (6,746)           -                    -                    -                    -                    


Redevelopment Authority (67,849)         (35,692)         (65,843)         -                    -                    -                    -                    


(361,262)$     (382,929)$     (320,431)$     (215,827)$     (129,534)$     (88,272)$       (56,359)$       


General Fund


Available Unassigned Fund Balance 3,523,093$   3,360,168$   3,044,327$   3,015,412$   2,800,853$   2,877,359$   2,711,332$   


Budgeted Expenditures 13,128,988$ 12,934,046$ 12,636,498$ 12,188,004$ 11,725,862$ 11,150,755$ 11,159,034$ 


Compliance


 with Minimum Fund Balance Policy 26.83% 25.98% 24.09% 24.74% 23.89% 25.80% 24.30%


Availability to 25% with unassigned monies 240,846$      


Availability to 20% with unassigned monies 897,295$      








CITY OF STOUGHTON 
FINANCE DEPARTMENT 


381 East Main Street, Stoughton, WI 53589 
 


(608) 873-6677     www.ci.stoughton.wi.us 
 


 


 


 


 


 


Date:  June 21, 2019 


 


To:  Finance Committee  


 


From:  Jamin Friedl, CPA 


  Director of Finance/Comptroller 


 


Subject: TID No. 3 Transfer Payback 


 


Over the life of TID No. 3, the City transferred $181,304 to cover deficits in the early years of 


the TID. It has always been the intent of the City to have TID No. 3 repay the General Fund for 


these transfers contingent upon future availability of funds. Based on the information in the table 


below, TID No. 3 has sufficient funds on hand to cover its remaining project costs as well as 


repay the General Fund the remaining balance of past transfers.  


 


 
 


The Finance Department recommends TID No. 3 repay the remaining transfer balance to the 


General Fund in 2019, and in turn, the General Fund will advance $100,000 to TID No. 5 and 


$71,304 to TID No. 8 to help fund those TID’s short-term debt service and project cost 


requirements. Based on the information in the tables below, this is a prudent decision to ensure 



http://www.ci.stoughton.wi.us/





TID No. 5 and TID No. 8 have sufficient on hands to cover the remaining 2019 forecasted 


expenditures and a portion of the 2020 forecasted expenditures.  


 


 
 


 
 


 


 


 







The Finance Department is formally requesting permission to: 


1. Repay the remaining balance due to the General Fund from TID No. 3 in 2019 


2. Record an advance to TID No. 5 for $100,000 and to TID No. 8 for $71,304 from the 


General Fund in 2019 


 


Respectfully submitted, 


Jamin Friedl, CPA 


Director of Finance 
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Fiscal responsibility and sound stewardship of public funds is imperative to upholding the trust of 


the taxpayers of Stoughton.  This manual has been designed to ensure that all City departments 


meet the policies set by the appropriate governing body with regard to the expenditure of public 


funds.  It will be the responsibility of the departments to initiate purchases, with the Finance 


Department having oversight of the rules set forth by this manual. If these policies are adhered 


to, the City will receive the maximum value for each public dollar spent. 


The basic goals of the City's purchasing program are: 


1. To comply with the legal requirements of public purchasing as defined by 


Wisconsin Statutes. 


2. To assure vendors that impartial and equal treatment will be afforded all who 


wish to do business with the City. 


3. To receive maximum value for each public dollar spent. 


4. To provide City departments the required goods and services at the time and place 


required in the proper quantity and quality. 


5. To assure proper approvals are secured prior to the purchase and disbursement of 


public funds. 


6. To establish standard procedures to be followed in making purchases. 


If the procedures and guidelines established in this manual are followed, each department will 


have the tools to efficiently manage, control and plan its available resources to meet 


present and future departmental needs. 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 







 


SECTION I  


GENERAL GUIDELINES 


These general guidelines should be considered administrative rules and regulations and are to be 


adhered to as closely as possible by all departments in the procurement of goods and services. 


1.1 Contract Authorization: 


Per Wisconsin law, only the City Council has the authority to bind the City to a contract. 


Therefore, no employee, Mayor, Commission or Committee may validly execute a contract 


without the express authorization of the City Council.  


1. All contracts will be authorized by the City Council via resolution no matter the dollar 


amount. The complexity of the resolution will vary by contract type.  


2. Every city official will carefully review any document presented by vendors to be signed 


or drafted by the City to determine if it is a contract. Questions as to whether a document is 


a contract will be referred to the Director of Finance, who will consult legal counsel, if 


necessary, to determine if it is a contract. 


3. The awarding resolution will state the following language “NOW THEREFORE, BE IT 


RESOLVED, that the Common Council authorizes [Position Title(s)]” to execute a 


contract up to the amount of $[xx,xxx] with [Vendor Name] for [description of services or 


goods] for the period of [date, year range]. 


4. The contract should be attached to the resolution for the City Council to review, if 


possible. 


5. Any insurance or hold harmless requirements will be reviewed by the City’s Human 


Resources/Risk Management Department. 


6. The City Attorney should review all contracts prior to execution. 


7. Federal and state grant award acceptance agreements will be considered contracts. 


8. Contract terms, time frames and renewal information should be reviewed to ensure that 


they will not automatically renew or otherwise be detrimental to the City.   


1.2 Vendor Solicitation: It is the desire of the City to purchase from local vendors when 


possible. This can be accomplished by ensuring that local vendors who have goods or 


services available are included in the competitive solicitation process that will precede 


major purchases. Local vendors are defined as vendors having a physical presence 


in Dane County or within 30 miles of the Stoughton City limit.  


1.3 Cooperative Procurement Programs: Departments are encouraged to use cooperative 


purchasing programs sponsored by the State of Wisconsin, other governmental 


jurisdictions, etc. Purchases made through these programs have met the requirements 


of competitive bidding or quoting. 


1.4 Planning:  Planning for purchases should be done on both a short-term and a long-term 


basis. Small orders and last minute purchases should be minimized, thereby increasing 


the capability of each department to purchase its goods and services in larger quantities in 


order to obtain the maximum discounts possible. 


1.5 Quantity Purchases:  It is the responsibility of the requesting department to obtain 







products and services in the most cost-effective manner. This is to include the purchasing 


of similar items in quantity purchases whenever possible and when deemed to be the 


most beneficial to the City. 


1.6 Quality Purchases: It is the responsibility of the requesting department to secure the best 


quality for the purpose intended. Quality purchasing is the buying of goods or services 


that will meet but not exceed the requirements for which they are intended. In some 


instances, the primary consideration is durability. With other purchases, it may be a 


question of immediate availability, ease of installation, frequency of repair or efficiency 


of operation that must be given primary consideration. It is the responsibility of each 


Department Head to become familiar enough with the available equipment to 


determine the appropriate quality required in order to develop specifications. 


1.7 Financial Gain: No employee of the City, involved in procurement, shall have a financial 


interest in any procurement, nor receive any gratuity or other financial gain from any 


contractor/vendor.  


1.8 Endorsements: The City will not endorse or in any way permit an employee's name, 


position, or the City's name to be used and advertised as supporting a product or vendor. 


An exception is made for the City’s economic development and marketing activities. 


1.9 Personal Purchases: Purchases for employees by the City are prohibited. City employees 


are also prohibited from using the City's name or the employee's position to obtain 


special consideration in personal purchases. 


1.10 Sales Tax: The City is exempt from paying all Wisconsin local and state sales taxes 


or Federal Excise taxes.  


1.11 Vendor Terms: The City of Stoughton requires credit terms of net 30 days for the optimal 


use of its cash resources. It shall be considered a negative factor for any vendor to 


submit a bid for product or services with terms less than the net 30-day payment 


requirement. 


1.12 Compliance All procurement will comply with applicable Federal, State, and local laws, 


regulations, policies and procedures. 


1.13 Organizational conflicts The structure, scope, and specific activities to be performed 


may be reviewed by the City Attorney in order to prevent real or apparent organizational 


conflicts of interest. An organizational conflict of interest would exist when the nature of 


the work performed under a proposed contract may, without some restriction of future 


activities, result in unfair competitive advantage to the contractor or impair the 


contractor's objectivity in performing the contracting work. 


1.14 Confidentiality All City employees must maintain strict confidentiality in the 


procurement process and shall not impart privileged information to any contractors that 


would give them an advantage over other potential contractors. 







1.15 External Funding (Grants) and External Board Requirements Any department or division 


which has requirements concerning purchasing of goods or services which are governed 


by other governmental agencies (grants) and/or external board requirements will meet the 


requirements set forth by this policy and/or the requirements of that entity, whichever is 


more restrictive. 


SECTION II  


PURCHASING PROCEDURES 


The City Council has established policies regulating purchasing of goods and services, 


depending on the cost and type of the items to be purchased. The splitting of purchases into small 


orders to avoid these requirements is prohibited. Where this policy delegates approval of 


purchases to a city committee, the committee retains the right to forward the matter to the full 


city council for review and approval.  Regardless of the dollar amount or manner of purchase, all 


payments to vendors will be routed through BS&A for the appropriate Department Head 


approvals and expense coding.  See Appendix A for a chart of the approval process for various 


purchases. 


PURCHASE OF GOODS AND VEHICLES – BUDGETED 


2.1             Budgeted Purchases Up to $5,000: Purchases of goods having a value up to $5,000 


must be approved by a Department Head, who is authorized to use their best judgement 


in making purchases and deciding if competitive quoting is advantageous or not. 


 2.2 Budgeted Purchases of $5,001 - $25,000: Purchases of goods having a value of $5,001 


- $25,000, all inclusive, require an approved Purchase Order prior to ordering the 


goods. The department must make every effort to solicit a minimum of (3) three 


written quotations from eligible vendors for purchases having a value of $5,001 - $25,000 


prior to placing an order unless they are sole source, purchased using a cooperative 


procurement program, or State of Wisconsin Contract pricing.  All quotes and 


justification documentation must be attached to the Purchase Order for review by the 


Mayor and Director of Finance. All quotation, justification documentation and approved 


Purchase Orders must be retained in the individual departments. For purchases 


determined to be sole source, the guidelines established in 3.1 are to be followed. 


 If at least (3) three quotations cannot be obtained, the Department Head must submit 


a report with the Purchase Order to the Director of Finance documenting the reasons 


why a minimum of (3) three quotations could not be obtained. 


 If the lowest quotation is not recommended, the Department Head must submit a 


report with the Purchase Order to the Director of Finance documenting the reasons 


for the recommendation. 


  


2.3    Budgeted Purchases of Goods in Excess of $25,000 Not Covered by Section 62.15 


of the Wisconsin State Statutes: Every effort must be made by the Department Head to 


send out enough bids/quotation requests in order to receive a minimum of (3) three 


written bids/quotations unless they are sole source or purchased using a cooperative 


procurement program or State of Wisconsin Contract pricing.  







 


Approval Process:  


o If at least (3) three bids/quotations are received and the lowest bid/quotation is 


recommended, the approval process is as follows: 


 The Department Head will draft a report documenting the reasons for 


recommending the winning bid/quotation to be submitted to the appropriate 


Standing Council Committee. 


 Upon receiving approval by the appropriate Standing Council Committee, 


the Department Head may move forward with the purchase. 


 


o If at least (3) three bids/quotations are not received and/or the lowest bid/quotation 


is not recommended, the approval process is as follows: 


 If at least (3) three bids/quotations cannot be obtained, the Department Head 


must include in the report the reasons why a minimum of (3) three 


bids/quotations could not be obtained and seek approval from the appropriate 


Standing Council Committee. 


 If the lowest quotation is not recommended, the Department Head must 


include in the report the reasons for the final recommendation and seek 


approval from the appropriate Standing Council Committee. 


 Upon receiving approval by the appropriate Standing Council Committee, 


the supporting documentation must then be approved by the City Council. 


 


The City retains the right to reject any and all bids/quotations. 


 2.4 Land and Buildings: Whenever any purchase or lease of land or buildings is  


contemplated, the requesting Department Head will notify the Mayor of the intent. The 


Mayor will evaluate the requests and forward to the Planning Department or another 


designated department for further processing. Such acquisitions require appropriate attorney 


review and prior approval by the City Council and shall follow all state and local guidelines 


and requirements. 


 


NOTE - Any proposed purchase of goods and vehicles over the approved budgeted amount 


require approval by the Finance Committee and City Council prior to moving forward with the 


purchase. 


 


PURCHASE OF GOODS AND VEHICLES – NON-BUDGETED ITEMS 


 


2.5        All requested expenditures must be provided for in the current budget.  However, 


purchases that have not been provided for in the current budget will require City 


Council approval, and Council action will be taken to provide corresponding budget 


transfers or amendments.  Budget amendments that transfer appropriations across 


purposes or funds or increase appropriations otherwise shall be authorized by a vote of 


two-thirds of the entire membership of the City Council and a Class 1 public notice of 


the change shall be published within 15 days of the vote to be valid per SS 


65.90(5)(a). The Department Head should notify the Finance Committee Chairperson 


and provide written documentation regarding the expenditure. Following Finance 


Committee approval, all relevant information shall be presented to the City Council 


for final approval. 







 


PURCHASE OF SERVICES  


 2.6 Nonprofessional Services: Purchases of non-professional services, such as cleaning or 


maintenance are to follow the procedures as outlined in the section above for purchase of 


goods. Nonprofessional services will be purchased or contracted on a term not to exceed 


three years. 


 2.7     Professional Services: Normal bidding procedures cannot be utilized in securing 


professional services such as attorneys, engineers, certified public accountants, planners, 


and other professional people.  


a. Services Up to $7,500: Services having an estimated annual value of $0 - $7,500 must 


be approved by a Department Head. 


b. Services of $7,501 - $25,000: Services having an estimated annual value of 


$7,501 - $25,000 must have a written contract between the parties. The contract must 


be reviewed and approved by the City Attorney, appropriate Standing Council 


Committee and the City Council. A minimum of (3) three proposals are 


recommended but not required. Terms for professional services should generally be no 


longer than three years. 


c. Services in Excess of $25,000: Services in excess of an estimated annual value of 


$25,000 must have a written contract and be reviewed and approved by the City 


Attorney, appropriate Standing Council Committee and the City Council. A minimum 


of (3) three proposals are required. If at least (3) three proposals are not obtained, the 


Department Head must include a report documenting the reasons why a minimum of 


three (3) proposals were not obtained. Terms for professional services should be no 


longer than three to five years, depending on the type of service. 


d. Master Service Agreement: If a Master Service Agreement has been previously 


approved by City Council, Department Heads must only adhere to the appropriate 


budget requirements.  


e. Services not Budgeted for: Services that have not been included in the annual budget 


must be approved by the Finance Committee and City Council. 


  


SECTION III 


SPECIAL PROCUREMENT PROCEDURES 


The City may need to purchase goods or services under circumstances that do not clearly 


fit the patterns of normal public procurement and for which normal competitive 


shopping procedures do not apply. The following guidelines are provided with regard to 


making such purchases. 


3.1 Sole Source Purchases: Purchases of goods or non-professional services where 


competitive bids or quotes are possible but are not sought or are not desired are to be 







justified by detailing the reason(s) for the necessity of sole source acquisitions on a 


form maintained by the Finance Department and approved by the City Council. The 


form will be signed by the Department Head and Mayor. For purchases above 


$25,000, the acquisition must be further approved by City Council by a 3/4’s vote. 


This section does not apply to public construction projects subject to SS 62.15. 


 


3.2           Emergency Purchases:  Emergency purchases shall only be made to: 


1. Prevent delays in construction or delivery of essential services 


2. To stay an immediate threat to the health or safety of the public and employees. 


 


For emergency purchases of non-budgeted items or services, the appropriate 


Department Head shall make every effort to obtain (3) three bids/quotations for the 


item.  The purchase shall be approved by the Director of Finance and the Mayor prior 


to ordering the item.  In the absence of the Director of Finance or the Mayor, the 


purchase shall also be approved by the Council President prior to ordering the item. 


 


A report shall be submitted to the City Council at its next meeting following the 


purchase documenting the reasons for and fiscal impact of the emergency purchase.  


 3.3 Cooperative Procurement Programs: Department Heads are encouraged to use 


cooperative purchasing programs sponsored by the State of Wisconsin or other 


jurisdictions. This process can eliminate paperwork and reduce costs for a product or 


service due to the large quantity purchases made by these entities. Purchases made 


through these programs have met the requirements of competitive shopping. Contract 


numbers obtained from these entities are to be noted on the requisition upon submission. 


3.4  Public Construction over $25,000:  All public construction in which the estimated cost 


exceeds $25,000 shall be let by contract to the lowest responsible bidders.  The 


bidding process shall incorporate the requirements in Section 62.15 and 66.0901 


Wisconsin Statutes.  Any project receiving only one bid shall be rebid unless it is 


approved by a three-fourths vote of the City Council.  The City has the right to reject 


any and all quotes and/or bids. 


3.5  Change Orders on Public Construction Contracts:  Whenever it is reasonably possible, a 


proposed increase in the cost of a public construction contract resulting from a change 


in the scope of the project shall be presented to the Finance Committee for 


recommendation to the City Council for approval provided it will not result in a costly 


delay to the construction project.  If the cost of delaying the project is prohibitive, the 


appropriate Department Head, the Director of Finance, and the Mayor shall approve 


change orders that are a result of a change in the scope of the project.  The City 


Council, prior to final payment on the contract, must approve all change orders. 


3.6 Employee Reimbursements:  An employee reimbursement form with the corresponding 


receipts attached and appropriate Department Head authorization will be presented to 


the Director of Finance for approval.  The Director of Finance will verify the 


appropriate budget account numbers and amounts prior to payment being made. 







3.7 Exceptions to Purchasing Rules: The following purchases/payments are exempt from the 


normal purchasing/sole source purchasing rules, excluding contract authorization by the 


City Council, if applicable. These purchases are usually routine in nature with little 


employee discretion or are necessary to maintain the city’s credit rating or legal 


compliance. 


1. Utilities (electric, gas, phone, internet, etc). 


2. Debt service and related expenses. 


3. Payroll and related expenses.  


4. Employee benefits provided they are otherwise approved by the city council. 


5. Payments mandated by statute, court order or legal settlement approved by the city 


council.  


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


  


    


 







SECTION IV  


PURCHASING CARD PROGRAM 


The City of Stoughton is providing an alternate approach to purchasing goods and services by 


offering a Purchasing Card Program to departments and select City employees. The Purchasing 


Card Program is designed to make it easier and more cost effective for City personnel to make 


small dollar purchases of goods and services from suppliers. This program is primarily for 


purchases of goods and services having a single purchase value up to $1,000. 


These policies and procedures are intended to provide guidelines to cardholders in utilizing their 


purchasing cards, and all cardholders should carefully read this document. The determination 


and administration of any disciplinary actions resulting from purchase card abuse shall be the 


responsibility of the City’s Human Resources/Risk Management Department. 


PROGRAM ADMINISTRATION 


The City’s purchasing card Program Administrator is the City’s Finance Department. The 


Program Administrator’s responsibilities include the following: 


 Authorization, set-up, and issuing of all purchasing cards. 


 Authorization and processing of changes to cardholder transaction limits. 


 Receiving and distributing of electronic reports. 


 Serving as the primary contact for cardholder questions. 


 Conducting cardholder training. 


GENERAL INFORMATION 


The City issues purchasing cards to designated departments and employees. Elected officials are 


not included in the purchasing card program. No person other than the person or department to 


whom the purchasing card is issued is authorized to use the assigned purchasing card. The card 


is to be used for official City business only. Use of the card for personal items is not permitted. 


The purchasing card is as easy to use as any credit card and is just as widely accepted. The only 


difference between a credit card and a purchasing card is that the latter is a corporate liability 


charge card with certain restrictions and limitations imposed on the cardholder. Card privileges 


may be rescinded at any time at the discretion of the Program Administrator if policies and/or 


procedures are not followed by the cardholder. 


Purchasing cards must be kept in a secure place. Although the purchasing card is issued in the 


cardholder’s name, the card remains the property of US Bank and the City of Stoughton. 


Each cardholder will be required to review and verify their purchasing card transactions on a bi-


monthly basis. Please refer to the “Cardholder Recordkeeping Requirements” section below. 


 







CARDHOLDER LIMITS 


 Each cardholder has the following limits applied to his/her purchasing card: 


 Credit Limit – This is the maximum amount that a cardholder is authorized to spend in 


any given billing cycle. 


 Single Purchase Limit – This is the maximum amount that a cardholder is authorized to 


spend on any single purchase. 


 Authorizations Per Day – This is the maximum number of transactions that a cardholder 


is authorized to make in any given day. 


 Transactions Per Cycle – This is the maximum number of transactions that a cardholder 


is authorized to make in any given billing cycle. 


UNAUTHORIZED USES 
In addition to the controls that disallow certain purchases, the following purchases are expressly 


forbidden under this program. Purchases that: 


 Exceed your single limit 


 Are split into multiple transactions to stay within your single limit 


 Are split across days to stay within your single limit 


 Are split among cardholders to stay within your single limit 


 Are made to avoid or circumvent the purchasing process 


A cardholder that makes unacceptable or unauthorized purchases or carelessly uses the P-card 


may be liable for the total dollar amount of such unauthorized purchases plus any administrative 


fees charged in conjunction with the misuse. The cardholder will also be subject to 


disciplinary action, up to and including termination. 


General Guidelines for Bi-Monthly Processing: 
 


1.  When you purchase goods or services with your credit card, please make every effort to 


obtain and keep the itemized receipt(s).  The itemized receipts will need to be turned in with 


your statement when you print it off.     


2. You will receive an email from access online on Sunday informing you that your statement 


is available. You will receive this email every other week.   


a. This is your reminder to go in and print out your statement (print landscape style)  


 You will need to print it out before the end of that week, if you try to go in and 


print it out after Friday, you will NOT be able change the expense codes. 


b. Go in and code your items with correct account and BFO numbers  


c. When you are coding, you must enter a comment explaining business purpose.   Ex:  what 


the purchase was for (food for a show, 6” nails, tire for a vehicle, office supplies, etc.).  


 You are not required to wait until your statement arrives to code the charges and 


are able to complete this step at any point during the statement period.     


d. Print and sign your name on your statement.  Turn it in to your Department Head.  All 


statements require an employee and Department Head signature. Completed and signed 


statements should then be turned in to the City Hall Receptionist.     







e. All Department Head credit card statements should have the Mayor’s signature prior to 


turning them in to the City Hall Receptionist.  


f. Your statement/receipts are due to the City Hall Receptionist the Friday following receipt 


of the Sunday email from access online. You have until the end of the day Friday to print 


out your statement. PLEASE DO NOT PRINT OFF THE STATEMENT IF YOU DON’T 


HAVE CHARGES.  


 


Fraudulent Charges 


If you get fraudulent charges on your credit card, you are responsible for calling this number:   


1-800-523-9078 


   


How to process receipts 


 Receipts should be in order as they are on your statement  


 Loose receipts should be taped to an 8 ½ x 11 sheet of paper.  


 Confirm the receipt is itemized (some description of what was purchased). Credit card 


slips without itemization are not generally acceptable. 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 







APPENDIX A  


PURCHASE OF GOODS AND SERVICES MATRIX 


 


 
 


 








PURCHASE ORDER BILL TO :


Required for Budgeted Items $5,001 - $25,000 CITY OF STOUGHTON


207 S. FORREST STREET


P.O. NUMBER STOUGHTON, WI 53589


608-873-6677
P.O. DATE


VENDOR # FEDERAL ID # 39-6005622


VENDOR: SHIP TO:


G/L ACCOUNT # QUANTITY DESCRIPTION UNIT PRICE TOTAL PRICE


TOTAL


CHECK ALL THAT APPLY:


AT LEAST 3 QUOTES ATTACHED LOWEST SELECTED


LESS THAN 3 QUOTES. REPORT SUPPORTING 


REASON FOR OBTAINING 3 QUOTES ATTACHED


AT LEAST 3 QUOTES. LOWEST NOT SELECTED, REPORT


SUPPORTING RECOMMENDATION ATTACHED


STATE CONTRACT PRICING


COOPERATIVE BIDDING PURCHASE


EMERGENCY PROCUREMENT PURCHASE


DEPARTMENT HEAD Date


FINANCE DIRECTOR Date


MAYOR Date


IF BUDGETED:


(If different    


from Above)







SOLE SOURCE BILL TO :


AUTHORIZATION FORM CITY OF STOUGHTON


207 S. FORREST STREET


P.O. NUMBER STOUGHTON, WI 53589


608-873-6677
P.O. DATE


VENDOR # FEDERAL ID # 39-6005622


VENDOR: SHIP TO:


G/L ACCOUNT # QUANTITY DESCRIPTION UNIT PRICE TOTAL PRICE


TOTAL


Note: A sole source acquisitoin is a situation where bids or quotes are required and possible but are not


desireable for the below justifications. 
CHECK ALL THAT APPLY:


STAFF ARE ALREADY TRAINED ON THE GOOD OR SERVICE'S PROPRIETARY TECHNOLOGY OR DESIGN AND RETRAIINING WOULD BE NON-COST EFFECTIVE.


EXPLAIN:


OTHER VENDORS PROVIDE THE GOOD/SERVICE, BUT AN OUTSIDE AGENCY REQUIRES THIS PARTIUCLAR VENDOR.


EXPLAIN:


THE DEPARTMENT WANTS THE GOOD TO BE INTERCHANGEABLE WITH OTHER GOODS ON HAND THAT THIS VENDOR PROVIDES.


EXPLAIN:


OTHER:


EXPLAIN:


OTHER:


EXPLAIN:


DEPARTMENT HEAD Date


FINANCE DIRECTOR Date


MAYOR Date


(If different    


from Above)


IF BUDGETED, THE SOLE SOURCE ACQUISITION IS JUSTIFIED BY:
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PURCHASING POLICY
Adopted by the Common Council June 24, 2008


PURPOSE
The purpose of this Policy is to provide for the fair and equitable treatment of all persons
involved in public purchasing by the City of Stoughton, to provide guidance and
procedures to be followed for the procurement of goods and services for all departments,
and to provide safeguards for maintaining a procurement system of quality and integrity
which is deserved by City taxpayers.


OBJECTIVES
The objectives of the City’s purchasing policy are:


1. To ensure that materials, equipment, and services are purchased at the lowest
prices consistent with quality and performance;


2. To provide adequate controls over City expenditures and financial
commitments with proper documentation;


3. To obtain quality goods required by City Departments and;
4. To provide a standardized system of purchasing for use by all City


departments.


APPLICATION
This policy applies to all procurements of supplies, services, and construction, entered
into by the City of Stoughton after the effective date of this Policy. It shall apply to all
expenditures of public funds by a City employee for City purchasing irrespective of the
source of funds. When the procurement involves the expenditure of federal assistance or
contract funds, the procurement shall be conducted in accordance with any mandatory
applicable federal law and regulations. Nothing in this Policy shall prevent any City
employee from complying with the terms and conditions of any grant, gift, or bequest
that is otherwise consistent with law.


VENDOR DISCOUNTS
It is the policy of the City to take advantage of available vendor/trade discounts and
government pricing when the available discount provides the lowest cost for the same
quality.


NON-BUDGETED ITEMS
All requested expenditures should be provided for in the current budget. However,
purchases that have not been provided for in the current budget will require City Council
approval, and Council action will be taken to provide corresponding budget transfers.
The Department Head should notify the committee Chairperson of their reporting
committee and provide written documentation regarding the expenditure. The
Committee will than make a recommendation and provide the information to the Finance
Committee at their next meeting to review the request and recommend necessary
transfers.
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EMERGENCY PURCHASES OF NON-BUDGETED ITEMS
Emergency purchases shall only be made to:


1. Prevent delays in construction or delivery of essential services
2. To stay an immediate threat to the health or safety of the public and


employees.
For emergency purchases of non-budgeted items or services, the appropriate Department
Head shall make every effort to obtain three quotes for the item. The purchase shall be
approved by the City Finance Director and the Mayor prior to ordering the item. In the
absence of the Finance Director or the Mayor, the purchase shall also be approved by the
Council President prior to ordering the item.


LOCAL MERCHANTS: For purchases up to $15,000:
Taking price, quality, performance and service into account, the City will first give
reasonable consideration to local merchants whose price quotes are within 5% of outside
merchants.


EMPLOYEE CONFLICT OF INTEREST
It shall be unethical for any City employee to participate directly or indirectly in
procurement contract if the City employee knows that:


1. The City employee or any member of the City employee’s immediate family
has a financial interest pertaining to the procurement contract; or


2. Any other person, business, or organization with whom the City employee or
any member of the City employee’s immediate family is negotiating or has an
arrangement concerning prospective employment is involved in the
procurement contract.


POLICY
The provisions of Wis. Statute 62.15 take precedence over any portion of this policy that
may conflict. Public construction over $15,000 shall be publicly bid.


RESPONSIBILITY OF THE FINANCE DIRECTOR
1. Ensure funds are available for purchases pursuant to the budget.
2. Ensure the account is accurate in amount and a proper charge against the


treasury.
3. Ensure the goods or services were duly authorized by the designated


responsible party.
4. Provide a report of all expenditures to the Finance committee monthly.
5. Review Purchase Orders for accuracy and completeness before approval.


PURCHASING PROCEDURE
Purchases made by the City of Stoughton are grouped under the following categories:


1. Purchases up to $1000.00
2. Purchases over $1000.00 to $5,000.00
3. Purchases over $5,000 to $15,000
4. Purchases of $15,000 or more not covered by section 62.15 or Wis. Statutes.
5. Public Construction over $25,000.00
6. Change orders in Public Construction Contracts







3


1. Purchases up to $1,000.00. If the estimated price of an item is $1,000 or less
and is budgeted, the appropriate Department Head is authorized to purchase said
item. A Purchase Voucher must be attached to the invoice and turned into the
City Finance Director. The City Finance Director will review the invoice for
proper account coding and authorization before payment is made.


2. Purchases over $1,000 but less than $5,000. Purchase Authorization is
required. For the purchase of a budgeted item involving an estimated expenditure
of more than $1,000 and less than $5,000, the appropriate Department Head must
make every effort to solicit enough quotes in order to receive at least two oral or
written. If the lowest quote is not recommended by the Department Head, a
report must be submitted to the City Finance Director stating the reasons for the
recommendation. The quotes shall be approved by the Finance Director prior to
ordering the item.


3. Purchases over $5,000 but less than $15,000. A Purchase Order is required.
For the purchase of a budgeted item involving an estimated expenditure of more
than $5,000 and less than $15,000, the appropriate Department Head must make
every effort to solicit enough quotes in order to receive at least three. If the
lowest quote is not recommended by the Department Head, a report must be
submitted to the City Finance Director stating the reasons for the
recommendation. The quotes shall be approved by the Finance Director and the
Mayor prior to ordering the item.


4. Purchases of $15,000 or more not covered by section 62.15 of Wis. Statutes.
Every effort must be made to send out enough bids or quotation requests in order
to receive a minimum of three written quotes in order that the proper Council
Committee can make a recommendation. Bids and quotations shall be opened
and examined and a report shall be made to the appropriate Council Committee
concerning the bids or quotations received. The report shall contain a
recommendation concerning the bid to be accepted or rejected. If a bid other than
the lowest bid or quotation is recommended, the report shall state the reasons for
such a recommendation, which shall be forwarded to the City Council. Any
project receiving only one bid shall be rebid unless it is approved by a three-
fourths (3/4) vote of the Standing Council Committee. The City has the right to
reject any and all quotes and/or bids.


5. Public Construction over $25,000. All public construction in which the
estimated cost exceeds $25,000 shall be let by contract to the lowest responsible
bidders. The bidding process shall incorporate the requirements in Section 62.15
and 66.0901 Wisconsin Statutes. Any project receiving only one bid shall be
rebid unless it is approved by a three-fourths vote of the Council. The City has
the right to reject any and all quotes and/or bids.


6. Change orders on Public Construction Contracts. Whenever it is reasonably
possible, a proposed increase in the cost of a public construction contract resulting
from a change in the scope of the project shall be presented to the Finance
Committee for recommendation to the Common Council for approval provided it
will not result in a costly delay to the construction project. If the cost of delaying
the project is prohibitive, the appropriate Department Head, the City Finance
Director, and the Mayor shall approve change orders that are a result of a change
in the scope of the project. The Common Council prior to final payment on the
contract must approve all change orders.
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A Purchase order is NOT REQUIRED for the following purchases:
 Professional contracted service such as legal, architectural, engineering,


auditing, maintenance contracts, and janitorial contracts. These
expenditures are contracted and must have prior Council approval.


 On-going Utility expenditures such as electricity, natural gas, and
telephone services.


 Payroll and related expenses such as employee insurance payments,
pension payments and mandatory state and federal employee withholding.
The City Finance Director will automatically charge the appropriate
budget accounts.


 Routine expenditures, such as insurance premiums, health claims and
bond payments, which received prior Council approval and authorization.
The City Finance Director will automatically charge the appropriate
department budget account.


 Large supply orders that are quoted at least annually. An example would
be Street Department salt/sand purchases.


EMPLOYEE REIMBURSEMENTS
An employee reimbursement form with the corresponding receipts attached, and
appropriate Department Head authorization will be presented to the City Finance director
for approval. The City Finance Director will verify the appropriate budget account
numbers and amounts prior to payment being made.








BANK RECONCILIATION FOR STOUGHTON CITY 1/4Page
:


06/20/2019 11:34 AM
User: JAMIN
DB: Stoughton


Bank 3 (PRIMARY CHECKING)
FROM 05/01/2019 TO 05/31/2019
Reconciliation Record ID: 128


(10,495.55)Less: Journal Entries/Other
(769,153.29)Less: Payroll Disbursements


(1,045,161.16)Less: Cash Disbursements
1,248,537.04 Add: Cash Receipts
1,721,849.38 Beginning GL Balance:


(10.00)Add: Miscellaneous Transactions


10,338.64 05/28/2019 Deposit ID: 2266
19,808.36 05/29/2019 Deposit ID: 2267
5,921.53 05/31/2019 Deposit ID: 2272
1,590.98 05/20/2019 Deposit ID: 2256
6,680.93 05/30/2019 Deposit ID: 2268
8,235.03 06/03/2019 *Deposit ID: 2273


463.00 06/04/2019 *Deposit ID: 2274
165.00 06/03/2019 *Deposit ID: 2271
421.80 06/05/2019 *Deposit ID: 2275


0.00 DMV NOT TAKEN UNTIL 3/1/19
0.00 CREDIT CARD PAYMENTS RCD


(3,973.93)3 RIVERS IN TRANSIT
0.00 EMS SDC TRIP IN TRANSIT


106.40 DMV IN TRANSIT
0.00 DELTA DENTAL PAYMENTS IN TRANSIT
0.00 YOUTH CENTER RENT IN TRANSIT
0.00 UNITED WAY DEPOSIT IN TRANSIT


41,955.57 CREDIT CARD PAYMENT
0.00 STRIPE IN TRANSIT


(15,478.39)WEB PAYMENTS IN TRANSIT
0.00 MCFARLAND STATE BANK RENT IN TRANSIT
0.00 COURT TRIP IN TRANSIT


(6,445.00)GREAT WEST PAYROLL DEDUCTION IN TRANSIT
(1,118.98)OPERA HOUSE CREDIT CARD IN TRANSIT


68,670.94 


1,145,576.42 Ending GL Balance:


1,244,201.53 Ending Bank Balance:


Add: Deposits in Transit


Less:  Outstanding Checks


Amount NameCheck Number   Check Date


AP Checks


6.20 CERINA PARTRIDGE62158   07/19/2018
100.00 GREENWAY SOLUTIONS62943   10/11/2018


5.07 BRIAN OR KRISTEN MUELLER63702   12/27/2018
45.00 JAMES HOVLAND63827   01/10/2019
18.32 1009SFOURTH-STN LLC64009   01/31/2019


100.00 CHORUS PUBLIC HOUSE64127   02/14/2019







BANK RECONCILIATION FOR STOUGHTON CITY 2/4Page
:


06/20/2019 11:34 AM
User: JAMIN
DB: Stoughton


Bank 3 (PRIMARY CHECKING)
FROM 05/01/2019 TO 05/31/2019
Reconciliation Record ID: 128


Amount NameCheck Number   Check Date


AP Checks


10.00 DANIELLE BOUSHEA64168   02/21/2019
35.00 CHARLES CAPLINGER64169   02/21/2019


101.86 KAROL CASTLE64370   03/14/2019
98.80 DAKOTAH GYGER64580   04/04/2019
85.00 FBINAA WISCONSIN CHAPTER64650   04/11/2019
70.00 DIANE HALOM64661   04/11/2019
70.00 JEANNE HOWARD64666   04/11/2019


3,020.88 3 RIVERS BILLING INC64739   04/18/2019
10.00 HOLLY DEKEYSER64760   04/18/2019
35.00 DEPT OF REVENUE64763   04/18/2019 VOIDED 06/03/2019
58.62 PICK-N-SAVE64800   04/18/2019


400.00 BENJAMIN WHITCOMB64823   04/18/2019
75.00 MARY ANN HARR64845   04/24/2019
15.90 CHRISTINE MCCONNELL64850   04/24/2019


250.00 STOUGHTON UTILITIES64933   05/02/2019
2,201.57 3 RIVERS BILLING INC64939   05/09/2019


380.00 UWHC64998   05/09/2019
35.00 DEPT OF REVENUE65021   05/16/2019


290.00 TOWNSHIP OF DUNKIRK65023   05/16/2019
4,750.00 HAMACHER LAWN CARE SERVICE LLC65025   05/16/2019


150.00 TOWN OF PLEASANT SPRINGS65044   05/16/2019
3,960.00 QUALITY INN & SUITES65046   05/16/2019


616.00 ROSENBAUM CRUSHING & EXCAVATIN65049   05/16/2019
30.00 SOUTHERN WI & NORTHERN IL65051   05/16/2019


270.00 WMCCA65063   05/16/2019
22.00 TIMOTHY EGAN65083   05/23/2019


910.00 GRAND APPLIANCE & TV65088   05/23/2019
100.00 LINDA KUNZ65093   05/23/2019


1,403.96 MADISON COLLEGE65095   05/23/2019
100.00 MADISON TANGO SOCIETY65096   05/23/2019
20.00 MIDDLETON LIBRARY65099   05/23/2019
14.00 OREGON PUBLIC LIBRARY65106   05/23/2019


872.78 PERFORMANCE FOODSERVICE TPC65108   05/23/2019
22.78 SEAN PHILLIPS65109   05/23/2019


3,080.00 RESOURCE ENGINEERING ASSOCIATES INC65110   05/23/2019
72.17 SKAALEN NURSING AND65114   05/23/2019


2,472.05 SOUTH CENTRAL LIBRARY SYSTEM65115   05/23/2019
39.00 SUN PRAIRIE, CITY OF65119   05/23/2019


200.00 MARY TOOLEY65120   05/23/2019
17.00 VERONA PUBLIC LIBRARY65125   05/23/2019


41,955.57 US BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS830   05/24/2019
0.00 VOID831   05/24/2019 VOIDED 06/11/2019
9.96 NOEL CRYSTAL822   05/30/2019







BANK RECONCILIATION FOR STOUGHTON CITY 3/4Page
:


06/20/2019 11:34 AM
User: JAMIN
DB: Stoughton


Bank 3 (PRIMARY CHECKING)
FROM 05/01/2019 TO 05/31/2019
Reconciliation Record ID: 128


Amount NameCheck Number   Check Date


AP Checks


71.20 DEREK WESTBY824   05/30/2019
99.75 AIRGAS USA LLC65131   05/30/2019


1,232.23 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L65132   05/30/2019
14,775.00 AMERICAN FENCE LLC65133   05/30/2019
20,985.00 ARTHUR WEILER INC65134   05/30/2019


3.80 BRUCE MUNICIPAL EQUIPMENT INC65135   05/30/2019
220.74 CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS65136   05/30/2019
93.02 CINTAS CORPORATION #44665137   05/30/2019


359.66 CITY OF MADISON - EMS65138   05/30/2019
1,186.81 D'ORAZIO CLEANING SUPPLY INC65139   05/30/2019
1,620.48 DANE COUNTY CLERK65140   05/30/2019


30.00 DANE COUNTY REGISTER OF DEEDS65141   05/30/2019
167.78 EARTHLINK BUSINESS65142   05/30/2019
86.88 GALL'S INC65143   05/30/2019


1,181.00 GENERAL COMMUNICATIONS INC.65144   05/30/2019
900.00 GREENWAY SOLUTIONS65145   05/30/2019


22,500.00 GRG PLAYSCAPES LLC65146   05/30/2019
50.00 HANSON PEST MANAGEMENT65147   05/30/2019


440.55 INSIGHT FS65148   05/30/2019
450.00 ISTHMUS PUBLISHING65149   05/30/2019


7,313.00 JOE DANIELS CONSTRUCTION65150   05/30/2019
1,388.70 LARK UNIFORM OUTFITTERS INC65151   05/30/2019


210.00 LEVEL UP LLC65152   05/30/2019
351.00 LINCOLN CONTRACTORS SUPPLY INC65153   05/30/2019
200.00 CRAIG MASON65154   05/30/2019
580.00 MCCANNS UNDERGROUND INC65155   05/30/2019


2,143.02 HENRY G MEIGS LLC65156   05/30/2019
498.73 MICHELS MATERIALS65157   05/30/2019
50.00 CHRISTOPHER  MURPHY65158   05/30/2019


111.99 OFFICE DEPOT65159   05/30/2019
427.76 PRIZEPROMOS65160   05/30/2019
26.22 REINDERS INC.65161   05/30/2019


1,917.62 SHERWIN-WILLIAMS65162   05/30/2019
16,573.40 STAFFORD ROSENBAUM LLP65163   05/30/2019


96.45 UNIFORM DEN EAST65164   05/30/2019
96.00 UWHC65165   05/30/2019
26.27 VAN HORN AUTOMOTIVE GROUP65166   05/30/2019


AmountNameCheck Number   Check Date


Payroll Checks


217.50 KOHN LAW FIRM S.C.65130   05/31/2019


167,286.05 Total - 87 Outstanding Checks:
1,145,576.42 Adjusted Bank Balance







BANK RECONCILIATION FOR STOUGHTON CITY 4/4Page
:


06/20/2019 11:34 AM
User: JAMIN
DB: Stoughton


Bank 3 (PRIMARY CHECKING)
FROM 05/01/2019 TO 05/31/2019
Reconciliation Record ID: 128


0.00 Unreconciled Difference:


DATE:REVIEWED BY:








RECEIPT REGISTER FOR CITY OF STOUGHTON 1/40Page:06/20/2019 11:36 AM
User: JAMIN
DB: Stoughton


Post Date from 05/01/2019 - 05/31/2019   Completed Receipts


 AmountReceived OfWkstnCashierDateReceipt #   
  Distribution   Description


HATCHETT, DANASHAKARLA05/01/2019100039527   C
 50.00  BAILS/FINES PMT PLAN301


FRED TROTTERCANDEE05/01/2019100039528   C
 75.00  OPERATORS/PROVISIONAL902


PADFIELD, RYANKARLA05/01/2019100039529   C
 112.00  DMV FEES 698XSH303


SPERRY, AUSTINKARLA05/01/2019100039530   C
 121.00  DMV FEES JL5975303


SABASI, DARLINGTONDESIRE05/01/2019100039532   C
 50.00  MISC BUILDING PERMIT-ZONING405


PERFORMANCE EXTERIORS & CONTRACTINGDESIRE05/01/2019100039534   C
 40.00  BUILDING PERMITS401


BRS FINANCIAL DEBBIE05/01/2019100039536   C
 525.00  SENIOR CENTER ANNEX RENT9902


UPHOFF, KEVINKARLA05/01/2019100039537   C
 10.00  BAILS/FINES BB056784-0301


DOWNS, STEPHANIE JKARLA05/01/2019100039538   C
 20.00  PARKING FINES 35458302


THANE B ANDERS DDS DEBBIE05/01/2019100039539   C
 240.00  STAFF CPR TRAINING 9901


HELPING HANDS ELECTRICDESIRE05/01/2019100039540   C
 50.00  ELECTRICAL PERMIT402


HESTEKIN, CORYDESIRE05/01/2019100039541   C
 75.00  BUILDING PERMITS401
 75.00  MISC BUILDING PERMIT-ZONING405


150.00 


BRABAZON/TITLE TEAM GROUP LLC DEBBIE05/01/2019100039542   C
 35.00  SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST907


KREBS, DAVIDFTDSKLYDIA05/01/2019100039543   C
 12.00  24842DOG
 12.00  24843DOG
 17.00  COUNTY DOG PARK LICENSE-70419914
 17.00  COUNTY DOG PARK LICENSE-70429914


58.00 


LEE, EMILYLORI05/01/2019100039544   C
 98.80  BAILS/FINES301


FRYE, DEVONLORI05/01/2019100039545   C
 50.00  BAILS/FINES301


KLUEVER, KENNETHLORI05/01/2019100039546   C
 98.80  BAILS/FINES301


ELECTRONIC RECYCLINGVICKIE05/01/2019100039547   C
 425.00  ELECTRONIC RECYCLING FEE1205


RUNNING INC.CANDEE05/01/2019100039548   C
 75.00  MISC LICENSES906


STOUGHTON HAIRSTYLING DEBBIE05/01/2019100039550   C







RECEIPT REGISTER FOR CITY OF STOUGHTON 2/40Page:06/20/2019 11:36 AM
User: JAMIN
DB: Stoughton


Post Date from 05/01/2019 - 05/31/2019   Completed Receipts


 AmountReceived OfWkstnCashierDateReceipt #   
  Distribution   Description


 600.00  SENIOR CENTER ANNEX RENT9902


BRITAIN, JENNIFER DEBBIE05/01/2019100039551   C
 375.00  SENIOR CENTER ANNEX RENT9902


ARGUIJO, RAQUELALEX05/01/2019100039552   C
 80.00  33399302


KOHN LAW FIRM S.C.LISALISA05/01/2019100039553   C
 15.00  GARNISHEE FEE - FRISCH9901


HOMESTEAD TITLE DEBBIE05/01/2019100039556   C
 35.00  SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST907


PREFERRRED TITLE DEBBIE05/01/2019100039557   C
 35.00  SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST907


WPPI ENERGYDEBBIE05/01/2019100039558   C
 2,875.00  PUBLIC WORKS BLDG PROJECT 9901


FLOWERS, MARQUESLISALISA05/02/2019100039554   C
 20.00  PARKING FINES  35653302


CURKEET, NICOLELISALISA05/02/2019100039555   C
 861.00  BAILS/FINES  BB058379-6301


OSSMANN, BRANDONALEX05/02/2019100039559   C
 75.00  35119302
 60.00  35247302


135.00 


TODD FOSSUMCANDEE05/02/2019100039560   C
 10.00  OPERATORS/PROVISIONAL902


VAAGE, MARCALEX05/02/2019100039561   C
 20.00  35657302


DROESSLER, PATRICIAALEX05/02/2019100039562   C
 20.00  35460302


PITZNER, GEORGENEALEX05/02/2019100039563   C
 20.00  35656302


STOUGHTON UTILITIES LISALISA05/02/2019100039564   C
 148,500.00  PILOT - LIBRARY9901
 219,500.00  PILOT - EQUIPMENT REPLACEMENT9901
 60,859.01  PILOT - SAFETY BLDG 9901
 427,080.99  PILOT - DUE TO ELEC UTILITY9901


855,940.00 


STOUGHTON UTILITIES LISALISA05/02/2019100039565   C
 48,381.99  MARCH STORMWATER9901


SCHULTZ, BAILYBARBI05/02/2019100039566   C
 112.00  DMV FEES ACU4133303


HINZ, CHRISTINABARBI05/02/2019100039567   C
 122.00  DMV FEES ABA9531 RENEWAL303


ERSTAD, SHAWN BARBI05/02/2019100039568   C
 50.00  BAILS/FINES BB056255-3301


KATHY DERSCHCANDEE05/02/2019100039569   C
 75.00  OPERATORS/PROVISIONAL902







RECEIPT REGISTER FOR CITY OF STOUGHTON 3/40Page:06/20/2019 11:36 AM
User: JAMIN
DB: Stoughton


Post Date from 05/01/2019 - 05/31/2019   Completed Receipts


 AmountReceived OfWkstnCashierDateReceipt #   
  Distribution   Description


BINGHAM, VANCEBARBI05/02/2019100039570   C
 122.00  DMV FEES KD9106 RENEWAL303


DANE COUNTY HUMAN SERVICESDEBBIE05/02/2019100039571   C
 775.92  0000003391MR


HOMESTEAD TITLE DEBBIE05/02/2019100039573   C
 35.00  SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST907


ELSING, BRANDONBARBI05/03/2019100039572   C
 122.00  DMV FEES 463TAV RENEWAL303
 112.00  DMV FEES ADA8901 RENEWAL303


234.00 


WALLS, MICHAELBARBI05/03/2019100039574   C
 100.00  BAILS/FINES PAYMENT PLAN301


FOSDAL, ABBYHOLLY05/03/2019100039575   C
 75.00  OPERATORS/PROVISIONAL902


BOTHFELD, NATHANIELBARBI05/03/2019100039576   C
 15.00  FINGER PRINTING307


KRUGER, DEANNAFTDSKJUDI05/03/2019100039577   C
 17.00  24844DOG
 35.00  COUNTY DOG PARK LICENSE 70439914


52.00 


GERRY, SCOTTBARBI05/03/2019100039578   C
 785.00  BAILS/FINES AC947816-2301


TERRELL, CHRISTOPHERBARBI05/03/2019100039579   C
 161.00  BAILS/FINES PAYMENT PLAN301


WILD, ANDERSBARBI05/03/2019100039580   C
 20.00  PARKING FINES 35461302


RESCH, LISA DEBBIE05/03/2019100039581   C
 375.00  SENIOR CENTER ANNEX RENT9902


FITZPATRICK SELECT DEBBIE05/03/2019100039582   C
 35.00  SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST907


JEWELL, LUCASFTDSKLYDIA05/03/2019100039583   C
 12.00  24845DOG
 12.00  24846DOG


24.00 


STOKSTADKIMBERLY05/03/2019100039584   C
 52.00  MEAL SITE REVENUES801


LAFLASHKIMBERLY05/03/2019100039585   C
 15.00  MEAL SITE REVENUES801


ZIMMERMANKIMBERLY05/03/2019100039586   C
 84.00  MEAL SITE REVENUES801


HEGGESTADKIMBERLY05/03/2019100039587   C
 88.00  MEAL SITE REVENUES801


BLUELKIMBERLY05/03/2019100039588   C
 40.00  MEAL SITE REVENUES801


BICKLEYKIMBERLY05/03/2019100039589   C
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 20.00  MEAL SITE REVENUES801


WATSONKIMBERLY05/03/2019100039590   C
 231.50  MEAL SITE REVENUES801


LUICKKIMBERLY05/03/2019100039591   C
 50.00  MEAL SITE REVENUES801


LAFLASHKIMBERLY05/03/2019100039592   C
 15.00  MEAL SITE REVENUES801


NELSONKIMBERLY05/03/2019100039593   C
 21.00  MEAL SITE REVENUES801


QUAMKIMBERLY05/03/2019100039594   C
 25.00  MEAL SITE REVENUES801


BLUELKIMBERLY05/03/2019100039595   C
 40.00  MEAL SITE REVENUES801


BLUELKIMBERLY05/03/2019100039596   C
 40.00  MEAL SITE REVENUES801


QUAMKIMBERLY05/03/2019100039597   C
 25.00  MEAL SITE REVENUES801


NELSONKIMBERLY05/03/2019100039598   C
 21.00  MEAL SITE REVENUES801


LUICKKIMBERLY05/03/2019100039599   C
 50.00  MEAL SITE REVENUES801


LAFLASHKIMBERLY05/03/2019100039600   C
 20.00  MEAL SITE REVENUES801


BICKLEYKIMBERLY05/03/2019100039601   C
 20.00  MEAL SITE REVENUES801


QUAMKIMBERLY05/03/2019100039602   C
 25.00  MEAL SITE REVENUES801


NELSONKIMBERLY05/03/2019100039603   C
 21.00  MEAL SITE REVENUES801


BICKLEYKIMBERLY05/03/2019100039604   C
 20.00  MEAL SITE REVENUES801


DAVISKIMBERLY05/03/2019100039605   C
 20.00  MEAL SITE REVENUES801


GUENTHERKIMBERLY05/03/2019100039606   C
 115.00  MEAL SITE REVENUES801


DOWNINGKIMBERLY05/03/2019100039607   C
 100.00  MEAL SITE REVENUES801


EGREKIMBERLY05/03/2019100039608   C
 12.00  MEAL SITE REVENUES801


JOHNSONKIMBERLY05/03/2019100039609   C
 30.00  MEAL SITE REVENUES801


EGREKIMBERLY05/03/2019100039610   C
 16.00  MEAL SITE REVENUES801


LARSENKIMBERLY05/03/2019100039611   C
 9.00  MEAL SITE REVENUES801
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LARSENKIMBERLY05/03/2019100039612   C
 9.00  MEAL SITE REVENUES801


HOLMKIMBERLY05/03/2019100039613   C
 10.00  MEAL SITE REVENUES801


HOLMKIMBERLY05/03/2019100039614   C
 10.00  MEAL SITE REVENUES801


HOLMKIMBERLY05/03/2019100039615   C
 10.00  MEAL SITE REVENUES801


JOHNSONKIMBERLY05/03/2019100039616   C
 30.00  MEAL SITE REVENUES801


KIMBERLY05/03/2019100039617   C
 993.00  MEAL SITE REVENUES801


SCHEEL, RONFTDSKLYDIA05/03/2019100039618   C
 12.00  24847DOG
 35.00  COUNTY DOG PARK LICENSE-70449914


47.00 


REC DEPOSIT DEBBIE05/03/2019100039619   C
 13.00  PROGRAM FEES1001
 600.00  PROGRAM FEES1001
 455.00  PROGRAM FEES1001
 35.00  INSTRUCTION FEES1003
 80.00  INSTRUCTION FEES1003
 105.00  PARK RESERVATION1101
 1,400.00  PROGRAM FEES1001


2,688.00 


CINDY05/03/2019100039620   C
 153.00  KITCHEN FUND809


CINDY05/03/2019100039621   C
 10.00  LOAN CLOSET806


SIERCINDY05/03/2019100039622   C
 100.00  KITCHEN FUND809


CINDY05/03/2019100039623   C
 246.00  SPECIAL GIFT FUND807


CINDY05/03/2019100039624   C
 11.00  DONATIONS - SR CENTER803


KNOFLECKCINDY05/03/2019100039625   C
 25.00  DONATIONS - SR CENTER803


STOKESCINDY05/03/2019100039626   C
 50.00  DONATIONS - SR CENTER803


CINDY05/03/2019100039627   C
 20.00  DONATIONS - SR CENTER803


CINDY05/03/2019100039628   C
 20.00  DONATIONS - SR CENTER803


CINDY05/03/2019100039629   C
 10.00  CRAFT SALES805


HAUSERCINDY05/03/2019100039630   C
 60.00  CRAFT SALES805
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CINDY05/03/2019100039631   C
 41.00  CRAFT SALES805


SIERCINDY05/03/2019100039632   C
 50.00  SENIORS IN NEED502


CHAVEZ, VINCENTLORI05/03/2019100039633   C
 50.00  BAILS/FINES301


VALE, JEREMY DLORI05/03/2019100039634   C
 10.00  BAILS/FINES301


TRIBUNE, ALICIALORI05/03/2019100039635   C
 20.00  PARKING FINES302


STOUGHTON ACORN LLC DEBBIE05/03/2019100039642   C
 15.52  0000003393MR


HITCHCOCK, JEFFEREYKARLA05/04/2019100039636   C
 30.00  PARKING FINES 34584302


BARTELT, DAVID M JRKARLA05/04/2019100039637   C
 194.75  DMV FEES TITLE & AFB3525303


FULLER, STUARTKARLA05/04/2019100039638   C
 75.00  PARKING FINES 34621302


KOCH, JOSEPHKARLA05/05/2019100039639   C
 20.00  BAILS/FINES PMT PLAN301


ROYSTER, DARRYLBARBI05/05/2019100039640   C
 60.00  PARKING FINES 35254302


PRESCOTT, GLENN AKARLA05/06/2019100039641   C
 137.00  DMV FEES MACHNRY303


VIRGINIA & CHARLES NOYCECANDEE05/06/2019100039643   C
 200.00  FOOD PANTRY501


GOOD SHEPARD BY THE LAKE CANDEE05/06/2019100039644   C
 100.00  FOOD PANTRY501


HOLT, JOSHUAHOLLY05/06/2019100039645   C
 10.00  OPERATORS/PROVISIONAL902


SEELIGER, MICHAELKARLA05/06/2019100039646   C
 40.00  PARKING FINES 35603302


KEVIN POHLODCANDEE05/06/2019100039647   C
 75.00  OPERATORS/PROVISIONAL902


BOERSMA, RACHELFTDSKLYDIA05/06/2019100039648   C
 17.00  24848DOG


POLICE DEPT DEBBIE05/06/2019100039649   C
 8.52  3 MEALS FOR OFFICERS 9901


CHAMPION ROOFINGDESIRE05/06/2019100039650   C
 50.00  BUILDING PERMITS401


CHRISTINA NEUSTADTERCANDEE05/06/2019100039651   C
 75.00  OPERATORS/PROVISIONAL902


NORDNESS, TYLERKARLA05/06/2019100039652   C
 131.00  DMV FEES AB3186303


CASH $$CANDEE05/06/2019100039653   C
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 40.00  FOOD PANTRY501


STOUGHTON BUY & SELL SHOPCANDEE05/06/2019100039654   C
 57.50  MISC LICENSES906


MARTIN,, ALICIAHOLLY05/06/2019100039655   C
 75.00  OPERATORS/PROVISIONAL902


NORTH AMERICAN FUR AUCTIONDEBBIE05/06/2019100039656   C
 465.32  0000003383MR


CREW 2DESIRE05/06/2019100039657   C
 40.00  BUILDING PERMITS401


STATE OF WISCONSINDEBBIE05/06/2019100039658   C
 635.00  WISDOT 9901


KIM TAYLORCANDEE05/06/2019100039659   C
 75.00  FOOD PANTRY501


BRESTAR, PATRICIAFTDSKLYDIA05/06/2019100039660   C
 17.00  24849DOG


PITNEY, KARENBARBI05/06/2019100039661   C
 20.00  PARKING FINES 333971302


FITZPATRICK SELECT DEBBIE05/06/2019100039662   C
 35.00  SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST907


FITZPATRICK SELECT DEBBIE05/06/2019100039663   C
 35.00  SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST907


CLARK, JENNIFERLISALISA05/06/2019100039664   C
 50.00  BAILS/FINES  AE220280-4301


HOMESTEAD DEBBIE05/06/2019100039665   C
 35.00  SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST907


DOEPKE, DAVIDLISALISA05/06/2019100039666   C
 20.00  PARKING FINES  32712302


KELLER, ANGELIKALISALISA05/06/2019100039667   C
 25.00  BAILS/FINES  C7802G26P6301


CLARK, ANGELALISALISA05/06/2019100039668   C
 40.00  BAILS/FINES  - 301


SZUBERT, SARALISALISA05/06/2019100039669   C
 10.00  BAILS/FINES  BC595637-0301


LIND, SYDNEYLISALISA05/06/2019100039670   C
 98.80  BAILS/FINES  BB058723-0301


COFFEY, CHARLESLISALISA05/06/2019100039671   C
 20.00  PARKING FINES  33737302


HEFTY, SHAWNFTDSKLYDIA05/06/2019100039672   C
 17.00  24850DOG


TOEPPER, BRENDABARBI05/06/2019100039673   C
 20.00  PARKING FINES 34257302


GIBBS, JOSIAHBARBI05/06/2019100039674   C
 10.00  BAILS/FINES301


PREFERRED TITLE DEBBIE05/06/2019100039675   C
 35.00  SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST907
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PREFERRED TITLE DEBBIE05/06/2019100039676   C
 105.00  SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST907


PREFERRED TITLE DEBBIE05/06/2019100039677   C
 35.00  SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST907


DS SERVICES OF AMERICALISALISA05/07/2019100039678   C
 50.01  DELINQUENT PERSONAL PROPERTY9907
 2.25  INT DELINQUENT PERSONAL PROP9908


52.26 


BREITBACH, CHERYLLORI05/07/2019100039679   C
 20.00  PARKING FINES302


ATTEWELL, RICHARDFTDSKLYDIA05/07/2019100039680   C
 17.00  24851DOG


JOHNSON, SCOTT/ PAMELAFTDSKLYDIA05/07/2019100039681   C
 12.00  24852DOG
 35.00  COUNTY DOG PARK LICENSE-70459914


47.00 


LIBRARY DEPOSIT DEBBIE05/07/2019100039682   C
 438.38  217-DESIGNATED DONATION704
 368.40  FINES702
 580.52  FINES702
 167.46  FINES702
 56.94  COPIES701
 56.94  COPIES701
 28.47  COPIES701


1,697.11 


SNYDER, KIMBERLYLORI05/07/2019100039683   C
 80.00  PARKING FINES302
 60.00  PARKING FINES302
 60.00  PARKING FINES302


200.00 


NANCY & JOHN ELVEKROGCANDEE05/07/2019100039684   C
 50.00  FOOD PANTRY501


SNYDER, KIMBERLYALEX05/07/2019100039685   C
 247.00  AFB3527303


SNYDER, KIMBERLYALEX05/07/2019100039686   C
 214.00  AFB3528303


WHITCOMB, MITCHELLALEX05/07/2019100039687   C
 122.00  721UWN303


ACTIVE NETWROK DEBBIE05/08/2019100039688   C
 143.00  INSTRUCTION FEES1003
 45.00  INSTRUCTION FEES1003
 165.00  INSTRUCTION FEES1003
 95.00  INSTRUCTION FEES1003
 249.00  INSTRUCTION FEES1003
 688.00  PROGRAM FEES1001
 330.00  INSTRUCTION FEES1003
 210.00  PARK RESERVATION1101
 40.00  INSTRUCTION FEES1003
 90.00  INSTRUCTION FEES1003
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 (20.00) INSTRUCTION FEES1003
 (165.73) CREDIT CARD & TRANSACTION FEES1004


1,869.27 


ACTIVE NETWORK DEBBIE05/08/2019100039689   C
 722.99  INSTRUCTION FEES1003
 45.00  INSTRUCTION FEES1003
 620.00  INSTRUCTION FEES1003
 245.00  PROGRAM FEES1001
 334.00  INSTRUCTION FEES1003
 406.00  INSTRUCTION FEES1003
 831.00  PROGRAM FEES1001
 130.00  PARK RESERVATION1101
 930.00  INSTRUCTION FEES1003
 750.00  INSTRUCTION FEES1003
 429.01  INSTRUCTION FEES1003
 435.00  INSTRUCTION FEES1003
 (445.27) CREDIT CARD & TRANSACTION FEES1004


5,432.73 


COYNE-REISER, KEVIN & KRISTANFTDSKJUDI05/08/2019100039690   C
 17.00  24853DOG
 17.00  24854DOG


34.00 


APTIVE ENVIRONMENTALCANDEE05/08/2019100039691   C
 300.00  MISC LICENSES906


LAPOINTE, EVELINEFTDSKJUDI05/08/2019100039692   C
 17.00  24855DOG
 35.00  COUNTY DOG PARK LICENSE 70469914


52.00 


MOORE, TONYALORI05/08/2019100039693   C
 20.00  PARKING FINES302


CHRIST LUTHERAN CHURCHCANDEE05/08/2019100039694   C
 1,110.00  FOOD PANTRY501


OCONNOR, HANNAHDESIRE05/08/2019100039695   C
 75.00  MISC BUILDING PERMIT-ZONING405


MAD CITY ROOFINGDESIRE05/08/2019100039697   C
 40.00  BUILDING PERMITS401
 100.00  PLUMBING PERMIT403


140.00 


NEEDHAM, TRAVISDESIRE05/08/2019100039698   C
 75.00  MISC BUILDING PERMIT-ZONING405


DISALVO, JOSEPHDESIRE05/08/2019100039699   C
 40.00  BUILDING PERMITS401


FARWELL POOLSDESIRE05/08/2019100039700   C
 150.00  MISC BUILDING PERMIT-ZONING405
 50.00  ELECTRICAL PERMIT402


200.00 


CLARK, WILLIAMDESIRE05/08/2019100039701   C
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 75.00  BUILDING PERMITS401
 75.00  MISC BUILDING PERMIT-ZONING405


150.00 


CONSTANT, ANDREWDESIRE05/08/2019100039702   C
 75.00  BUILDING PERMITS401
 75.00  MISC BUILDING PERMIT-ZONING405


150.00 


NO SHORTS ELECTRIC LLCDESIRE05/08/2019100039703   C
 150.00  ELECTRICAL PERMIT402


NO SHORTS ELECTRIC LLCDESIRE05/08/2019100039704   C
 150.00  ELECTRICAL PERMIT402


NO SHORTS ELECTRIC LLCDESIRE05/08/2019100039705   C
 150.00  ELECTRICAL PERMIT402


GENTILLI, CHRISDESIRE05/08/2019100039706   C
 410.00  MISC BUILDING PERMIT-ZONING405
 40.00  MISC BUILDING PERMIT-DOC FEE405


450.00 


MELTER MASONRY & CONSTRUCTION LLCDESIRE05/08/2019100039707   C
 140.00  BUILDING PERMITS401


B A STANTON CONSTRUCTION LLCDESIRE05/08/2019100039708   C
 75.00  BUILDING PERMITS401
 75.00  MISC BUILDING PERMIT-ZONING405


150.00 


HILGER, JENNIFERLORI05/08/2019100039709   C
 20.00  PARKING FINES302


STATE OF WILISALISA05/08/2019100039711   C
 30.00  TO RECORD COURT TRIP DEPOSITSCOURTTRI


STOUGHTON UTILITIESLISALISA05/08/2019100039712   C
 3,127.00  CHECK FROM GREAT WEST9901


STOUGHTON UTILITIESDEBBIE05/08/2019100039713   C
 49,022.71  0000003394MR


OLSON BEVERLYTRACIE05/09/2019100039714   C
 94.00  DMV FEES 328WUC303


FERGUSON, RANDALLLORI05/09/2019100039715   C
 131.00  DMV FEES303


FRIENDS OF THE STOUGHTON AREA YOUTH DEBBIE05/09/2019100039716   C
 9,985.53  0000003384MR


FITZPATRICKDEBBIE05/09/2019100039717   C
 70.00  SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST907


CHICAGO TITLE INS DEBBIE05/09/2019100039718   C
 35.00  SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST907


CLAEYS, KATHLEENLORI05/09/2019100039719   C
 10.00  BAILS/FINES301


GROSS, TANIALORI05/09/2019100039720   C
 40.00  PARKING FINES302
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PREFERRED TITLE DEBBIE05/09/2019100039721   C
 70.00  SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST907


NICHOLS, SARAHFTDSKLYDIA05/09/2019100039722   C
 12.00  24856DOG
 35.00  COUNTY DOG PARK LICENSE-70479914


47.00 


EIFERT, SAMUEL M & ZACHARIAH DEBBIE05/09/2019100039723   C
 1,981.78  0511-071-0138-7/7039-10SPEC


STARCZYNSKI, SUSANLORI05/09/2019100039724   C
 302.00  DMV FEES303


FITZPATRICK SELECTDEBBIE05/09/2019100039725   C
 35.00  SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST907


STARCZYNSKI, SUSANLORI05/09/2019100039726   C
 219.50  AFB3530303


CHEVALIER, ARNOLDLORI05/09/2019100039727   C
 20.00  PARKING FINES302


YARD WASTE SITEVICKIE05/09/2019100039728   C
 2,265.00  PERMITS SOLD1202


MCGLYNN, DANIELALEX05/09/2019100039729   C
 10.00  STO-RES X2307


HOMESTEAD TITLE DEBBIE05/09/2019100039730   C
 35.00  SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST907


GENERATIONS TITLE CO LLC DEBBIE05/09/2019100039731   C
 70.00  SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST907


STEPHANIE PETERIKCANDEE05/09/2019100039732   C
 75.00  FOOD PANTRY501


THOMAS & CHARLENE MULLENCANDEE05/09/2019100039733   C
 200.00  FOOD PANTRY501


ARTHUR & DORIS OLSENCANDEE05/09/2019100039734   C
 100.00  FOOD PANTRY501


PARISI, PAULALEX05/09/2019100039735   C
 112.00  378UZD303


FRANK FURILLOCANDEE05/09/2019100039736   C
 75.00  OPERATORS/PROVISIONAL902


WISCONSIN HISTORICAL FOUNDATION DEBBIE05/09/2019100039738   C
 100.00  LANDMARKS TRAINING SESSION 9901


RECREATIONLISALISA05/09/2019100039741   C
 (800.00) POOL START UP CASH9901


PETERSON, EDWARDHOLLY05/10/2019100039737   C
 75.00  OPERATORS/PROVISIONAL902


TAIPE, ILEINHOLLY05/10/2019100039739   C
 75.00  OPERATORS/PROVISIONAL902


SNYDER, JOHNALEX05/10/2019100039740   C
 112.00  584ZJH303


SORENSEN, RICHARDALEX05/10/2019100039742   C
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 131.00  LG3033303


GANSER, LYDIAHOLLY05/10/2019100039743   C
 50.00  OPERATORS/PROVISIONAL902


STEELE, TRISTAALEX05/10/2019100039744   C
 122.00  962YRZ303


STEELE, MARIHOLLY05/10/2019100039745   C
 75.00  OPERATORS/PROVISIONAL902


DICKMAN, EILEENALEX05/10/2019100039746   C
 94.00  925YSN303


DOYLE, JEFF & TRACYFTDSKJUDI05/10/2019100039747   C
 12.00  24857DOG


AHMETI, NEXHMEDINALEX05/10/2019100039748   C
 112.00  592JKU303


KEWIN, JENNIFERALEX05/10/2019100039749   C
 174.40  BB058938-5301


BRAUND, LAURAALEX05/10/2019100039750   C
 10.00  BC595638-1301


HAKIMI, HASSAMUDINHOLLY05/10/2019100039751   C
 50.00  OPERATORS/PROVISIONAL902


GRECO, THERESAALEX05/10/2019100039752   C
 5.00  STO-RES307


ZANDER SOLUTIONS LLCDESIRE05/10/2019100039753   C
 40.00  BUILDING PERMITS401


FRY, ALEXANDERALEX05/10/2019100039754   C
 187.00  C7806ZV907301


DANE BUILDING CONCEPTSDESIRE05/10/2019100039755   C
 30.00  MISC BUILDING PERMIT-DRIVEWAY405
 146.65  ELECTRICAL PERMIT402
 117.32  HEATING PERMIT (HVAC)404
 146.65  PLUMBING PERMIT403
 130.00  BUILDING PERMITS-EROSION401
 40.00  BUILDING PERMITS-OCCUPANCY401
 439.95  BUILDING PERMITS-PLN RVW401
 40.00  MISC BUILDING PERMIT-DILHR SL405
 75.00  MISC BUILDING PERMIT-ZONING405
 600.00  TREE PLANTINGS - DEVELOPER1206
 30.00  MISC BUILDING PERMIT-DRIVEWAY405
 186.40  ELECTRICAL PERMIT402
 149.12  HEATING PERMIT (HVAC)404
 186.40  PLUMBING PERMIT403
 130.00  BUILDING PERMITS-EROSION401
 40.00  BUILDING PERMITS-OCCUPANCY401
 559.20  BUILDING PERMITS-PLN RVW401
 40.00  MISC BUILDING PERMIT-DILHR SL405
 75.00  MISC BUILDING PERMIT-ZONING405
 600.00  TREE PLANTINGS - DEVELOPER1206


3,761.69 


LAKESTONE PROPERTIESDESIRE05/10/2019100039756   C
 30.00  MISC BUILDING PERMIT-DRIVEWAY405
 345.60  ELECTRICAL PERMIT402
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 276.48  HEATING PERMIT (HVAC)404
 345.60  PLUMBING PERMIT403
 130.00  BUILDING PERMITS-EROSION401
 40.00  BUILDING PERMITS-OCCUPANCY401
 1,036.80  BUILDING PERMITS-PLN RVW401
 40.00  MISC BUILDING PERMIT-DILHR SL405
 75.00  MISC BUILDING PERMIT-ZONING405
 1,500.00  TREE PLANTINGS - DEVELOPER1206


3,819.48 


O'DONNELL, HEATHERHOLLY05/10/2019100039757   C
 50.00  OPERATORS/PROVISIONAL902
 15.00  OPERATORS/PROVISIONAL902


65.00 


SCHMIDTKA, SELINAKATIE05/10/2019100039758   C
 95.00  PARKING FINES 33900302
 75.00  PARKING FINES 34840302
 75.00  PARKING FINES 34620302
 75.00  PARKING FINES 34687302


320.00 


SKAR, TRAVISKATIE05/10/2019100039759   C
 124.00  BAILS/FINES C78068VN20301


TRIBBY/MIKE/BECKIFTDSKLYDIA05/10/2019100039760   C
 16.00  24858DOG
 17.00  COUNTY DOG PARK LICENSE-70489914


33.00 


SWENSON, MELISSAKATIE05/10/2019100039761   C
 89.06  DMV FEES303


BALDAUF, JIM DEBBIE05/10/2019100039763   C
 39.00  REIMBURSEMENT 9901


3 RIVERSLISALISA05/10/2019100039765   C
 5,842.01  3 RIVERS EMS DEPOSIT3RIV


3 RIVERSLISALISA05/10/2019100039766   C
 5,130.85  3 RIVERS EMS DEPOSIT3RIV


3 RIVERSLISALISA05/10/2019100039767   C
 351.83  3 RIVERS EMS DEPOSIT3RIV


3 RIVERSLISALISA05/10/2019100039768   C
 2,593.25  3 RIVERS EMS DEPOSIT3RIV


STATE OF WILISALISA05/10/2019100039769   C
 129.92  TO RECORD COURT TRIP DEPOSITSCOURTTRI


STATE OF WILISALISA05/10/2019100039770   C
 927.51  TO RECORD EMS SDC PAYMENTEMSTRIP


REC DEPOSIT DEBBIE05/10/2019100039771   C
 651.00  PROGRAM FEES1001
 35.00  PROGRAM FEES1001
 650.00  PROGRAM FEES1001
 50.00  PROGRAM FEES1001
 20.00  INSTRUCTION FEES1003
 100.00  PARK RESERVATION1101
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1,506.00 


STATE OF WILISALISA05/10/2019100039773   C
 40,067.97  PERSONAL PROPERTY AID9901


DUNKIRK, TOWN OFDEBBIE05/10/2019100039774   C
 36.11  0000003382MR


STATE OF WILISALISA05/10/2019100039775   C
 2,315.68  TID 3 - PERSONAL PROPERTY AID9901
 859.35  TID 4 - PERSONAL PROPERTY AID9901
 1,959.03  TID 7 - PERSONAL PROPERTY AID9901


5,134.06 


PREFERRED TITLE DEBBIE05/10/2019100039777   C
 35.00  SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST907


REISDORF, DENNISLORI05/11/2019100039762   C
 215.50  DMV FEES303


SCHEIN, GARYBARBI05/13/2019100039764   C
 10.00  BAILS/FINES BC595628301


PLEASANT SPRINGS, TOWN OFDEBBIE05/13/2019100039772   C
 36.11  0000003380MR


3 RIVERSLISALISA05/13/2019100039776   C
 3,758.83  3 RIVERS EMS DEPOSIT3RIV


INEZ PIPER, DEBORADEBBIE05/13/2019100039778   C
 500.00  0511-092-2639-2/7041-05SPEC


GIMPY & GAPPYS LLCCANDEE05/13/2019100039779   C
 150.00  OPERATORS/PROVISIONAL902


JOHNSON, CATHYLORI05/13/2019100039780   C
 98.80  BAILS/FINES301


ELMARAKBY, SAYEDLORI05/13/2019100039781   C
 98.80  BAILS/FINES301


GOODMAN, DEBRALORI05/13/2019100039782   C
 122.00  DMV FEES303


HAKIMI, HASSAMUDINCANDEE05/13/2019100039783   C
 15.00  OPERATORS/PROVISIONAL902


BEDNAR, SHELLEYLORI05/13/2019100039784   C
 250.50  DMV FEES303


RUTH & STEVE FORTNEYCANDEE05/13/2019100039785   C
 25.00  FOOD PANTRY501


WILLIAMSON, ROBERTALORI05/13/2019100039786   C
 10.00  BAILS/FINES301


JEAN ASLESONCANDEE05/13/2019100039787   C
 100.00  FOOD PANTRY501


SKAALEN SUNSET HOMEDEBBIE05/13/2019100039788   C
 156.48  0000003219MR


SKAALEN SUNSET HOMEDEBBIE05/13/2019100039789   C
 111.45  0000003231MR


SKAALEN SUNSET HOMEDEBBIE05/13/2019100039790   C
 41.12  0000003295MR
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HUSTON, MELISSACANDEE05/13/2019100039791   C
 75.00  OPERATORS/PROVISIONAL902


JOHNSON, KARLALORI05/13/2019100039792   C
 234.00  DMV FEES303


ARVOLD, REBECCAHOLLY05/13/2019100039793   C
 75.00  OPERATORS/PROVISIONAL902


JAGAT PETROCANDEE05/13/2019100039794   C
 150.00  OPERATORS/PROVISIONAL902


NELSON, ERIC RANDELLORI05/13/2019100039795   C
 187.00  BAILS/FINES301
 136.60  BAILS/FINES301


323.60 


LYDIA GANSERCANDEE05/13/2019100039796   C
 15.00  OPERATORS/PROVISIONAL902


KONA ICE OF MADISONHOLLY05/13/2019100039797   C
 50.00  MISC LICENSES-TRANSIENT MERCH906


HEATHER HERITAGECANDEE05/13/2019100039798   C
 50.00  OPERATORS/PROVISIONAL902


SANCHEZ, SHEILALORI05/13/2019100039799   C
 122.00  DMV FEES303


LANE, ANTHONYLORI05/13/2019100039800   C
 439.00  BAILS/FINES301


JIMENEZ, STACYLORI05/13/2019100039801   C
 20.00  PARKING FINES302


JOLIVETTE,RICK ASUSAN05/13/2019100039802   C
 131.00  DMV FEES303


AMANDA BURIANCANDEE05/13/2019100039803   C
 50.00  OPERATORS/PROVISIONAL902


KAMPS, ROGERSUSAN05/13/2019100039804   C
 10.00  BC5956366301


HOIUM,ROBERTSUSAN05/13/2019100039805   C
 10.00  BAILS/FINES301


AVENDANO HERRER,EVELIASUSAN05/13/2019100039806   C
 124.00  BB0589223301


LIBRARY DEPOSITDEBBIE05/13/2019100039808   C
 1,182.95  217-DESIGNATED DONATION704
 101.79  FINES702
 160.39  FINES702
 46.27  FINES702
 26.64  COPIES701
 26.64  COPIES701
 13.32  COPIES701


1,558.00 


WALLER, AMANDALORI05/14/2019100039807   C
 98.80  BAILS/FINES301


RICHARD GULLICKSONTREASCANDEE05/14/2019100039809   C
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 75.00  OPERATORS/PROVISIONAL902


FETTES. ANGELALORI05/14/2019100039810   C
 285.00  PARKING FINES302


FETTES. ANGELALORI05/14/2019100039811   C
 50.00  PARKING FINES302


JENNIFER HHILGERTREASCANDEE05/14/2019100039813   C
 75.00  OPERATORS/PROVISIONAL902


KURT LEWISTREASCANDEE05/14/2019100039814   C
 75.00  OPERATORS/PROVISIONAL902


ALISSA LUCHSINGERTREASCANDEE05/14/2019100039815   C
 75.00  OPERATORS/PROVISIONAL902


NELSON, CHELSEYLORI05/14/2019100039816   C
 10.00  BAILS/FINES301


OPERA HOUSE DEPOSIT DEBBIE05/14/2019100039817   C
 907.50  TICKET SALES601
 1,023.75  TICKET SALES601
 918.00  TICKET SALES601
 550.00  GIFT CARDS/CERTIFICATES 9901
 475.00  TICKET SALES601
 167.91  SALES TAX 9901
 341.00  CONV FEE/SHIPPING 9901
 780.00  MEMBERSHIP FEE9901
 20.33  DONATIONS 9901
 (158.46) GIFT CARDS/CERTIFICATES 9901
 250.58  CUSOMTER CREDIT 9901


5,275.61 


CULL, RAYMONDLORI05/14/2019100039818   C
 42.00  DMV FEES303


ARCHER, JOHNLORI05/14/2019100039819   C
 124.00  BAILS/FINES301


LAZ BISTROTREASCANDEE05/14/2019100039820   C
 150.00  OPERATORS/PROVISIONAL902


BODDEN, ANDREWLORI05/14/2019100039821   C
 169.50  DMV FEES303


GREGORY WERNERCANDEE05/14/2019100039822   C
 75.00  OPERATORS/PROVISIONAL902


JESBERGER, STEVENALEX05/14/2019100039823   C
 75.00  34593302
 25.00  NSF GL 100-00000-45130-3119901


100.00 


JENSEN, JILLFTDSKLYDIA05/14/2019100039824   C
 12.00  24859DOG
 35.00  COUNTY DOG PARK LICENSE-70499914


47.00 


BELINDA SUBYTREASCANDEE05/14/2019100039825   C
 50.00  OPERATORS/PROVISIONAL902


HUBERD, ZACHARYALEX05/14/2019100039826   C
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 98.80  BC710124-2301
 124.00  BC710125-3301


222.80 


GROOM, PATRICK DEBBIE05/14/2019100039832   C
 12.06  REIMBURSEMENT FOR CONFERENCE 9901


GJERMO, SAMANTHAHOLLY05/15/2019100039827   C
 75.00  OPERATORS/PROVISIONAL902


LEWIS, JONATHANHOLLY05/15/2019100039831   C
 10.00  LIQUOR AND MALT BEVERAGE901
 30.00  MISC LICENSES-SPEC906


40.00 


SEILS, HAILEYLORI05/15/2019100039833   C
 187.00  C7801713CZ301


VELA, MATTHEWLORI05/15/2019100039834   C
 187.00  C7801713D0301


FOSDAL, RONALDFTDSKJUDI05/15/2019100039835   C
 17.00  COUNTY DOG PARK LICENSE 70509914


MCFARLAND STATE BANKDESIRE05/15/2019100039836   C
 75.00  MISC BUILDING PERMIT-ZONING405


MILLER, JENNIFERLISALISA05/15/2019100039837   C
 98.80  BAILS/FINES  BD583762-4301


MAGDECH, JENNIFERLISALISA05/15/2019100039838   C
 10.00  BAILS/FINES  BB056293-6301


PFEIFER-SODERBLOOM, MARCIELISALISA05/15/2019100039839   C
 20.00  PARKING FINES  35608302


KILLIAN, AUDREYLISALISA05/15/2019100039840   C
 20.00  PARKING FINES  35606302


TOPP, AUSTINLISALISA05/15/2019100039841   C
 20.00  PARKING FINES  31850302


KELLY, TANYALISALISA05/15/2019100039842   C
 10.00  BAILS/FINES  BD417497-3301


ZAEMISCH, SUSANLISALISA05/15/2019100039843   C
 20.00  PARKING FINES  35609302


IVERSON, JUSTINLISALISA05/15/2019100039844   C
 20.00  PARKING FINES  35972302


STENBERG, BRITTANYLISALISA05/15/2019100039845   C
 20.00  PARKING FINES 35971302


LOCKER, JULIETLISALISA05/15/2019100039846   C
 20.00  PARKING FINES  35352302


SHERRY JOHNSONTREASCANDEE05/15/2019100039847   C
 75.00  OPERATORS/PROVISIONAL902


FRANK, BARBARADESIRE05/15/2019100039848   C
 40.00  BUILDING PERMITS401


MMJ ADAMS CORPORATIONDESIRE05/15/2019100039849   C
 75.00  MISC BUILDING PERMIT-ZONING405
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HELLENBRAND, INCDESIRE05/15/2019100039850   C
 85.00  PLUMBING PERMIT403


CAM NELSON CONSTRUCTIONDESIRE05/15/2019100039851   C
 96.00  BUILDING PERMITS401
 50.00  ELECTRICAL PERMIT402


146.00 


FRANCKSEN, ERICDESIRE05/15/2019100039852   C
 75.00  BUILDING PERMITS401


PLESHEK, NATHANDESIRE05/15/2019100039853   C
 75.00  MISC BUILDING PERMIT405


THEBCO, INC.DESIRE05/15/2019100039854   C
 90.00  BUILDING PERMITS401


PICK AND SAVETREASCANDEE05/15/2019100039855   C
 750.00  OPERATORS/PROVISIONAL902


HARKER HEATING & COOLING INCDESIRE05/15/2019100039856   C
 50.00  HEATING PERMIT (HVAC)404


EVERDRY WATERPROOFINGDESIRE05/15/2019100039857   C
 75.00  BUILDING PERMITS401


HARKER HEATING & COOLINGDESIRE05/15/2019100039858   C
 50.00  HEATING PERMIT (HVAC)404


WAUNAKEE REMODELING, INCDESIRE05/15/2019100039859   C
 40.00  BUILDING PERMITS401


JOE DANIELS CONSTRUCTION CO., INC.DESIRE05/15/2019100039860   C
 2,840.75  BUILDING PERMITS401
 150.00  ELECTRICAL PERMIT402
 85.00  HEATING PERMIT (HVAC)404
 85.00  PLUMBING PERMIT403


3,160.75 


GAGLIANO, ANGYDESIRE05/15/2019100039861   C
 75.00  MISC BUILDING PERMIT-ZONING405


SMITHSON, MICHAELDESIRE05/15/2019100039862   C
 40.00  BUILDING PERMITS401


SNYDER, TAMIDESIRE05/15/2019100039863   C
 75.00  MISC BUILDING PERMIT-ZONING405


CUMMINS EMISSION SOLUTIONS INC.DESIRE05/15/2019100039864   C
 100.00  BUILDING PERMITS401
 720.00  BUILDING PERMITS401
 150.00  ELECTRICAL PERMIT402
 50.00  BUILDING PERMITS401
 50.00  BUILDING PERMITS401


1,070.00 


CASTANON, CATALINAALEX05/15/2019100039865   C
 30.00  PARKING FINES302


RUPPEL, GREGDESIRE05/15/2019100039866   C
 96.00  BUILDING PERMITS401
 40.00  BUILDING PERMITS401
 75.00  MISC BUILDING PERMIT-ZONING405
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211.00 


SWENSON, ERICDESIRE05/15/2019100039867   C
 50.00  ELECTRICAL PERMIT402
 40.00  BUILDING PERMITS401
 75.00  MISC BUILDING PERMIT-ZONING405


165.00 


DOBIE, RONDESIRE05/15/2019100039868   C
 40.00  BUILDING PERMITS401


GREAT AMERICAN HOME IMPROVEMENTDESIRE05/15/2019100039869   C
 50.00  ELECTRICAL PERMIT402


R.A. HEATING & AIR CONDITIONING INCDESIRE05/15/2019100039870   C
 50.00  HEATING PERMIT (HVAC)404


KOOIMA CONSTRUCTION LLCDESIRE05/15/2019100039871   C
 75.00  BUILDING PERMITS401


CHRISTINA KUNTZTREASCANDEE05/15/2019100039872   C
 75.00  OPERATORS/PROVISIONAL902


TONI KILLERLAINTREASCANDEE05/15/2019100039873   C
 75.00  CIGARETTE903


BROWN, MARYFTDSKLYDIA05/15/2019100039875   C
 12.00  24860DOG
 17.00  COUNTY DOG PARK LICENSE-70519914


29.00 


KWIK TRIP #967TREASCANDEE05/15/2019100039876   C
 325.00  OPERATORS/PROVISIONAL902


RUNDEN, JODYHOLLY05/15/2019100039877   C
 50.00  OPERATORS/PROVISIONAL902


WILLIAM SANTOSTREASCANDEE05/15/2019100039879   C
 75.00  OPERATORS/PROVISIONAL902


BOTTLED PLEASURETREASCANDEE05/15/2019100039880   C
 75.00  OPERATORS/PROVISIONAL902


KIMBERLE WALTERTREASCANDEE05/15/2019100039881   C
 75.00  OPERATORS/PROVISIONAL902


MICHELLE ROESKETREASCANDEE05/15/2019100039882   C
 75.00  OPERATORS/PROVISIONAL902


BITTRICK, REECELORI05/15/2019100039883   C
 124.00  BAILS/FINES301


SMITHBACK, TAMMYLORI05/15/2019100039884   C
 75.00  PARKING FINES302
 75.00  PARKING FINES302


150.00 


HALVERSON, BRADLEY JOHNLORI05/15/2019100039885   C
 98.80  BAILS/FINES301


FREDENBERG, SANDRA ANNLORI05/15/2019100039886   C
 98.80  BAILS/FINES301


HANN, MARALORI05/15/2019100039887   C
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 98.80  BAILS/FINES301


BURROUGHS, ROSE MARIELORI05/15/2019100039888   C
 218.50  BAILS/FINES301


PELLETT, AVA RENEELORI05/15/2019100039889   C
 86.20  BAILS/FINES301


WESTBURY, ROBERT THOMASLORI05/15/2019100039890   C
 124.00  BAILS/FINES301


ANGELES, BEATRIZLORI05/15/2019100039891   C
 218.50  BAILS/FINES301


VANGILDER, KEITHLORI05/15/2019100039892   C
 98.80  BAILS/FINES301


DARNUTZER, DIANNEALEX05/15/2019100039893   C
 50.00  BB058377-4301


POINT, MIKEVICKIE05/16/2019100039894   C
 15.00  TREE COMMISSION DONATION1204


ELECTRONIC RECYCLINGVICKIE05/16/2019100039895   C
 400.00  ELECTRONIC RECYCLING FEE1205


HENKE-CLARSON FUNERAL HOMEVICKIE05/16/2019100039896   C
 280.00  ONSRUD, MARTELLE 8-32-1-41203


H J PERTZBORN PLUMBINGVICKIE05/16/2019100039897   C
 50.00  SO # 32 -151 E PROSPECT1201


PIONEER ENVIRONMENTAL GROUPVICKIE05/16/2019100039898   C
 50.00  S O # 34 - 325 S MADISON ST1201


GASSEN, JEFFHOLLY05/16/2019100039899   C
 75.00  OPERATORS/PROVISIONAL902


MURFIELD, ALYSSALORI05/16/2019100039900   C
 15.00  FINGER PRINTING307


HENKE, BENJAMINLORI05/16/2019100039901   C
 15.00  FINGER PRINTING307


DROESSLER, CHRISTINETREASHOLLY05/16/2019100039902   C
 75.00  OPERATORS/PROVISIONAL902


JOHNSON, DENISE/DANIELFTDSKJUDI05/16/2019100039903   C
 17.00  24861DOG
 17.00  24862DOG


34.00 


CINDY05/16/2019100039904   C
 123.00  KITCHEN FUND809


CINDY05/16/2019100039905   C
 371.00  SPECIAL GIFT FUND807


HELMKECINDY05/16/2019100039906   C
 35.00  SPECIAL GIFT FUND807


CINDY05/16/2019100039907   C
 20.00  SPECIAL GIFT FUND807


SCHILLINGERCINDY05/16/2019100039908   C
 50.00  SPECIAL GIFT FUND807
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BULLCINDY05/16/2019100039909   C
 25.00  SPECIAL GIFT FUND807


CINDY05/16/2019100039910   C
 75.00  SPECIAL GIFT FUND807


CINDY05/16/2019100039911   C
 10.00  LOAN CLOSET806


CINDY05/16/2019100039912   C
 52.00  DONATIONS - SR CENTER803


QUADECINDY05/16/2019100039913   C
 50.00  DONATIONS - SR CENTER803


QUADECINDY05/16/2019100039914   C
 36.00  DONATIONS - SR CENTER803


CINDY05/16/2019100039915   C
 7.00  DONATIONS - SR CENTER803


CINDY05/16/2019100039916   C
 12.00  DONATIONS - SR CENTER803


CINDY05/16/2019100039917   C
 16.00  DONATIONS - SR CENTER803


CINDY05/16/2019100039918   C
 160.00  DONATIONS - SR CENTER803


SMITHCINDY05/16/2019100039919   C
 100.00  DONATIONS - SR CENTER803


SELSORCINDY05/16/2019100039920   C
 80.00  DONATIONS - SR CENTER803


KAPINGCINDY05/16/2019100039921   C
 80.00  DONATIONS - SR CENTER803


CINDY05/16/2019100039922   C
 8.00  CRAFT SALES805


HYECINDY05/16/2019100039923   C
 9.00  NEWSLETTER804


MICKELSONCINDY05/16/2019100039924   C
 9.00  NEWSLETTER804


OTTCINDY05/16/2019100039925   C
 9.00  NEWSLETTER804


SIERCINDY05/16/2019100039926   C
 50.00  SENIORS IN NEED502


HORNECK, DAVIDLORI05/16/2019100039927   C
 5.00  FINGER PRINTING307


BECCO INCTREASHOLLY05/16/2019100039928   C
 75.00  OPERATORS/PROVISIONAL902


BOETTCHER, ROBERTLORI05/16/2019100039929   C
 112.00  DMV FEES303


BAUGHN, RYANLORI05/16/2019100039930   C
 300.00  PARKING FINES302


TRUE, REBECCALORI05/16/2019100039931   C
 221.00  DMV FEES303
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BRABENDER, CRYSTALLORI05/16/2019100039932   C
 20.00  PARKING FINES302


THE CONCRETE COMPANYDESIRE05/16/2019100039933   C
 30.00  MISC BUILDING PERMIT-DRIVEWAY405


CORISSA URBANCANDEE05/16/2019100039934   C
 75.00  OPERATORS/PROVISIONAL902


CAMPI, DANIELLEALEX05/16/2019100039935   C
 136.60  BB056194-5301
 98.80  BB056195-6301
 124.00  BB056193-4301
 53.91  DEPT OF REV FEE301


413.31 


NAUTI NORSKETREASHOLLY05/16/2019100039936   C
 75.00  OPERATORS/PROVISIONAL902


PALMER, STEVENALEX05/16/2019100039937   C
 10.00  BC595650-6301


MARY QUADECANDEE05/16/2019100039938   C
 100.00  FOOD PANTRY501


FISHER, RACHEALALEX05/16/2019100039939   C
 219.50  AFB3532303


SWENSON, BRIANALEX05/16/2019100039940   C
 124.00  BD583768-3301
 10.00  BC583769-4301


134.00 


LAVOY, FRANKALEX05/16/2019100039941   C
 20.00  35605302


SANDE, ERICALEX05/16/2019100039942   C
 98.80  BB058792-6301


STOUT, TROYALEX05/16/2019100039943   C
 735.00  BB058346-1301


NYGAARD, CHRISALEX05/16/2019100039944   C
 20.00  35607302


JUVE, DAVID L DEBBIE05/16/2019100039945   C
 1,186.96  0000003408MR


JENKS, DAN DEBBIE05/16/2019100039946   C
 88.95  0000003388MR


JENKS, DAN DEBBIE05/16/2019100039947   C
 88.95  0000003407MR


JENKS, DAN DEBBIE05/16/2019100039948   C
 1,186.96  0000003406MR


HELSTAD, RICKDEBBIE05/16/2019100039949   C
 1,186.96  0000003404MR


GUNDERSON FUNERAL HOMES & CREMATORYDEBBIE05/16/2019100039950   C
 10.00  0000003402MR


DOERING LIVING TRUST DEBBIE05/16/2019100039951   C
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 2,897.13  0511-092-8945-9/7041-10SPEC


FOSS, RACHELBARBI05/17/2019100039952   C
 98.80  BAILS/FINES C7806SX4FD301


BLACK, BRANDONBARBI05/17/2019100039953   C
 373.50  DMV FEES AFB3533 REGISTRATION303


FITZPATRICK SELECTDEBBIE05/17/2019100039954   C
 35.00  SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST907


EASTWOOD ESTATES CONDOSDEBBIE05/17/2019100039955   C
 40.00  ROOM USE FEE 9901


GLOE, RICHARDBARBI05/17/2019100039956   C
 10.00  BAILS/FINES BB058774-2301
 10.00  BAILS/FINES BB058773-1301


20.00 


PREFERRED TITLE DEBBIE05/17/2019100039957   C
 70.00  SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST907


CREW 2DESIRE05/17/2019100039958   C
 40.00  BUILDING PERMITS401


WARNOF, JACOBTREASHOLLY05/17/2019100039959   C
 75.00  OPERATORS/PROVISIONAL902


PANTHER EXTERIORS & CONTRACTINGDESIRE05/17/2019100039960   C
 50.00  BUILDING PERMITS401


ERICKSON, GEORGIAFTDSKLYDIA05/17/2019100039961   C
 17.00  24863DOG


MATTESON NEWMAN CHERISETREASHOLLY05/17/2019100039962   C
 75.00  OPERATORS/PROVISIONAL902


FRANK, TIMOTHYDESIRE05/17/2019100039963   C
 80.00  BUILDING PERMITS401


KLEITSCH, JAMESDESIRE05/17/2019100039964   C
 50.00  ELECTRICAL PERMIT402


GENESIS EXTERIORSDESIRE05/17/2019100039965   C
 40.00  BUILDING PERMITS401


LAKESTONE PROPERTIESDESIRE05/17/2019100039966   C
 50.00  ELECTRICAL PERMIT402


FRIENDS OF THE STOUGHTON AREA YOUTH DESIRE05/17/2019100039967   C
 150.00  ELECTRICAL PERMIT402


CHRISTIAN, RONIDESIRE05/17/2019100039968   C
 40.00  BUILDING PERMITS401


WAUNAKEE REMODELING, INC.DESIRE05/17/2019100039969   C
 80.00  BUILDING PERMITS401


THE GARDNER COMPANYDESIRE05/17/2019100039970   C
 40.00  BUILDING PERMITS401


THE GARDNER COMPANYDESIRE05/17/2019100039971   C
 80.00  BUILDING PERMITS401


HARKER HEATING & COOLINGDESIRE05/17/2019100039972   C
 50.00  PLUMBING PERMIT403
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RUPP, DENNISBARBI05/17/2019100039973   C
 20.00  PARKING FINES 33838302


SCHOELLER, JEFFBARBI05/17/2019100039974   C
 20.00  PARKING FINES 34258302


DAVE JONES INCDESIRE05/17/2019100039975   C
 50.00  ELECTRICAL PERMIT402


TLALI OJEDA, MIGUEL AKATIE05/17/2019100039976   C
 124.00  BAILS/FINES BC5956403301


TURNER,JACOBSUSAN05/17/2019100039977   C
 10.00  BB0587786301
 98.80  BB0587790301


108.80 


SEAMONSON, THOMAS DEBBIE05/17/2019100039987   C
 113.38  0511-092-5570-8/7037-01SPEC


SCHUETT, JASENLORI05/18/2019100039978   C
 94.00  DMV FEES303


HALVERSON, ALYSSALORI05/18/2019100039979   C
 20.00  PARKING FINES302


3 RIVERSLISALISA05/20/2019100039980   C
 514.33  3 RIVERS EMS DEPOSIT3RIV


3 RIVERSLISALISA05/20/2019100039981   C
 2,568.72  3 RIVERS EMS DEPOSIT3RIV


3 RIVERSLISALISA05/20/2019100039982   C
 841.38  3 RIVERS EMS DEPOSIT3RIV


3 RIVERSLISALISA05/20/2019100039983   C
 3,244.58  3 RIVERS EMS DEPOSIT3RIV


3 RIVERSLISALISA05/20/2019100039984   C
 2,907.42  3 RIVERS EMS DEPOSIT3RIV


CHARTER COMMUNICATIONSLISALISA05/20/2019100039985   C
 34,750.65  1ST QTR FRANCHISE FEE9901


SCHIPPER, RHONDALISALISA05/20/2019100039986   C
 53.10  STRIPE PAYMENT - CABLE9901


RUTLAND, TOWN OFDEBBIE05/20/2019100039988   C
 36.11  0000003381MR


DEG, ANGELALORI05/20/2019100039989   C
 75.00  PARKING FINES302


JENSON, ALANLORI05/20/2019100039990   C
 10.00  BAILS/FINES301


ORTEGA, MARYLISALISA05/20/2019100039991   C
 20.00  PARKING FINES  35466302


EHLE, JONATHANLISALISA05/20/2019100039992   C
 98.80  BAILS/FINES  BB058145-3301


EHLE, JONATHANLISALISA05/20/2019100039993   C
 10.00  BAILS/FINES BB058912-0301


OVERBOE, GUNNARLISALISA05/20/2019100039994   C
 111.40  BAILS/FINES  BD583711-2301
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ANGELL, THOMASLISALISA05/20/2019100039995   C
 10.00  BAILS/FINES  BC595642-5301


RADLOFF, DAISY MARIAH DEBBIE05/20/2019100039996   C
 361.50  WARRANT 9901


TERRY BRENNYCANDEE05/20/2019100039997   C
 279.92  FOOD PANTRY501


STATE OF WILISALISA05/20/2019100039998   C
 7,106.21  TO RECORD COURT TRIP DEPOSITSCOURTTRI


SNOREK, GAYLAND CHARLESLORI05/20/2019100039999   C
 10.00  BAILS/FINES301


FEINER CONSTRUCTIONDESIRE05/20/2019100040000   C
 40.00  BUILDING PERMITS401


LIBRARY DEPOSIT DEBBIE05/20/2019100040001   C
 77.21  217-DESIGNATED DONATION704
 50.01  FINES702
 78.80  FINES702
 22.73  FINES702
 32.10  COPIES701
 32.10  COPIES701
 16.05  COPIES701


309.00 


RODRIGUEZ, ADREIANLORI05/20/2019100040002   C
 124.00  BAILS/FINES301


HARDING, JARONLISALISA05/20/2019100040003   C
 75.00  PARKING FINES  13ST0418190001302


KRISTI HUBERDCANDEE05/20/2019100040004   C
 50.00  OPERATORS/PROVISIONAL902


PERFORMANCE EXTERIORS & CONTRACTINGDESIRE05/20/2019100040005   C
 40.00  BUILDING PERMITS401


HARTWIG, NATHANHOLLY05/20/2019100040006   C
 30.00  MISC LICENSES906


WARRINER, MISSYLISALISA05/20/2019100040007   C
 124.00  BAILS/FINES  C78015S27Z301


KAUPER, JOANLORI05/20/2019100040008   C
 122.00  DMV FEES303


KAREN & DALE KNAPPCANDEE05/20/2019100040009   C
 65.00  FOOD PANTRY501


PATRICIA BROADBENTCANDEE05/20/2019100040010   C
 15.00  FOOD PANTRY501


BRAAKSMA, THOMASLORI05/20/2019100040011   C
 10.00  BAILS/FINES301


STEFFES, KAVANAUGHSUSAN05/20/2019100040013   C
 98.80  BB0587296301


HENSEN, PATRICKVICKIE05/20/2019100040014   C
 150.00  TREE COMMISSION DONATION1204


SELMANI,BLERIMSUSAN05/20/2019100040015   C
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 20.00  35627302


MARTIN, KEVIN I DEBBIE05/20/2019100040016   C
 4,197.44  0511-092-8955-7/7041-10SPEC


STATE OF WILISALISA05/21/2019100040017   C
 143.00  TO RECORD COURT TRIP DEPOSITSCOURTTRI


SWIHART, JENNIFERBARBI05/21/2019100040018   C
 197.50  DMV FEESV AFB3534 REGISTRATIO303


BEYER, ROBERTBARBI05/21/2019100040019   C
 20.00  PARKING FINES302


MADISON METROPOLITAN SCHOOL DISTRICTDWESTBY05/21/2019100040020   C
 1,000.00  MISC REVENUES1302


REC DEPOSIT DEBBIE05/21/2019100040021   C
 1,239.00  PROGRAM FEES1001
 400.00  PROGRAM FEES1001
 50.00  PROGRAM FEES1001
 55.00  PARK RESERVATION1101


1,744.00 


CVMICDEBBIE05/21/2019100040022   C
 1,057.96  CARSON HOEPER WC 0711109901


BACHMANN CONSTRUCTIONDESIRE05/21/2019100040023   C
 160.00  BUILDING PERMITS401
 85.00  HEATING PERMIT (HVAC)404


245.00 


WEISENSEL, ALEJANDROBARBI05/21/2019100040024   C
 75.00  PARKING FINES 34831302


OU, SHIXINGBARBI05/21/2019100040025   C
 20.00  PARKING FINES 35265302


ACTIVE NETWORKDEBBIE05/21/2019100040026   C
 511.00  INSTRUCTION FEES1003
 (225.00) INSTRUCTION FEES1003
 290.00  INSTRUCTION FEES1003
 203.00  INSTRUCTION FEES1003
 255.00  INSTRUCTION FEES1003
 905.00  PROGRAM FEES1001
 75.00  PROGRAM FEES1001
 230.00  PARK RESERVATION1101
 40.00  INSTRUCTION FEES1003
 45.00  INSTRUCTION FEES1003
 625.00  INSTRUCTION FEES1003
 (236.43) CREDIT CARD & TRANSACTION FEES1004


2,717.57 


DANE COUNTY TITLEDEBBIE05/21/2019100040027   C
 35.00  SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST907


PF CONSULTINGTREASCANDEE05/21/2019100040028   C
 200.00  MISC LICENSES906


LABNO, MARYFTDSKLYDIA05/21/2019100040029   C
 17.00  COUNTY DOG PARK LICENSE-70529914


FITZPATRICK SELECT DEBBIE05/21/2019100040030   C
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 35.00  SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST907


HOMESTEAD TITLE DEBBIE05/21/2019100040031   C
 35.00  SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST907


OLSON HOLZHUTER CRESS FUNERALDEBBIE05/21/2019100040032   C
 525.00  0000003379MR


OLSON HOLZHUTER CRESS FUNERALDEBBIE05/21/2019100040033   C
 525.00  0000003378MR


LYSNE, BRIANSUSAN05/21/2019100040034   C
 20.00  33839302


STATE OF WISDEBBIE05/21/2019100040041   C
 297.70  WALTER, KATELYN DVR OJT WAGES9901


STATE OF WISCONSINDEBBIE05/21/2019100040042   C
 267.00  WALTER, KATELYN DVR OJT WAGES9901


STATE OF WISCONSINDEBBIE05/21/2019100040045   C
 80.10  WALTER, KATELYN DVR OJT WAGES9901


3 RIVERSLISALISA05/22/2019100040035   C
 287.69  3 RIVERS EMS DEPOSIT3RIV


STOUGHTON AREA SCHOOL DISTRICTLISALISA05/22/2019100040036   C
 500.00  RENT9901


KNAUF, ROBBLISALISA05/22/2019100040037   C
 20.00  PARKING FINES  35973302


READY, SEANLISALISA05/22/2019100040038   C
 20.00  PARKING FINES  35269302


ROSS, ANTHONYLISALISA05/22/2019100040039   C
 40.00  PARKING FINES  35223302


WILLIAMS, EMILYFTDSKJUDI05/22/2019100040040   C
 17.00  24864DOG
 35.00  COUNTY DOG PARK LICENSE 70539914


52.00 


BELL, LORILORI05/22/2019100040043   C
 480.75  DMV FEES303


STATE OF WISCONSINDEBBIE05/22/2019100040044   C
 350.10  WALTER, KATELYN DVCR OJT WAGE9901


BADGER, BRUCETREASCANDEE05/22/2019100040046   C
 10.00  MISC LICENSES906


TRUGREENTREASCANDEE05/22/2019100040047   C
 50.00  MISC LICENSES906


DIAZ ROOFINGDESIRE05/22/2019100040048   C
 200.00  BUILDING PERMITS401


WENDT, REXLORI05/22/2019100040049   C
 20.00  PARKING FINES302


WENDT, REXLORI05/22/2019100040050   C
 20.00  PARKING FINES302


YARD WASTE SITEVICKIE05/22/2019100040051   C
 2,030.00  YARD WASTE FEES1202
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JOHNSON CONTROLSDESIRE05/22/2019100040052   C
 85.00  HEATING PERMIT (HVAC)404


NEUSTADTER, PAULLORI05/22/2019100040053   C
 20.00  PARKING FINES302


FITZPATRICK SELECTDEBBIE05/22/2019100040057   C
 70.00  SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST907


MCFARLAND STATE BANKLISALISA05/23/2019100040054   C
 2,141.66  0000003399MR


HERMES, AMYLISALISA05/23/2019100040055   C
 40.00  PARKING FINES  35463302


ERDMAN, ALEXLISALISA05/23/2019100040056   C
 86.20  BAILS/FINES  BC596018-3301


RUTH & HERBERT ARMSTRONGCANDEE05/23/2019100040058   C
 25.00  FOOD PANTRY501


CHICAGO TITLE INS DEBBIE05/23/2019100040059   C
 35.00  SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST907


TANGEMAN TREE CARECANDEE05/23/2019100040060   C
 20.00  MISC LICENSES906


HEFTNER, CHRISFTDSKLYDIA05/23/2019100040061   C
 12.00  24865DOG
 35.00  COUNTY DOG PARK LICENSE-70549914


47.00 


KIRLEY, PATRICIAFTDSKLYDIA05/23/2019100040062   C
 12.00  24866DOG


BECKY TUCKTREASCANDEE05/23/2019100040063   C
 75.00  OPERATORS/PROVISIONAL902


MUNDT, JIMFTDSKLYDIA05/23/2019100040064   C
 12.00  24867DOG


WISC WOMENS BUSINESS INITIATIVE CORPLISALISA05/23/2019100040065   C
 575.00  INTEREST 1ST QTR 20199901


BRABAZON TITLEDEBBIE05/23/2019100040066   C
 35.00  SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST907


C OUNTY OF DANELISALISA05/23/2019100040067   C
 2,977.80  MUNI SHARE OF AG CONV CHARGE9901


HAUSEN, DIANAALEX05/23/2019100040068   C
 112.00  360WNV303


PAUL KRABY MEMORIAL FUND DEBBIE05/23/2019100040069   C
 1,400.00  MEMORIAL FUND 9901


TOROSIAN, TIMOTHYBARBI05/24/2019100040070   C
 94.00  DMV FEES 367WYY RENEWAL303


DYRESON, TOMMYBARBI05/24/2019100040071   C
 20.00  PARKING FINES 35751 302


ASPLUND, THOMASDEBBIE05/24/2019100040072   C
 330.82  0511-092-2323-3/7005-10SPEC


JOHNSON, DORISTREASHOLLY05/24/2019100040073   C
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 50.00  OPERATORS/PROVISIONAL902


DEMPSEY, JENNALITREASHOLLY05/24/2019100040074   C
 50.00  OPERATORS/PROVISIONAL902


BREON, MARKBARBI05/24/2019100040075   C
 121.00  DMV FEES ML9346 RENEWAL303
 143.00  DMV FEES FQ6054 RENEWAL303


264.00 


HALEY, MARYBARBI05/24/2019100040076   C
 50.00  PARKING FINES 35926302


WACPDDEBBIE05/24/2019100040077   C
 20.00  REFUND FOR SPRING CONFERENCE9901


PREFERRED TITLE DEBBIE05/24/2019100040078   C
 35.00  SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST907


BARRON, TIMOTHYTREASHOLLY05/24/2019100040079   C
 10.00  MISC LICENSES-CAB DRIVER906


KWIK TRIP #893TREASHOLLY05/24/2019100040080   C
 100.00  OPERATORS/PROVISIONAL902


HALL, ANNEBARBI05/24/2019100040081   C
 20.00  PARKING FINES 35271302


CURRIE, JERRYJUDI05/24/2019100040082   C
 16.00  24868DOG
 17.00  COUNTY DOG PARK LICENSE 70559914


33.00 


GREAT AMERICAN HOME IMPROVEMENTDESIRE05/24/2019100040083   C
 40.00  BUILDING PERMITS401


METZLER ROOFING, INCDESIRE05/24/2019100040084   C
 160.00  BUILDING PERMITS401


ROLLING, ALLENDESIRE05/24/2019100040085   C
 75.00  MISC BUILDING PERMIT-ZONING405


PREMIER BUILDING SOLUTIONSDESIRE05/24/2019100040086   C
 100.00  BUILDING PERMITS401
 150.00  ELECTRICAL PERMIT402
 85.00  PLUMBING PERMIT403


335.00 


VANDER SLUIS, CAROLDESIRE05/24/2019100040087   C
 120.00  BUILDING PERMITS401


INSTALLATION MANAGEMENT INC.DESIRE05/24/2019100040088   C
 50.00  PLUMBING PERMIT403


SEAMONSON, BETTYBARBI05/24/2019100040089   C
 20.00  PARKING FINES 35876302


RIDGE TOP EXTERIORSDESIRE05/24/2019100040090   C
 40.00  BUILDING PERMITS401


GIP MANAGEMENT, LLCDESIRE05/24/2019100040091   C
 350.00  BUILDING PERMITS401
 460.00  MISC BUILDING PERMIT-ZONING405
 200.00  ELECTRICAL PERMIT402
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1,010.00 


PETERS, DERRICKDESIRE05/24/2019100040092   C
 75.00  BUILDING PERMITS401
 75.00  MISC BUILDING PERMIT405


150.00 


FARRELL HOMES, LLCDESIRE05/24/2019100040093   C
 420.00  MISC BUILDING PERMIT-ZONING405


ANDRESKA, JACOBDESIRE05/24/2019100040094   C
 75.00  MISC BUILDING PERMIT-ZONING405


SCHAEFER, JIMDESIRE05/24/2019100040095   C
 75.00  MISC BUILDING PERMIT-ZONING405


AMERICAN LEGION POST 59DESIRE05/24/2019100040096   C
 305.00  MISC BUILDING PERMIT-ZONING405


H.J. PERTZBORN PLUMBING & FIRE PROTEDESIRE05/24/2019100040097   C
 50.00  PLUMBING PERMIT403


HALEY LAW FIRM, PLCDESIRE05/24/2019100040098   C
 150.00  ELECTRICAL PERMIT402


WRCHOTA, CHRISDESIRE05/24/2019100040099   C
 30.00  MISC BUILDING PERMIT-DRIVEWAY405


RADFORD, ROBERTDESIRE05/24/2019100040100   C
 75.00  MISC BUILDING PERMIT-ZONING405


B A STANTON CONSTRUCTION LLCDESIRE05/24/2019100040101   C
 75.00  BUILDING PERMITS401
 75.00  MISC BUILDING PERMIT405


150.00 


LEARNING TREE & PLAYLAND CHILDCARE LDESIRE05/24/2019100040102   C
 75.00  MISC BUILDING PERMIT-ZONING405


400 SOUTH VAN BUREN LLCDESIRE05/24/2019100040103   C
 634.00  STORMWATER AND EROSION406


NEIS, GERALDDESIRE05/24/2019100040104   C
 40.00  BUILDING PERMITS401


DAVE JONES, INC.DESIRE05/24/2019100040105   C
 50.00  PLUMBING PERMIT403


BRIETZMANKIMBERLY05/24/2019100040106   C
 150.00  MEAL SITE REVENUES801


OLSONKIMBERLY05/24/2019100040107   C
 30.00  MEAL SITE REVENUES801


BLUELKIMBERLY05/24/2019100040108   C
 40.00  MEAL SITE REVENUES801


BAKERKIMBERLY05/24/2019100040109   C
 20.00  MEAL SITE REVENUES801


NELSONKIMBERLY05/24/2019100040110   C
 21.00  MEAL SITE REVENUES801


LAFLASHKIMBERLY05/24/2019100040111   C
 20.00  MEAL SITE REVENUES801
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BLUELKIMBERLY05/24/2019100040112   C
 40.00  MEAL SITE REVENUES801


BICKLEYKIMBERLY05/24/2019100040113   C
 16.00  MEAL SITE REVENUES801


LAFLASHKIMBERLY05/24/2019100040114   C
 15.00  MEAL SITE REVENUES801


NELSONKIMBERLY05/24/2019100040115   C
 21.00  MEAL SITE REVENUES801


LUICKKIMBERLY05/24/2019100040116   C
 50.00  MEAL SITE REVENUES801


LACROIXKIMBERLY05/24/2019100040117   C
 300.00  MEAL SITE REVENUES801


BICKLEYKIMBERLY05/24/2019100040118   C
 16.00  MEAL SITE REVENUES801


HOMDROMKIMBERLY05/24/2019100040119   C
 194.46  MEAL SITE REVENUES801


BRIETZMANKIMBERLY05/24/2019100040120   C
 150.00  MEAL SITE REVENUES801


KINNINGKIMBERLY05/24/2019100040121   C
 144.00  MEAL SITE REVENUES801


BICKLEYKIMBERLY05/24/2019100040122   C
 20.00  MEAL SITE REVENUES801


BLUELKIMBERLY05/24/2019100040123   C
 40.00  MEAL SITE REVENUES801


PALUCHKIMBERLY05/24/2019100040124   C
 57.00  MEAL SITE REVENUES801


NELSONKIMBERLY05/24/2019100040125   C
 21.00  MEAL SITE REVENUES801


HOLMKIMBERLY05/24/2019100040126   C
 10.00  MEAL SITE REVENUES801


JOHNSONKIMBERLY05/24/2019100040127   C
 24.00  MEAL SITE REVENUES801


EGREKIMBERLY05/24/2019100040128   C
 12.00  MEAL SITE REVENUES801


LARSENKIMBERLY05/24/2019100040129   C
 8.00  MEAL SITE REVENUES801


LEWISKIMBERLY05/24/2019100040130   C
 16.00  MEAL SITE REVENUES801


LARSENKIMBERLY05/24/2019100040131   C
 9.00  MEAL SITE REVENUES801


HOLMKIMBERLY05/24/2019100040132   C
 10.00  MEAL SITE REVENUES801


JOHNSONKIMBERLY05/24/2019100040133   C
 30.00  MEAL SITE REVENUES801


HOLMKIMBERLY05/24/2019100040134   C
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 10.00  MEAL SITE REVENUES801


LARSENKIMBERLY05/24/2019100040135   C
 9.00  MEAL SITE REVENUES801


JOHNSONKIMBERLY05/24/2019100040136   C
 24.00  MEAL SITE REVENUES801


EGREKIMBERLY05/24/2019100040137   C
 24.00  MEAL SITE REVENUES801


JOHNSONKIMBERLY05/24/2019100040138   C
 30.00  MEAL SITE REVENUES801


AZURAKIMBERLY05/24/2019100040139   C
 33.94  MEAL SITE REVENUES801


SNYDER, ROGERALEX05/24/2019100040141   C
 112.00  435TWA303


CINDY05/24/2019100040142   C
 209.00  KITCHEN FUND809


CINDY05/24/2019100040143   C
 25.00  SPECIAL GIFT FUND807


HOLDERERCINDY05/24/2019100040144   C
 20.00  SPECIAL GIFT FUND807


ACKERCINDY05/24/2019100040145   C
 80.00  SPECIAL GIFT FUND807


COMBSCINDY05/24/2019100040146   C
 500.00  FRIENDSHIP FUND802


WURTZCINDY05/24/2019100040147   C
 50.00  FRIENDSHIP FUND802


CINDY05/24/2019100040148   C
 90.00  LOAN CLOSET806


VICKCINDY05/24/2019100040149   C
 10.00  LOAN CLOSET806


HANSONCINDY05/24/2019100040150   C
 85.00  SPECIAL GIFT FUND807


GREGORYCINDY05/24/2019100040151   C
 100.00  DONATIONS - SR CENTER803


CINDY05/24/2019100040152   C
 6.00  DONATIONS - SR CENTER803


MUEHLEMANNCINDY05/24/2019100040153   C
 200.00  DONATIONS - SR CENTER803


BAUMBACHCINDY05/24/2019100040154   C
 25.00  DONATIONS - SR CENTER803


BROADBENYCINDY05/24/2019100040155   C
 25.00  DONATIONS - SR CENTER803


TERRY BRENNYCINDY05/24/2019100040156   C
 279.92  DONATIONS - SR CENTER803


GAMOKECINDY05/24/2019100040157   C
 50.00  SENIORS IN NEED502
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GIDDLEY, NICOLEALEX05/24/2019100040158   C
 112.00  867YPY303


JOHNSON, DALTONALEX05/24/2019100040159   C
 10.00  BD582702-1301


SENIOR CENTER DEBBIE05/24/2019100040174   C
 989.00  MEAL SITE REVENUES801


HELLENBRAND, DENNISBARBI05/25/2019100040160   C
 302.00  DMV FEES AFB3536 REGISTRATION303


FRANSEEN, CARLBARBI05/25/2019100040161   C
 743.50  DMV FEES AAG8427 REGISTRATION303


KLEIN, BRANDONBARBI05/25/2019100040162   C
 10.00  BAILS/FINES BC595675-3301


HAGEMANN, JOHNBARBI05/25/2019100040163   C
 20.00  PARKING FINES 35467302


MOSCHEL, TYLERSUSAN05/25/2019100040164   C
 124.00  C78015S28Q301


WILLIAMSON,TRACISUSAN05/27/2019100040165   C
 10.00  BC5949101301


3 RIVERSLISALISA05/28/2019100040166   C
 7,767.36  3 RIVERS EMS DEPOSIT3RIV


3 RIVERSLISALISA05/28/2019100040167   C
 2,809.50  3 RIVERS EMS DEPOSIT3RIV


MASON, NICHOLASLISALISA05/28/2019100040168   C
 20.00  PARKING FINES  35266302


BARTELT, PETERLISALISA05/28/2019100040169   C
 20.00  PARKING FINES  35272302


OLENICZAK, DAVIDLISALISA05/28/2019100040170   C
 20.00  PARKING FINES  35676302


ORVIS, BRADLEYLISALISA05/28/2019100040171   C
 20.00  PARKING FINES  35273302


BOWSER, MOLLYLISALISA05/28/2019100040172   C
 20.00  PARKING FINES  35975302


JACOBY, JAREDLISALISA05/28/2019100040173   C
 60.00  PARKING FINES  35129302


SAUNDERS, CHASEBARBI05/28/2019100040175   C
 177.60  BAILS/FINES 301


BASTINDA, JOSEBARBI05/28/2019100040176   C
 75.00  PARKING FINES 35251302
 75.00  PARKING FINES 35108302
 75.00  PARKING FINES 34697302


225.00 


YTZEN, MARKBARBI05/28/2019100040177   C
 124.00  BAILS/FINES301


LAJINESS, MARKBARBI05/28/2019100040178   C
 10.00  BAILS/FINES 301
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STATZ, TERRELLBARBI05/28/2019100040179   C
 100.00  BAILS/FINES301


LOCKER, JULIETBARBI05/28/2019100040180   C
 149.20  BAILS/FINES301


REC DEPOSIT DEBBIE05/28/2019100040181   C
 45.00  PROGRAM FEES1001
 25.00  PROGRAM FEES1001


70.00 


LEE, GREGORYTREASHOLLY05/28/2019100040182   C
 100.00  MISC LICENSES906


HEINRICHS, EILEEN DEBBIE05/28/2019100040183   C
 70.00  ROOM RENTAL 9901
 80.00  DONATION 9901


150.00 


COUNTY OF DANE DEBBIE05/28/2019100040184   C
 462.52  FUNDING 9901


ANDERSON, REGHAN BARBI05/28/2019100040185   C
 15.00  FINGER PRINTING307


STOUGHTON HOSPITAL DEBBIE05/28/2019100040186   C
 350.00  WELLNESS TRAINGING 9901


LIBRARY DEPOSIT DEBBIE05/28/2019100040187   C
 707.25  217-DESIGNATED DONATION704
 39.06  FINES702
 61.54  FINES702
 17.75  FINES702
 32.10  COPIES701
 32.10  COPIES701
 16.05  COPIES701


905.85 


DVORAK, BOBDEBBIE05/28/2019100040188   C
 900.00  0000003377MR


HARVEST RIDGE FARM LLC- PHASE IIIDEBBIE05/28/2019100040189   C
 1,294.21  0000003396MR


MOORE, HANNAH CDEBBIE05/28/2019100040190   C
 4,053.12  0511-092-2551-7/7041-10SPEC


FITZPATRICK SELECTDEBBIE05/28/2019100040191   C
 70.00  SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST907


GRAFTON,EMILYSUSAN05/28/2019100040192   C
 10.00  BD5837650301


MUSSER, TIFFANYSUSAN05/28/2019100040193   C
 20.00  35268302


GUNSOLUS,CASSANDRA LYNNSUSAN05/28/2019100040194   C
 112.00  820TXS RENEWAL303


MAIN STREET KITCHENLISA05/29/2019100040195   C
 2,281.32  2016, 2017 & 2018 PP TAXES 9907
 503.11  INT DELINQUENT PERSONAL PROP9908
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2,784.43 


FLORES-MARTINEZ, FRANCISCOKARLA05/29/2019100040196   C
 124.00  BAILS/FINESBD582710-2301
 98.80  BAILS/FINES BD580700-3301
 10.00  BAILS/FINES BD582712-4301


232.80 


PRICE, CLIMMIEKARLA05/29/2019100040197   C
 20.00  PARKING FINES 34252-1302


SARAH HENDRICKSONTREASCANDEE05/29/2019100040198   C
 65.00  OPERATORS/PROVISIONAL902


BACHMANN CONSTRUCTIONDESIRE05/29/2019100040199   C
 100.00  MISC BUILDING PERMIT-ZONING405


LAUREN MARXCANDEE05/29/2019100040200   C
 50.00  OPERATORS/PROVISIONAL902


STOUGHTON HAIRSTYLING DEBBIE05/29/2019100040201   C
 600.00  SENIOR CENTER ANNEX RENT9902


ROBLES PUTMAN, PAMELAALEX05/29/2019100040202   C
 30.00  34617302


JOSEPH LIGGETTCANDEE05/29/2019100040203   C
 25.00  FOOD PANTRY501


PREFERRED TITLE DEBBIE05/29/2019100040204   C
 70.00  SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REQUEST907


NATIONAL ENTERTAINMENT NETWORKCANDEE05/29/2019100040205   C
 140.00  MISC LICENSES906
 100.00  MISC LICENSES906


240.00 


REEDY, TERESALISA05/29/2019100040206   C
 2,385.90  0511-092-8925-3/7041-10SPEC


DAHLKE, TAMMYALEX05/29/2019100040207   C
 10.00  BAILS/FINES BC595659-1301


VESSELY, JOHNALEX05/29/2019100040208   C
 98.80  BAILS/FINES BC595664-6301


CARDOSO MARTINEZ, SARAH L ALEX05/29/2019100040209   C
 124.00  BAILS/FINES BD416104-3301


WILBOURN, BRANDONKARLA05/30/2019100040210   C
 247.00  DMV FEES TITLE & PJ1462303


BEAR, LISAKARLA05/30/2019100040211   C
 40.00  PARKING FINES 35635302


3 RIVERSLISA05/30/2019100040212   C
 1,017.49  3 RIVERS EMS DEPOSIT3RIV


3 RIVERSLISA05/30/2019100040213   C
 469.90  3 RIVERS EMS DEPOSIT3RIV


3 RIVERSLISA05/30/2019100040214   C
 2,967.14  3 RIVERS EMS DEPOSIT3RIV


THORSON, SHELBY & TIMKARLA05/30/2019100040215   C







RECEIPT REGISTER FOR CITY OF STOUGHTON 36/40Page:06/20/2019 11:36 AM
User: JAMIN
DB: Stoughton


Post Date from 05/01/2019 - 05/31/2019   Completed Receipts


 AmountReceived OfWkstnCashierDateReceipt #   
  Distribution   Description


 112.00  DMV FEES 427DRU303


KOLLMAN, LUKELISA05/30/2019100040216   C
 20.00  PARKING FINES  35469302


LEWIS, BLAKELISA05/30/2019100040217   C
 10.00  BAILS/FINES  BB058357-5301


GORANSON, NATHANLISA05/30/2019100040218   C
 60.00  PARKING FINES  35337302


WELTER, HEIDILISA05/30/2019100040219   C
 10.00  BAILS/FINES  BC595672-0301


OLSON, ISAAKLISA05/30/2019100040220   C
 187.00  BAILS/FINES  C7802KRB26301


MEYER, SHEILAJUDI05/30/2019100040221   C
 16.00  24869DOG


BRAMMEIER, PAUL & KATHLEEN DEBBIE05/30/2019100040222   C
 1,000.00  0511-092-4819-0/7037-10SPEC


ELECTRONIC RECYCLINGVICKIE05/30/2019100040223   C
 90.00  ELECTRONIC RECYCLING FEE1205


BURIAN, HEATHERALEX05/30/2019100040224   C
 5.00  STO-RES307


SIME, RONNIEALEX05/30/2019100040225   C
 121.00  PD4253303


BULL, MICHAELLYDIA05/30/2019100040226   C
 12.00  24870DOG


YARD WASTE SITEVICKIE05/31/2019100040227   C
 1,690.00  YARD WASTE FEES1202


3 RIVERSLISA05/31/2019100040228   C
 341.18  3 RIVERS EMS DEPOSIT3RIV


GIBSON, ELLIEKARLA05/31/2019100040229   C
 10.00  BAILS/FINES BC595669-4301


INEZ PIPER, DEBORATREASDEBBIE05/31/2019100040230   C
 282.00  0511-092-2639-2/7041-05SPEC


GIBSON, ELLIEKARLA05/31/2019100040231   C
 112.00  DMV FEES 892WGG303


EBERT, SARAH & SNUTSON, TATEKARLA05/31/2019100040232   C
 122.00  DMV FEES 519YTF303


FENDRICK, THOMAS DEBBIE05/31/2019100040233   C
 499.00  OH BROCHURE AD PAYMENTS 9901


;ATKINSON, WILLIAM CKARLA05/31/2019100040234   C
 112.00  DMV FEES 394YXS303


AWEYS, FAUD NURKARLA05/31/2019100040235   C
 98.80  BAILS/FINES BC595134-1301


JUSTIN STEWARTTREASCANDEE05/31/2019100040236   C
 75.00  OPERATORS/PROVISIONAL902


JENNIFER WENTELATREASCANDEE05/31/2019100040237   C
 125.00  OPERATORS/PROVISIONAL902
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HARKER HEATING & COOLINGDESIRE05/31/2019100040238   C
 100.00  HEATING PERMIT (HVAC)404


MARKHAM, ROBERTDESIRE05/31/2019100040239   C
 50.00  BUILDING PERMITS401


EBNER, MICHAELKARLA05/31/2019100040240   C
 75.00  PARKING FINES 35101302


ADAMS, MARGARETDESIRE05/31/2019100040241   C
 75.00  MISC BUILDING PERMIT405


MORALES, JUANDESIRE05/31/2019100040242   C
 200.00  BUILDING PERMITS401
 300.00  ELECTRICAL PERMIT402
 170.00  MISC BUILDING PERMIT-ZONING405


670.00 


BADGER WATER, LLCDESIRE05/31/2019100040243   C
 100.00  PLUMBING PERMIT403


FLOWER, RONALDDESIRE05/31/2019100040244   C
 80.00  BUILDING PERMITS401


FELDCO FACTORYT DIRECT, LLCDESIRE05/31/2019100040245   C
 40.00  BUILDING PERMITS401


ALL COMFORT SERVICES, INCDESIRE05/31/2019100040246   C
 85.00  HEATING PERMIT (HVAC)404


HETA, ARBNORKARLA05/31/2019100040247   C
 100.00  DMV FEES303


HETA, ARBNORKARLA05/31/2019100040248   C
 11.00  DMV FEES303


MELKA, JAMES, FKARLA05/31/2019100040249   C
 10.00  BAILS/FINES BD582703-2301


HATCHETT, DANASHAKARLA05/31/2019100040250   C
 50.00  BAILS/FINES301


PETERSON, WILLIAMLYDIA05/31/2019100040251   C
 12.00  24871DOG


SWENSON, JAMESLORI05/31/2019100040252   C
 10.00  BAILS/FINES301


MAD CITY CRUSH SOFTBALL DEBBIE05/31/2019100040257   C
 750.00  RESERVATION 9901


SPANGLER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES LLP DEBBIE05/31/2019100040258   C
 1,000.00  SPONSORSHIP9901


OPERA HOUSE DEPOSIT DEBBIE05/31/2019100040263   C
 352.50  TICKET SALES601
 200.00  GIFT CARDS/CERTIFICATES 9901
 17.84  SALES TAX 9901
 24.00  CONV FEE/SHIPPING 9901
 1,025.00  MEMBERSHIP FEE 9901
 463.48  DONATIONS 9901
 (37.00) GIFT CARD/CERTIFICATES 9901
 (73.97) CUSTOMER CREDIT 9901


1,971.85 
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750.00 100-00000-46720-51300000 PARK RESERVATIONS
830.00 100-00000-46720-51300000 PARK RESERVATIONS
27.00 100-00000-46610-30300000 NEWSLETTER
119.00 100-00000-46590-50400000 TAXABLE CRAFT SALES
280.00 100-00000-46540-42100000 CEMETERY FEES


5,985.00 100-00000-46435-54000000 YARD WASTE SITE FEES
100.00 100-00000-46430-31200000 STREET OPENING INCUMBERANCE
915.00 100-00000-46309-40600000 ELECTRONIC RECYCLING FEES


9,282.56 100-00000-46290-31000000 MVD FEES
85.00 100-00000-46210-31100000 POLICE DEPT FEES


1,330.00 100-00000-46150-41500000 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT ADMIN FEES
2,977.80 100-00000-46110-41600000 MISC. REVENUE


15.00 100-00000-46110-10100000 MISC. REVENUE
25.00 100-00000-45130-31100000 PARKING FINES


3,735.00 100-00000-45130-31100000 PARKING FINES
4,175.00 100-00000-44900-32200000 MISC
1,132.92 100-00000-44330-32200000 HEATING
1,333.65 100-00000-44320-32200000 PLUMBING
2,778.65 100-00000-44310-32200000 ELECTRICAL


10,003.70 100-00000-44300-32200000 BUILDING
1,172.50 100-00000-44150-31600000 MISC. LICENSE


75.00 100-00000-44120-31600000 CIGARETTE
4,905.00 100-00000-44111-31600000 OPERATORS


10.00 100-00000-44110-31600000 LIQUOR & MALT BEVERAGE
462.52 100-00000-43790-30400000 COUNTY FUNDING - OUTREACH


40,067.97 100-00000-43431-10100000 PERSONAL PROPERTY AID
2,700.00 100-00000-42321-16100000 TREE PLANTINGS - DEVELOPER


219,500.00 100-00000-25900 DUE TO EQUIPMENT REPLACEMENT FUND
427,080.99 100-00000-25800 DUE TO ELEC UTILITY
148,500.00 100-00000-25450 DUE TO LIBRARY
60,859.01 100-00000-25412 DUE TO SAFETY BLDG-FUND
17,794.04 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES


399.00 100-00000-22111 DANE COUNTY DOG PARK LICENSE
432.00 100-00000-22110 DOG LICENSE


3,127.00 100-00000-21575 DEFERRED COMPENSATION
4,891.90 100-00000-21113 MEAL SITE REVENUES


361.50 100-00000-21105 PAYABLE TO OTHERS
1,060.00 100-00000-13025 CEM-O/


130.50 100-00000-13010 VISION
11,029.56 100-00000-13010 UFDSAL
1,527.49 100-00000-13010 UFDBEN


900.00 100-00000-13010 TRTREE
3,560.88 100-00000-13010 RET HE


24,643.56 100-00000-13010 QUARTZ
1,808.70 100-00000-13010 QUART1


29.69 100-00000-13010 PENALT
1,294.21 100-00000-13010 NORD3


572.10 100-00000-13010 LIFE I
28.90 100-00000-13010 LGSHLD
146.00 100-00000-13010 HRUTIL


9,985.53 100-00000-13010 FSAYC
108.33 100-00000-13010 ELECTI
177.90 100-00000-13010 DELTA
775.92 100-00000-13010 CO YOU
78.91 100-00000-13010 AFLAC


2,331.33 100-00000-12330 DELINQUENT PERS PROP TAXES
*** TOTAL BY GL DISTRIBUTION ***


1,248,537.04 Total of 715 Receipts 
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1,023.75 245-00000-46742-50219031 TICKET SALES
731.15 245-00000-21108 GIFT CERTIFICATES - OPERA HOUSE
185.75 245-00000-21104 SALES TAX PAYABLE - O.H.
240.00 241-00000-48500-70200000 DONATIONS-CPR
165.00 236-00000-48550 DONATIONS


2,584.92 234-00000-48550 DONATIONS
120.00 232-00000-48513 DONATIONS - LOAN CLOSET
550.00 232-00000-48508 FRIENDSHIP DONATIONS


1,032.00 232-00000-48502 SPECIAL GIFT FUND: SENIOR CENT
150.00 231-00000-48561 DONATIONS - SENIORS IN NEED
634.00 224-00000-46325 STORMWATER REVIEW FEES
294.88 224-00000-13010 SW FEE


48,381.99 224-00000-13010 ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE
393.40 223-00000-13010 911


2,405.79 217-00000-48500 DONATIONS - DESIGNATED
994.90 215-55110-50127-53800000 WAGES - PART TIME
147.78 215-00000-46712-51000000 COPY MACHINE
147.78 215-00000-46712-50900000 COPY MACHINE
73.89 215-00000-46712-20400000 COPY MACHINE
881.25 215-00000-46710-51000000 FINES
559.26 215-00000-46710-50900000 FINES
254.21 215-00000-46710-20400000 FINES


1,959.03 207-00000-43431 PERSONAL PROPERTY AID
465.32 206-00000-13010 NAFA
859.35 204-00000-43431 PERSONAL PROPERTY AID


2,315.68 203-00000-43431 PERSONAL PROPERTY AID
100.00 100-56300-50335-32200000 VEHICLE FUEL


(847.43)100-55300-50344-32400000 OPERATING EXPENSES-ACTIVE NET
12.06 100-53300-50212-31200000 TRAVEL/CONFERENCE
635.00 100-52100-50340-30800000 OPERATING EXPENSES
358.52 100-52100-50190-30600000 TRAINING
20.00 100-51550-50212-40900000 TRAVEL/CONFERENCE


1,400.00 100-00000-48543-30900000 PAUL KRABY MEMORIAL
1,434.92 100-00000-48505-50400000 DONATIONS - CENTER


585.00 100-00000-48503-30500000 DONATIONS- KITCHEN FUND
1,057.96 100-00000-48410-10100000 INSURANCE RECOVERIES-WORKCOMP


500.00 100-00000-48220-41900000 RENTAL INCOME
505.36 100-00000-48112-41600000 INTEREST ON TAXES


1,000.00 100-00000-46759-50100000 VIDEO PRODUCTION SERVICES
53.10 100-00000-46757-50100000 CABLE - TAXABLE SALES


34,750.65 100-00000-46755-10100000 CABLE FRANCHISE FEE
1,095.00 100-00000-46752-32457400 REC INSTRUCTION FEES


330.00 100-00000-46752-32456900 REC INSTRUCTION FEES
930.00 100-00000-46752-32456700 REC INSTRUCTION FEES
564.01 100-00000-46752-32456600 REC INSTRUCTION FEES
632.00 100-00000-46752-32456500 REC INSTRUCTION FEES


(135.00)100-00000-46752-32456000 REC INSTRUCTION FEES
910.00 100-00000-46752-32455900 REC INSTRUCTION FEES


1,376.99 100-00000-46752-32455800 REC INSTRUCTION FEES
910.00 100-00000-46752-32455400 REC INSTRUCTION FEES


1,040.00 100-00000-46752-32455000 REC INSTRUCTION FEES
35.00 100-00000-46752-32453500 REC INSTRUCTION FEES


(800.00)100-00000-46751-32600000 SWIM POND
125.00 100-00000-46750-32453700 RECREATION


3,450.00 100-00000-46750-32453600 RECREATION
35.00 100-00000-46750-32453500 RECREATION
455.00 100-00000-46750-32451700 RECREATION
290.00 100-00000-46750-32450800 RECREATION
600.00 100-00000-46750-32450300 RECREATION


4,402.00 100-00000-46750-32450000 RECREATION
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1,248,537.04 TOTAL - ALL FUNDS:                 


44,379.97 603 EMS
13,390.25 411 BUILDING MAINTENANCE FUND
2,875.00 410 CAPITAL OUTLAY FUND


17,741.57 270 SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS
575.00 248 REVOLVING LOAN FUND


7,746.46 245 OPERA HOUSE FUND
240.00 241 EMS TRUST FUND
165.00 236 TREE COMMISSION


2,584.92 234 FOOD PANTRY
1,702.00 232 SENIOR CENTER SPECIAL FUND


150.00 231 SENIORS IN NEED
49,310.87 224 STORM SEWER FUND


393.40 223 PARK DEVELOPMENT FUND
2,405.79 217 LIBRARY SPECIAL GIFT FUND
3,059.07 215 LIBRARY FUND
1,959.03 207 TID #7 FUND


465.32 206 TID #6 FUND
859.35 204 TID #4 FUND


2,315.68 203 TID #3 FUND
1,096,218.36 100 GENERAL FUND


*** TOTAL BY FUND ***


1,248,537.04 TOTAL - ALL GL NUMBERS:            


39.00 603-52300-50340-30100000 OPERATING EXPENSES
43,413.46 603-00000-13016 AMBULANCE RECEIVEABLES-3 RIVERS


927.51 603-00000-13011 ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE - SDC
110.00 411-00000-48221 RENTAL INCOME - ROOM USE


2,475.00 411-00000-48220 RENTAL INCOME-SR CENTER ANNEX
2,141.66 411-00000-13010 RENTMC
8,663.59 411-00000-13010 RENT
2,875.00 410-57190-50820-19026000 MCFARLAND STATE BANK BUILDING


19.83 270-00000-48112 INTEREST ON TAXES
17,721.74 270-00000-42100 CURB, GUTTER, EARTHWORK


575.00 248-00000-48110 INTEREST
483.81 245-00000-48500-50210209 DONATIONS
499.00 245-00000-46930-50210210 ANNUAL PUBLICATION
780.00 245-00000-46920-50210209 MEMBERSHIPS


1,025.00 245-00000-46920-50210209 MEMBERSHIPS
365.00 245-00000-46745-50210209 REVENUE-FEES


1,260.00 245-00000-46742-50219038 TICKET SALES
918.00 245-00000-46742-50219033 TICKET SALES
475.00 245-00000-46742-50219032 TICKET SALES
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CASH SUMMARY BY FUND FOR STOUGHTON CITY 1/2Page: 06/20/2019 11:35 AM
User: JAMIN
DB: Stoughton


FROM 01/01/2019 TO 05/31/2019


Ending
Balance


05/31/2019
Total 


Credits 
Total 


Debits 


Beginning
Balance


01/01/2019DescriptionFund


5,542,470.20 29,984,924.51 16,148,363.77 19,379,030.94 GENERAL FUND100


339,417.63 481,072.64 362,944.02 457,546.25 TID #3 FUND203


1,172,294.40 108,397.41 147,756.64 1,132,935.17 TID #4 FUND204


(19,262.68)257,482.13 149,869.74 88,349.71 TID #5 FUND205


2,564,918.30 145,205.57 2,677,012.87 33,111.00 TID #6 FUND206


262,548.30 341,310.10 423,889.43 179,968.97 TID #7 FUND207


455,795.29 83,643.77 308,052.51 231,386.55 TID #8 FUND208


(6,891.88)18,881.71 8,350.10 3,639.73 SAFETY BUILDING FUND212


241,033.38 412,464.00 622,043.47 31,453.91 LIBRARY FUND215


270,784.22 29,096.86 66,299.01 233,582.07 LIBRARY SPECIAL GIFT FUND217


20,605.16 10.36 162.42 20,453.10 FIRE EQUIPMENT FUND221


293,940.10 23.81 7,918.16 286,045.75 PARK DEVELOPMENT FUND223


561,666.24 372,933.00 711,356.89 223,242.35 STORM SEWER FUND224


33,774.97 0.00 331.97 33,443.00 CEMETERY FUND225


73,717.37 30,000.00 30,892.07 72,825.30 EMS TRUCK FUND227


99,828.64 6,141.48 40,591.67 65,378.45 EMS EQUIPMENT FUND228


6,921.54 340.27 2,128.41 5,133.40 SENIOR CENTER WOOD SHOP229


8,224.08 3,078.82 2,168.49 9,134.41 TOWNSHIP OUTREACH FUND230


58,590.09 10,952.25 13,430.14 56,112.20 SENIORS IN NEED231


43,934.02 3,227.16 12,179.18 34,982.00 SENIOR CENTER SPECIAL FUND232


162,203.05 31,333.22 18,330.06 175,206.21 FOOD PANTRY234


12,690.20 1,678.24 9,546.27 4,822.17 LANDMARKS235


3,235.74 287.48 799.09 2,724.13 TREE COMMISSION236


1,809.06 1.50 11.88 1,798.68 STOUGHTON ARTS COUNCIL239


14,596.51 6,079.54 3,532.21 17,143.84 EMS TRUST FUND241


31,422.04 3,425.60 1,646.49 33,201.15 FIRE DEPT SPECIAL FUND242


325,234.97 2,963.74 12,150.68 316,048.03 FIRE PENSION FUND243


6,411.06 5.37 42.31 6,374.12 CDBG FUND244


(93,523.61)714,895.75 583,866.24 37,505.90 OPERA HOUSE FUND245


6,670.74 0.70 62.92 6,608.52 OPERA HOUSE REPAIR FUND246


23,964.52 27,648.11 29,605.93 22,006.70 TOURISM FUND247


6,919.56 5.30 6,924.86 0.00 REVOLVING LOAN FUND248


83,707.08 10,556.50 60,000.00 34,263.58 SICK LEAVE FUND250


16,695.76 2,348.71 1,722.13 17,322.34 K9 FUND252


25,022.69 75.00 206.85 24,890.84 ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT FUND260


1,240.41 25,981.93 27,222.34 0.00 REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY261


285,924.53 70,943.48 215,650.01 141,218.00 SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS270


911,193.92 4,274,766.26 4,933,738.55 252,221.63 DEBT SERVICE FUND300


4,989,881.85 1,475,507.32 3,409,390.90 3,055,998.27 CONSTRUCTION FUND400


1,835,192.31 1,355,211.19 1,939,103.95 1,251,299.55 CAPITAL OUTLAY FUND410


559,289.20 73,429.87 65,854.17 566,864.90 BUILDING MAINTENANCE FUND411


590,147.00 89,480.93 230,465.67 449,162.26 EQUIPMENT REPLACEMENT FUND412
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CASH SUMMARY BY FUND FOR STOUGHTON CITY 2/2Page: 06/20/2019 11:35 AM
User: JAMIN
DB: Stoughton


FROM 01/01/2019 TO 05/31/2019


Ending
Balance


05/31/2019
Total 


Credits 
Total 


Debits 


Beginning
Balance


01/01/2019DescriptionFund


124,360.59 392,091.09 331,411.13 185,040.55 EMS603


21,948,598.55 40,847,902.68 33,617,025.60 29,179,475.63 TOTAL - ALL FUNDS
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Statement Date: 05/31/2019


AppAmountVendor NameVendor CodeCheck Num Check Date


Bank 3 - US BANK


*** OUTSTANDING CHECKS ***


AP6.20 CERINA PARTRIDGE00642462158 07/19/2018
AP100.00 GREENWAY SOLUTIONS00578162943 10/11/2018
AP5.07 BRIAN OR KRISTEN MUELLER00661363702 12/27/2018
AP45.00 JAMES HOVLAND00196063827 01/10/2019
AP18.32 1009SFOURTH-STN LLC00665864009 01/31/2019
AP100.00 CHORUS PUBLIC HOUSE00667564127 02/14/2019
AP10.00 DANIELLE BOUSHEA00668564168 02/21/2019
AP35.00 CHARLES CAPLINGER00668464169 02/21/2019
AP101.86 KAROL CASTLE00527164370 03/14/2019
AP98.80 DAKOTAH GYGER00673564580 04/04/2019
AP85.00 FBINAA WISCONSIN CHAPTER00586264650 04/11/2019
AP70.00 DIANE HALOM00115164661 04/11/2019
AP70.00 JEANNE HOWARD00570864666 04/11/2019
AP3,020.88 3 RIVERS BILLING INC00254164739 04/18/2019
AP10.00 HOLLY DEKEYSER00674464760 04/18/2019


 VOID 06/03/2019AP35.00 DEPT OF REVENUE00479264763 04/18/2019
AP58.62 PICK-N-SAVE00070664800 04/18/2019
AP400.00 BENJAMIN WHITCOMB00546964823 04/18/2019
AP75.00 MARY ANN HARR00675864845 04/24/2019
AP15.90 CHRISTINE MCCONNELL00675664850 04/24/2019
AP250.00 STOUGHTON UTILITIES00086664933 05/02/2019
AP2,201.57 3 RIVERS BILLING INC00254164939 05/09/2019
AP380.00 UWHC00281064998 05/09/2019
AP35.00 DEPT OF REVENUE00479265021 05/16/2019
AP290.00 TOWNSHIP OF DUNKIRK00032365023 05/16/2019
AP4,750.00 HAMACHER LAWN CARE SERVICE LLC00284565025 05/16/2019
AP150.00 TOWN OF PLEASANT SPRINGS00071165044 05/16/2019
AP3,960.00 QUALITY INN & SUITES00319965046 05/16/2019
AP616.00 ROSENBAUM CRUSHING & EXCAVATIN00077365049 05/16/2019
AP30.00 SOUTHERN WI & NORTHERN IL00146265051 05/16/2019
AP270.00 WMCCA00472465063 05/16/2019
AP22.00 TIMOTHY EGAN00678165083 05/23/2019
AP910.00 GRAND APPLIANCE & TV00344165088 05/23/2019
AP100.00 LINDA KUNZ00394665093 05/23/2019
AP1,403.96 MADISON COLLEGE00407265095 05/23/2019
AP100.00 MADISON TANGO SOCIETY00678065096 05/23/2019
AP20.00 MIDDLETON LIBRARY00303565099 05/23/2019
AP14.00 OREGON PUBLIC LIBRARY00199265106 05/23/2019
AP872.78 PERFORMANCE FOODSERVICE TPC00629565108 05/23/2019
AP22.78 SEAN PHILLIPS00678265109 05/23/2019
AP3,080.00 RESOURCE ENGINEERING ASSOCIATES INC00650265110 05/23/2019
AP72.17 SKAALEN NURSING AND00163065114 05/23/2019
AP2,472.05 SOUTH CENTRAL LIBRARY SYSTEM00082765115 05/23/2019
AP39.00 SUN PRAIRIE, CITY OF00218165119 05/23/2019
AP200.00 MARY TOOLEY00516865120 05/23/2019
AP17.00 VERONA PUBLIC LIBRARY00306965125 05/23/2019
AP41,955.57 US BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS004692830(E) 05/24/2019


 VOID 06/11/2019AP0.00 VOID004692831(E) 05/24/2019
AP99.75 AIRGAS USA LLC00011165131 05/30/2019
AP1,232.23 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L00011565132 05/30/2019
AP14,775.00 AMERICAN FENCE LLC00677865133 05/30/2019
AP20,985.00 ARTHUR WEILER INC00637865134 05/30/2019
AP3.80 BRUCE MUNICIPAL EQUIPMENT INC00019965135 05/30/2019
AP220.74 CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS00022365136 05/30/2019
AP93.02 CINTAS CORPORATION #44600023765137 05/30/2019
AP359.66 CITY OF MADISON - EMS00678665138 05/30/2019
AP1,186.81 D'ORAZIO CLEANING SUPPLY INC00031665139 05/30/2019
AP1,620.48 DANE COUNTY CLERK00027165140 05/30/2019
AP30.00 DANE COUNTY REGISTER OF DEEDS00028265141 05/30/2019
AP167.78 EARTHLINK BUSINESS00322765142 05/30/2019
AP86.88 GALL'S INC00038665143 05/30/2019
AP1,181.00 GENERAL COMMUNICATIONS INC.00039265144 05/30/2019
AP900.00 GREENWAY SOLUTIONS00578165145 05/30/2019
AP22,500.00 GRG PLAYSCAPES LLC00678465146 05/30/2019
AP50.00 HANSON PEST MANAGEMENT00043265147 05/30/2019
AP440.55 INSIGHT FS00603765148 05/30/2019
AP450.00 ISTHMUS PUBLISHING00047865149 05/30/2019
AP7,313.00 JOE DANIELS CONSTRUCTION00523265150 05/30/2019
AP1,388.70 LARK UNIFORM OUTFITTERS INC00205765151 05/30/2019
AP210.00 LEVEL UP LLC00419265152 05/30/2019
AP351.00 LINCOLN CONTRACTORS SUPPLY INC00055565153 05/30/2019







CHECK RECONCILIATION REPORT FOR STOUGHTON CITY
2/7Page: 


06/20/2019 11:37 AM
User: JAMIN
DB: Stoughton


Statement Date: 05/31/2019


AppAmountVendor NameVendor CodeCheck Num Check Date


Bank 3 - US BANK


AP200.00 CRAIG MASON00470165154 05/30/2019
AP580.00 MCCANNS UNDERGROUND INC00678365155 05/30/2019
AP2,143.02 HENRY G MEIGS LLC00419465156 05/30/2019
AP498.73 MICHELS MATERIALS00612365157 05/30/2019
AP50.00 CHRISTOPHER  MURPHY00617765158 05/30/2019
AP111.99 OFFICE DEPOT00066865159 05/30/2019
AP427.76 PRIZEPROMOS00072165160 05/30/2019
AP26.22 REINDERS INC.00164265161 05/30/2019
AP1,917.62 SHERWIN-WILLIAMS00081065162 05/30/2019
AP16,573.40 STAFFORD ROSENBAUM LLP00213965163 05/30/2019
AP96.45 UNIFORM DEN EAST00473765164 05/30/2019
AP96.00 UWHC00281065165 05/30/2019
AP26.27 VAN HORN AUTOMOTIVE GROUP00677465166 05/30/2019
AP9.96 NOEL CRYSTAL006785822(E) 05/30/2019
AP71.20 DEREK WESTBY006375824(E) 05/30/2019
PR217.50 KOHN LAW FIRM S.C.67665130 05/31/2019


167,286.05 Totals: 87


*** CLEARED CHECKS ***


AP50.00 CHRISTOPHER  MURPHY00617763621 12/20/2018
 VOID 05/30/2019AP0.00 CHRISTOPHER  MURPHY00617763978 01/24/2019


AP3,020.37 3 RIVERS BILLING INC00254164303 03/07/2019
 VOID 04/30/2019AP0.00 AIRGAS USA LLC00011164306 03/07/2019


AP100.00 LARRY ANDERSON00381664307 03/07/2019
AP350.00 CHAD LEWIS00421964525 03/28/2019
AP300.00 ELIZA TYKSINSKI00573964538 03/28/2019
AP2,874.54 3 RIVERS BILLING INC00254164555 04/04/2019
AP34.00 SHERRI ENDRES00673264574 04/04/2019
AP65.00 MATC00519764593 04/04/2019
AP40.00 DCCVA00250664644 04/11/2019
AP70.00 DNR00648264645 04/11/2019
AP70.00 DEBRA HANISKO00646964662 04/11/2019
AP50.00 LAKEVIEW CHURCH00122564676 04/11/2019
AP70.00 MARTIN LAMERS00517864677 04/11/2019
AP4,760.00 MAMASOX TOURING INC00304764681 04/11/2019
AP70.00 SUZANNE PATTERSON00550464693 04/11/2019
AP70.00 KRISTY THALACKER00125064719 04/11/2019
AP70.00 INGRID THOMPSON00570764720 04/11/2019
AP150.00 JOHN WILLIAMS00673864731 04/11/2019
AP240.00 WISC DEPT OF REVENUE - MADISON00100164732 04/11/2019
AP480.00 WISC DEPT OF REVENUE - MADISON00100164733 04/11/2019
AP1,500.00 WISC DEPT OF REVENUE - MADISON00100164734 04/11/2019
AP125.00 LARRY ANDERSON00381664744 04/18/2019
AP1,034.00 CHEM-DRY OF MADISON00177164752 04/18/2019
AP250.00 MIKE CLIPSON00674164755 04/18/2019
AP496.10 DANE COUNTY TREASURER- c/o EMS00028564758 04/18/2019
AP8,480.00 DEL MCCOURY BAND INC.00193264761 04/18/2019
AP230.00 TOWNSHIP OF DUNKIRK00032364764 04/18/2019
AP4,400.00 ERNIE LLC00675464767 04/18/2019
AP50.00 MICHAEL HECHT00329964777 04/18/2019
AP300.00 HEYWON-RUH00674264778 04/18/2019


 VOID 05/08/2019AP0.00 HOT CLUB OF COWTOWN00510064779 04/18/2019
AP2,500.00 HOT CLUB OF COWTOWN00510064780 04/18/2019
AP300.00 KYLE JOHNSON00591864784 04/18/2019
AP2.10 KWIK TRIP00674364790 04/18/2019
AP7,070.00 LEE RECREATION LLC00340964792 04/18/2019
AP80.00 MATC00519764794 04/18/2019
AP300.00 NAVSURFWARCENDIV CRANE00302364797 04/18/2019
AP40.00 TOWN OF PLEASANT SPRINGS00071164801 04/18/2019
AP4,180.00 RIDERS IN THE SKY LLC00075864806 04/18/2019
AP3,250.00 STEEL WHEELS LLC00511764810 04/18/2019
AP150.00 SHU-JUNG TSU00674064818 04/18/2019
AP65.00 USA SOFTBALL OF WISCONSIN00675364821 04/18/2019
AP600.00 WISC DEPT OF REVENUE - MADISON00100164826 04/18/2019
AP1,020.00 WISC DEPT OF REVENUE - MADISON00100164827 04/18/2019
AP12.06 PATRICK GROOM006069754(E) 04/18/2019
AP74.97 HOLLY LICHT006296755(E) 04/18/2019
AP41.92 ALEX MATHISON006224756(E) 04/18/2019
AP1,377.17 ANNIE PULLEY006748757(E) 04/18/2019
AP1,250.00 GRACE SCHMITT006749758(E) 04/18/2019
AP154.90 MARILYN SKERPAN006739759(E) 04/18/2019
AP40.00 AARON SOKOLIK006747760(E) 04/18/2019
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AP77.94 RENEE TAYLOR006307761(E) 04/18/2019
AP663.00 CLARITY CLEANERS LLC00241664835 04/24/2019
AP628.56 DANE COUNTY TREASURER - LAND C00028664838 04/24/2019
AP10.00 E.D. LOCKE PUBLIC LIBRARY00647664840 04/24/2019
AP718.10 KROGER00572064847 04/24/2019
AP10.00 MADISON PUBLIC LIBRARY00140364848 04/24/2019
AP24.95 MADISON PUBLIC LIBRARY - ASHMAN00537964849 04/24/2019
AP41.99 MONONA PUBLIC LIBRARY00483864852 04/24/2019
AP150.00 MUGS ACROSS AMERICA00600664853 04/24/2019
AP706.84 PERFORMANCE FOODSERVICE TPC00629564856 04/24/2019
AP120.00 PGH FIRE PROTECTION LLC00593664857 04/24/2019
AP301.00 STOUGHTON CHAMBER OF COMMERCE00085064860 04/24/2019
AP12,088.49 STRAND ASSOCIATES INC00086964862 04/24/2019
AP27.00 ANNA SUMI00675764863 04/24/2019


 VOID 05/13/2019AP0.00 HOLLY TELLANDER00604764864 04/24/2019
AP37.00 VERONA PUBLIC LIBRARY00306964867 04/24/2019
AP50.00 LUKE VIENNEAU00666464868 04/24/2019
AP220.00 WACPD00636164869 04/24/2019
AP30.00 CRAIG JULSETH006689767(E) 04/24/2019
AP76.50 RICHARD MACDONALD006199768(E) 04/24/2019
AP79.05 RODNEY SCHEEL006121769(E) 04/24/2019
AP18,780.19 US BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS004692784(E) 04/26/2019


 VOID 05/08/2019AP0.00 VOID004692785(E) 04/26/2019
AP354.51 AFLAC00412164878 05/02/2019
AP261.75 AIRGAS USA LLC00011164879 05/02/2019
AP203.20 ALERE TOXICOLOGY SERVICES INC00255464880 05/02/2019
AP2,232.00 SHAUNCEY ALI00550564881 05/02/2019
AP800.00 ASSOCIATED TRUST CO.00014164882 05/02/2019
AP179.88 ATLANTIS GLOBAL LLC00676264883 05/02/2019
AP6,300.00 DAVID BACHOLL00394064884 05/02/2019
AP622.00 BEACON ATHLETICS00016564885 05/02/2019
AP567.00 BOARDMAN & CLARK  LLP00527464886 05/02/2019
AP214.90 BRUCE MUNICIPAL EQUIPMENT INC00019964887 05/02/2019
AP2,554.00 CGC INC.00022164888 05/02/2019
AP270.00 JEFFRY CHASE00022564889 05/02/2019
AP206.25 CHORUS PUBLIC HOUSE00667564890 05/02/2019
AP94.65 CINTAS CORPORATION #44600023764891 05/02/2019
AP246.96 CONNEY SAFETY PRODUCTS00025664892 05/02/2019
AP45.00 COURIER HUB00343364893 05/02/2019
AP4,838.21 CRESCENT ELECTRIC SUPPLY CO00166064894 05/02/2019
AP155.14 D'ORAZIO CLEANING SUPPLY INC00031664895 05/02/2019
AP107.20 DECKER SUPPLY CO INC00029864896 05/02/2019
AP0.75 EARTHLINK BUSINESS00322764897 05/02/2019
AP319.00 EMBLEM AUTHORITY00470964898 05/02/2019
AP44.00 DAWN ERICKSON00676464899 05/02/2019
AP221.01 FAGAN TRUCK & TRAILER CENTER00034864900 05/02/2019
AP393.05 FOREVER SANDFILL & LIMESTONE00036264901 05/02/2019
AP2,264.34 GENERAL COMMUNICATIONS INC.00039264902 05/02/2019
AP570.00 GLASSWORKS OF WISCONSIN, INC00563764903 05/02/2019
AP408.47 GRAFIX SHOPPE00145364904 05/02/2019


 VOID 05/09/2019AP0.00 ALAN GRAVEEN00438564905 05/02/2019
AP68.00 HANSON PEST MANAGEMENT00043264906 05/02/2019
AP1,200.00 HARKER HEATING & COOLING00515464907 05/02/2019
AP1,139.39 INSIGHT FS00603764908 05/02/2019
AP480.00 INTELL A SOUND PRODUCTIONS00168664909 05/02/2019
AP71.25 JCOMP TECHNOLOGIES INC00048764910 05/02/2019
AP97.00 JEFFERSON FIRE & SAFETY INC00048864911 05/02/2019
AP6,438.50 JIMS TREE SERVICE INC00469764912 05/02/2019
AP60,262.95 JOHNS DISPOSAL SERVICE INC00241464913 05/02/2019
AP36.25 JUST COFFEE COOPERATIVE00668364914 05/02/2019
AP184.50 KAYSER AUTOMOTIVE GROUP00050864915 05/02/2019
AP537.44 KROGER00572064916 05/02/2019
AP99,058.80 LAKESIDE INTERNATIONAL TRUCKS00339864917 05/02/2019
AP1,317.50 MESA GRAPHICS00588364918 05/02/2019
AP277.00 MICHELS MATERIALS00612364919 05/02/2019
AP34.94 MID-AMERICAN RESEARCH CHEMICAL00061464920 05/02/2019
AP16,000.00 MOODY'S INVESTORS SERVICE INC00344964921 05/02/2019
AP32,715.05 NELSON GLOBAL PRODUCTS INC00385564922 05/02/2019
AP708.95 NO SHORTS ELECTRIC LLC00133964923 05/02/2019
AP763.85 OPEN TEXT INC00676364924 05/02/2019
AP610.00 OREGON POLICE DEPARTMENT00639164925 05/02/2019
AP259.57 PERKINS SALES INC00218764926 05/02/2019
AP250.00 KATIE POWDERLY00676564927 05/02/2019
AP12,885.00 QUARLES & BRADY LLP00118964928 05/02/2019
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AP191.55 REINDERS INC.00164264929 05/02/2019
AP492.48 RELIANT FIRE APPARATUS INC00074964930 05/02/2019
AP18,536.90 STAFFORD ROSENBAUM LLP00213964931 05/02/2019
AP2,429.89 STOUGHTON CHAMBER OF COMMERCE00085064932 05/02/2019
AP7,892.10 STOUGHTON VISITOR SERVICES00193764934 05/02/2019
AP5,180.00 STRUCK & IRWIN FENCE INC.00087664935 05/02/2019
AP17,143.08 TREE WISE MEN LLC00676964936 05/02/2019
AP1,306.46 UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE00032864937 05/02/2019
AP570.00 WISC DEPT OF REVENUE - MADISON00100164938 05/02/2019
AP9.38 ALLEN ADAMS000107777(E) 05/02/2019
AP2,642.06 DELTA DENTAL OF WISCONSIN005212778(E) 05/02/2019
AP116.40 WISC DEPT OF MOTOR VEHICLES006512779(E) 05/02/2019
AP118.40 WISC DEPT OF MOTOR VEHICLES006512780(E) 05/02/2019
AP1,604.90 WISC DEPT OF MOTOR VEHICLES006512781(E) 05/02/2019
AP500.60 WISC DEPT OF MOTOR VEHICLES006512782(E) 05/02/2019
AP348.20 WISC DEPT OF MOTOR VEHICLES006512783(E) 05/02/2019
PR1,264.53 WISC SUPPORT COLLECTIONS102064874 05/03/2019
PR2,301.30 MINNESOTA LIFE INSURANCE COMPA62664875 05/03/2019
PR190.00 NORTH SHORE BANK FSB66264876 05/03/2019
PR217.50 KOHN LAW FIRM S.C.67664877 05/03/2019
AP321.09 AIRGAS USA LLC00011164940 05/09/2019
AP75.45 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L00011564941 05/09/2019
AP75.00 LARRY ANDERSON00381664942 05/09/2019
AP77.92 ASLESON'S HARDWARE00014064943 05/09/2019
AP148.77 AT&T00014364944 05/09/2019
AP3,140.50 AZTLAND LLC00240564945 05/09/2019
AP38.80 BADGER WATER00525964946 05/09/2019
AP250.00 RACHEL BAIMAN00677564947 05/09/2019
AP13,602.00 BS&A SOFTWARE00470864948 05/09/2019
AP102.42 NAJWA CHADLI00639264949 05/09/2019
AP332.33 CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS00022364950 05/09/2019
AP2,394.00 CONCRETE SERVICE COMPANY00676864951 05/09/2019
AP2,275.00 CTACCESS00503464952 05/09/2019
AP2,981.46 DANE COUNTY DEPT OF HUMAN SERVICES00658864953 05/09/2019
AP1,078.00 DANE COUNTY PARKS DEPARTMENT00476364954 05/09/2019
AP30.00 DANE COUNTY REGISTER OF DEEDS00028264955 05/09/2019
AP547.50 DANE COUNTY TREASURER00028464956 05/09/2019
AP3,300.00 DELLA MAE LLC00677664957 05/09/2019
AP20,000.00 EMBASSY CONTROLS00187264958 05/09/2019
AP233.94 EZ OFFICE PRODUCTS00034664959 05/09/2019
AP9.60 FOSDAL BAKERY LLC00036564960 05/09/2019
AP2,021.17 FOSTER COACH SALES INC00376364961 05/09/2019
AP28.39 FULL COMPASS SYSTEMS LTD00038164962 05/09/2019
AP341.74 GALL'S INC00038664963 05/09/2019
AP89.14 GENERAL COMMUNICATIONS INC.00039264964 05/09/2019
AP165.00 ALAN GRAVEEN00438564965 05/09/2019
AP75.00 QUINTON GREER00624464966 05/09/2019
AP4,470.78 GWB PROFESSIONAL SERVICES00554064967 05/09/2019
AP224.00 HANSON PEST MANAGEMENT00043264968 05/09/2019
AP1,700.00 IDEMIA IDENTITY & SECURE USA LLC00677064969 05/09/2019
AP234.40 JERRYS TRANSMISSION SERVICE IN00208064970 05/09/2019
AP1,639.04 KAYSER AUTOMOTIVE GROUP00050864971 05/09/2019
AP1,600.00 KOFFEE KUP00116864972 05/09/2019
AP532.89 KROGER00572064973 05/09/2019
AP155.94 LARK UNIFORM OUTFITTERS INC00205764974 05/09/2019
AP106.60 LOCKS & UNLOCKS00055864975 05/09/2019
AP102.00 LOGO PROMOTIONS, LLC00507964976 05/09/2019
AP1,200.00 MADISON ESSENTIALS00611764977 05/09/2019
AP723.61 MARCO INC00420264978 05/09/2019
AP2,250.00 MILLIMAN INC00636264979 05/09/2019
AP130.00 MINUTEMAN PRESS00675264980 05/09/2019
AP1,000.00 NEOFUNDS BY NEOPOST00561164981 05/09/2019
AP105.00 O'BRION AGENCY LLC00218664982 05/09/2019
AP178.11 OFFICE DEPOT00066864983 05/09/2019
AP300.00 PLAYTIME PRODUCTIONS LTD00071064984 05/09/2019
AP336.00 PROMOTIONS BY YOLANDA00263164985 05/09/2019
AP92.24 RICOH USA INC00121564986 05/09/2019
AP8,439.52 RUNNING INC 00627964987 05/09/2019
AP209.50 SCHUMACHER ELEVATOR CO INC00079964988 05/09/2019
AP180.67 SPRINT00255964989 05/09/2019
AP85.00 STOUGHTON LUMBER COMPANY00086164990 05/09/2019
AP266.00 SUMMIT COMPANIES00527264991 05/09/2019
AP2,245.00 SUNDANCE BIOCLEAN INC00676664992 05/09/2019
AP375.00 ISAAC SURPRENANT00677364993 05/09/2019
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AP765.45 TICKETFORCE LLC00422764994 05/09/2019
AP199.35 TOTAL WATER TREATMENT SYS INC00091664995 05/09/2019
AP375.00 TRUAX PATIENT SERVICES00655864996 05/09/2019
AP1,606.48 U.S. CELLULAR00132664997 05/09/2019
AP2.79 VERIZON WIRELESS00214764999 05/09/2019
AP8,154.98 VOYAGER FLEET SYSTEMS INC00262365000 05/09/2019
AP305.00 WICPA00677265001 05/09/2019
AP3,200.00 WISC DEPT OF AG TRADE & CONSUM00099665002 05/09/2019
AP707.00 WISC DEPT OF JUSTICE-CRIME INF00099865003 05/09/2019
AP450.00 WISC DEPT OF REVENUE - MADISON00100165004 05/09/2019
AP840.00 JOSHUA WOLLIN00518265005 05/09/2019
AP1,648.62 WOODWARD COMMUNITY MEDIA00092965006 05/09/2019
AP2,625.00 ZIXCORP00632165007 05/09/2019
AP2,184.20 DELTA DENTAL OF WISCONSIN005212786(E) 05/09/2019
AP198.39 KELLY JANDA006140787(E) 05/09/2019
AP88.23 MARLA JANSSEN006185788(E) 05/09/2019
AP131.40 WISC DEPT OF MOTOR VEHICLES006512789(E) 05/09/2019
AP116.40 WISC DEPT OF MOTOR VEHICLES006512790(E) 05/09/2019
AP338.20 WISC DEPT OF MOTOR VEHICLES006512791(E) 05/09/2019
AP18,552.82 US BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS004692820(E) 05/10/2019


 VOID 05/29/2019AP0.00 VOID004692821(E) 05/10/2019
AP27.56 AIRGAS USA LLC00011165008 05/16/2019
AP1,424.80 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L00011565009 05/16/2019
AP61.20 AT&T00014365010 05/16/2019
AP6,984.00 BAKER TILLY VIRCHOW KRAUSE LLP00096365011 05/16/2019
AP1,204.24 BOGIE ENTERPRISES INC00677165012 05/16/2019
AP371.40 BROOKS TRACTOR INC00019665013 05/16/2019
AP1,085.64 CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS00022365014 05/16/2019
AP50.00 CINTAS CORPORATION #44600023765015 05/16/2019
AP159.29 CONNEY SAFETY PRODUCTS00025665016 05/16/2019
AP121.54 CORPORATE BUSINESS SYSTEMS00308365017 05/16/2019
AP586.58 CORRE INC00601565018 05/16/2019
AP1,777.49 DANE COUNTY TREASURER00028465019 05/16/2019
AP1,043.99 DANE COUNTY TREASURER - LAND C00028665020 05/16/2019
AP12,519.00 DETROIT SALT COMPANY00666065022 05/16/2019
AP98.75 GENERAL COMMUNICATIONS INC.00039265024 05/16/2019
AP249.99 HANSON ELECTRONICS00043165026 05/16/2019
AP100.00 HANSON PEST MANAGEMENT00043265027 05/16/2019
AP580.17 INKWORKS INC00047265028 05/16/2019
AP45.85 ITU ABSORBTECH INC00586865029 05/16/2019
AP1,000.00 JILL IZYDOR00596365030 05/16/2019


 VOID 05/20/2019AP0.00 JOE TROOP MUSIC LLC00677965031 05/16/2019
AP1,000.00 JOE TROOP MUSIC LLC00677965032 05/16/2019
AP2,380.49 JOHNSON CONTROLS00049565033 05/16/2019
AP10,195.00 JOURNAL COMMUNICATIONS INC00454565034 05/16/2019
AP1,945.00 TERRY KAHL00050465035 05/16/2019
AP40.00 JOHN KARLSLYST III00469965036 05/16/2019
AP180.00 LILY KILFOY00425465037 05/16/2019
AP87.86 LANGUAGE LINE SERVICES00054565038 05/16/2019
AP50.00 HEATH MASSEY00323665039 05/16/2019
AP2,590.00 MEITNERS LAND SERVICE LLC00060865040 05/16/2019
AP262.70 MICHELS MATERIALS00612365041 05/16/2019
AP3,040.00 MID-STATE EQUIPMENT00534465042 05/16/2019
AP322.50 NO SHORTS ELECTRIC LLC00133965043 05/16/2019
AP42.00 PRIZE IMPRESSIONS LLC00072065045 05/16/2019
AP24.80 REINDERS INC.00164265047 05/16/2019
AP61.75 RICOH USA, INC.00584965048 05/16/2019
AP7.16 SCHUMACHER ELEVATOR CO INC00079965050 05/16/2019
AP250.00 STOUGHTON CHAMBER OF COMMERCE00085065052 05/16/2019
AP922.80 STOUGHTON COLLISION CENTER IN00085265053 05/16/2019
AP210.00 STOUGHTON HOME HEALTH00544565054 05/16/2019
AP15.97 STOUGHTON LUMBER COMPANY00086165055 05/16/2019
AP22,330.87 STOUGHTON MUNICIPAL UTILITIES00086265056 05/16/2019
AP951.03 STOUGHTON UTILITIES00086665057 05/16/2019
AP30,499.88 STRAND ASSOCIATES INC00086965058 05/16/2019
AP131.90 VERONA SAFETY SUPPLY INC00669565059 05/16/2019
AP696.25 VIERBICHER ASSOCIATES INC00095965060 05/16/2019
AP446.01 WINDSTREAM00671665061 05/16/2019
AP4,910.05 WISC DEPT OF ADMIN-MIL00099565062 05/16/2019
AP20.65 CANDEE CHRISTEN006777792(E) 05/16/2019
AP1,589.00 DELTA DENTAL OF WISCONSIN005212793(E) 05/16/2019
AP33.66 ANDREW JOHNSON006332794(E) 05/16/2019
AP21.42 HOLLY LICHT006296795(E) 05/16/2019
AP231.80 WISC DEPT OF MOTOR VEHICLES006512796(E) 05/16/2019
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AP221.80 WISC DEPT OF MOTOR VEHICLES006512797(E) 05/16/2019
AP339.20 WISC DEPT OF MOTOR VEHICLES006512798(E) 05/16/2019
AP1,769.26 WISC DEPT OF MOTOR VEHICLES006512799(E) 05/16/2019
AP256.80 WISC DEPT OF MOTOR VEHICLES006512800(E) 05/16/2019
AP116.40 WISC DEPT OF MOTOR VEHICLES006512801(E) 05/16/2019
PR901.50 WISC PROFESSIONAL POLICE ASSOC101465064 05/17/2019
PR1,241.45 WISC SUPPORT COLLECTIONS102065065 05/17/2019
PR2,318.76 MINNESOTA LIFE INSURANCE COMPA62665066 05/17/2019
PR190.00 NORTH SHORE BANK FSB66265067 05/17/2019
PR217.50 KOHN LAW FIRM S.C.67665068 05/17/2019
AP575.94 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L00011565069 05/23/2019
AP475.00 ASSOCIATED TRUST CO.00014165070 05/23/2019
AP40.95 AT&T MOBILITY00376765071 05/23/2019
AP5,501.91 BAKER & TAYLOR BOOKS00015765072 05/23/2019


 VOID 05/23/2019AP0.00 VOID00015765073 05/23/2019
 VOID 05/23/2019AP0.00 VOID00015765074 05/23/2019


AP945.00 BOARDMAN & CLARK  LLP00527465075 05/23/2019
AP300.62 CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS00022365076 05/23/2019
AP4,236.37 CITY OF MADISON TREASURER00141865077 05/23/2019
AP68.76 COMPLETE OFFICE OF WISCONSIN00173765078 05/23/2019
AP7,983.96 CORPORATE BUSINESS SYSTEMS00308365079 05/23/2019
AP90.00 DANE COUNTY REGISTER OF DEEDS00028265080 05/23/2019
AP652.30 DELTA DENTAL OF WISCONSIN00521265081 05/23/2019
AP216.14 DEMCO INC00030265082 05/23/2019
AP86.19 EZ OFFICE PRODUCTS00034665084 05/23/2019
AP288.95 FINDAWAY WORLD LLC00035665085 05/23/2019
AP514.19 GALE/CENGAGE LEARNING00038565086 05/23/2019
AP58.47 GORDON FLESCH COMPANY INC00040865087 05/23/2019
AP8,987.25 GUNTA LAW OFFICES 00660965089 05/23/2019
AP26.25 INKWORKS INC00047265090 05/23/2019
AP454.99 JCOMP TECHNOLOGIES INC00048765091 05/23/2019
AP24.00 JEFFERSON FIRE & SAFETY INC00048865092 05/23/2019
AP107.65 LEGALSHIELD00523565094 05/23/2019
AP503.85 MAILFINANCE00557765097 05/23/2019
AP900.00 MARCO INC00420265098 05/23/2019
AP39.97 MIDWEST TAPE00061765100 05/23/2019
AP225.00 MRE PHOTOGRAPHY00650765101 05/23/2019
AP1,398.00 MSA PROFESSIONAL SERVICES INC00247965102 05/23/2019
AP1,956.00 MUNICIPAL CODE CORPORATION00063965103 05/23/2019
AP10,290.00 NAVIANT INC00063765104 05/23/2019
AP10,556.50 NORTH SHORE BANK FSB00066265105 05/23/2019
AP93.75 PENGUIN RANDOM HOUSE INC00073765107 05/23/2019
AP314.01 RICOH USA INC00121565111 05/23/2019
AP361.50 ROCK COUNTY CLERK OF COURTS00423765112 05/23/2019
AP143.99 SCHWAAB INC00080065113 05/23/2019
AP101.10 STOUGHTON LUMBER COMPANY00086165116 05/23/2019
AP198.37 STOUGHTON UTILITIES00086665117 05/23/2019
AP120,262.51 SULLIVAN DESIGN BUILD00636965118 05/23/2019
AP32.42 TOTAL WATER TREATMENT SYS INC00091665121 05/23/2019
AP797.47 UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE00032865122 05/23/2019
AP131,670.51 UNITY HEALTH PLANS INSURANCE CORP00623565123 05/23/2019
AP239.48 VERIZON WIRELESS00214765124 05/23/2019


 VOID 05/23/2019AP0.00 VON BRIESEN & ROPER, SC00522765126 05/23/2019
AP171.50 VON BRIESEN & ROPER, SC00522765127 05/23/2019
AP168.79 ALLEN ADAMS000107802(E) 05/23/2019
AP28.15 AMANDA BOSKY006376803(E) 05/23/2019
AP735.40 DELTA DENTAL OF WISCONSIN005212804(E) 05/23/2019
AP1,852.60 DELTA DENTAL OF WISCONSIN005212805(E) 05/23/2019
AP122.40 PATRICK GROOM006069806(E) 05/23/2019
AP20.40 AMY HYNEK001423807(E) 05/23/2019
AP56.10 RODNEY SCHEEL006121808(E) 05/23/2019
AP27.54 CYNTHIA SCHLEGEL006150809(E) 05/23/2019
AP127.17 GRACE SCHMITT006749810(E) 05/23/2019
AP40.94 SMITHBACK, RICHARD004061811(E) 05/23/2019
AP320.20 WISC DEPT OF MOTOR VEHICLES006512812(E) 05/23/2019
AP543.00 WISC DEPT OF MOTOR VEHICLES006512813(E) 05/23/2019
AP581.00 WISC DEPT OF MOTOR VEHICLES006512814(E) 05/23/2019
AP36.40 WISC DEPT OF MOTOR VEHICLES006512815(E) 05/23/2019
AP106.40 WISC DEPT OF MOTOR VEHICLES006512816(E) 05/23/2019
AP88.40 WISC DEPT OF MOTOR VEHICLES006512817(E) 05/23/2019
AP2,372.71 WISC DEPT OF MOTOR VEHICLES006512818(E) 05/23/2019
AP116.40 WISC DEPT OF MOTOR VEHICLES006512819(E) 05/23/2019
AP1,691.10 DELTA DENTAL OF WISCONSIN005212823(E) 05/30/2019
AP106.40 WISC DEPT OF MOTOR VEHICLES006512825(E) 05/30/2019
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AP554.00 WISC DEPT OF MOTOR VEHICLES006512826(E) 05/30/2019
PR1,241.45 WISC SUPPORT COLLECTIONS102065128 05/31/2019
PR190.00 NORTH SHORE BANK FSB66265129 05/31/2019


980,749.99 Totals: 352
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Ref Num1: '5662'   CDJE05/28/2019
GL Trx #: 102398


331.22EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 100-52100-50151-30900000WRS LATE REPORTING-ADAMS-WORKERS COMP
197.79RETIREMENT PAYABLE100-00000-21515WRS LATE REPORTING-ADAMS-WORKERS COMP


529.01PRIMARY CHECKING100-00000-11100WRS LATE REPORTING-ADAMS-WORKERS COMP


529.01529.01


Ref Num1: '5666'   CDJE05/31/2019
GL Trx #: 103056


10.00COURT FINES100-00000-22210TO RECORD RETURN ECHECK-LEWIS
10.00PRIMARY CHECKING100-00000-11100TO RECORD RETURN ECHECK-LEWIS


10.0010.00


Ref Num1: '5668'   CDJE05/31/2019
GL Trx #: 103058


267.00EBC DEDUCTIONS100-00000-21520EBC MONTHLY FEE
267.00PRIMARY CHECKING100-00000-11100EBC MONTHLY FEE


267.00267.00


Ref Num1: '5669'   CDJE05/31/2019
GL Trx #: 103059


60.00EBC DEDUCTIONS100-00000-21520EBC - MEDICAL EXCESS
60.00PRIMARY CHECKING100-00000-11100EBC - MEDICAL EXCESS


60.0060.00


Ref Num1: '5670'   CRJE05/31/2019
GL Trx #: 103060


358.91PRIMARY CHECKING100-00000-11100TO RECORD UNITED WAY PAYMENT
358.91UNITED WAY DONATIONS100-00000-48524-32500000TO RECORD UNITED WAY PAYMENT


358.91358.91


Ref Num1: '5671'   CDJE05/31/2019
GL Trx #: 103061


1,250.00FAP241-52400-50252-70400000TO RECORD OOPS - SCHMITT - EMS
1,250.00PRIMARY CHECKING241-00000-11100TO RECORD OOPS - SCHMITT - EMS


1,250.001,250.00


Ref Num1: '5675'   CDJE05/31/2019
GL Trx #: 103089


101.16OUTSIDE SERVICES/BANK FEES100-51510-50216-41600000TO RECORD BANK FEE -WISC
101.16PRIMARY CHECKING100-00000-11100TO RECORD BANK FEE -WISC


101.16101.16
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Ref Num1: '5679'   CDJE05/31/2019
GL Trx #: 103093


10,632.96US BANK - CC245-00000-11102RECORD OH CREDIT CARD DEPOSITS
10,632.96PRIMARY CHECKING245-00000-11100RECORD OH CREDIT CARD DEPOSITS


10,632.9610,632.96


Ref Num1: '5684'   CDJE05/31/2019
GL Trx #: 103150


1,118.98US BANK - CC245-00000-11102RECORD OH CREDIT CARD DEPOSITS
1,118.98PRIMARY CHECKING245-00000-11100RECORD OH CREDIT CARD DEPOSITS


1,118.981,118.98


13,969.1113,969.11GRAND TOTAL:


11,751.94245-00000-11102US BANK - CC
11,751.94245-00000-11100PRIMARY CHECKING


1,250.00241-52400-50252-70400000FAP
1,250.00241-00000-11100PRIMARY CHECKING


331.22100-52100-50151-30900000EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 
101.16100-51510-50216-41600000OUTSIDE SERVICES/BANK FEES


358.91100-00000-48524-32500000UNITED WAY DONATIONS
10.00100-00000-22210COURT FINES


327.00100-00000-21520EBC DEDUCTIONS
197.79100-00000-21515RETIREMENT PAYABLE


608.26100-00000-11100PRIMARY CHECKING
TOTALS:


14,328.0214,328.02








100-59200-50930


2019 BUDGET 80,000$                         


AMENDMENT REASON


1/31/2019 80,000$                         


CONTINGENCY ACCOUNT EARMARKED


AMENDMENT REASON


11/27/2018 MadREP Article (2,000)$                          


2/12/2019 Fireworks (5,000)$                          


5/14/2019 Social Media Data Retention (6,000)$                          


AVAILABLE BALANCE @ 5/31/19 67,000$                         








CITY OF STOUGHTON FINANCE COMMITTEE MINUTES 


JUNE 11, 2019 @ 6:00 PM  


COUNCIL CHAMBERS, 321 S FOURTH STREET, STOUGHTON, WI  


 


Present: 


Greg Jenson, Lisa Reeves, Ozzie Doom, Brett Schumacher, and Mayor Swadley 


Others Present:  


Finance Director Friedl, and Clerk Licht 


Call to Order:  


Schumacher called the meeting to order at 6:01 p.m. 


Communications:  


Reports: the following report was entered into the record. 


 Contingency Report  


OLD BUSINESS 


None  


NEW BUSINESS 


Approval of the May 28, 2019 Finance Committee Minutes  


Motion by Schumacher to amend the minutes to fix the correct in error in the “others present” section 


and to add that the committee would like to see the recreation hydraulics.   


Motion by Reeves, second by Jenson to approve the minutes. Motion carried 5-0. 


Discussion and possible action regarding the transition of municipal advisory services from Baker 


Tilly (formerly Springsted) to Ehlers and Associates, Inc.  


Finance Director Friedl said that there was no local contact for Baker Tilly anymore which made 


communication more difficult. He also added that he would like to have different firms for municipal 


advisory services and audit services.  He said because this is professional services, the City would not 


need to bid this out.  


 


Motion by Reeves, second by Jenson to recommend council moves forward with the transition of 


municipal advisory services from Baker Tilly (formerly Springsted) to Ehlers and Associates, Inc. motion 


carried 5-0. 


Transit program overview and discussion 


Finance Director Friedl gave an overview of the Stoughton transit program. He highlighted the funding 


sources, the passenger fares, and the history of Running, Inc. 


Fund Balance Policy summary and discussion 


Friedl said that the Fund Balance in the unassigned fund balance should be 20-25% of the total general 


fund. At the end of 2018 it was 26.83%.  He stated that the City should create a Technology fund and 







suggested $150,000.  Reeves mentioned that the City should look into creating a sinking fund. Friedl said 


that the contingency fund could be at a maximum 1% of the annual general fund budgeted expenses. 


Typically, the council has approved $80,000 for contingency.  


Debt Management Policy summary and discussion 


Friedl presented an overview of the debt management policy.  


FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS  


Purchasing Policy revisions-next meeting 


Continuing Debt Disclosure Policy creation 


 


Adjournment:  


Motion by Jenson, by Doom to adjourn at 6:52 p.m.  


 


Respectfully Submitted,  


Holly Licht, City Clerk  








City of Stoughton, 381 E Main Street, Stoughton WI  53589 


 


 


RESOLUTION OF THE COMMON COUNCIL 


 


A RESOLUTION APPROVING AN AFFORDABLE HOUSING EXTENSION THROUGH TAX 


INCREMENT DISTRICT No. 3 TO BENEFIT AFFORDABLE HOUSING AND IMPROVE 


HOUSING STOCK WITHIN THE CITY OF STOUGHTON. 
  


Committee Action: 
 
Finance Committee –  


  
Fiscal Impact:  TBD 


 


 
   
File Number: 


 
R - - 2019 


 
Date Introduced: 


 
_________, 2019 


 


WHEREAS, the City of Stoughton desires to extend the life of Tax Increment District No. 3 an 


additional year and apply the increment to affordable housing program(s); and 


 


WHEREAS, NEED TO DEFINE PROGRAM (REVOLVING LOANS FOR 


IMPROVEMENTS/DOWN PAYMENTS, SINGLE HOUSING PROJECT, HOUSING AUTHORITY 


ASSISTANCE, ETC.; and 


 


WHEREAS, the City of Stoughton created Tax Increment District (TID) No. 3 in 1992 and has 


successfully completed implementation of the Project Plan; and  


 


WHEREAS, the City of Stoughton of Stoughton will use the 2019 levy/2020 budget tax increment to 


pay off the final project costs in TID No. 3 and use the 2020 levy/2021 budget tax increment to fund the 


affordable housing program; and 


 


WHEREAS, TID No. 3 is required by statutes to be closed by November 24, 2019; and 


 


WHEREAS, through the exception under Wisconsin Statute, Section 66.1105(6)(g), a TID may 


be extended for up to one (1) year, utilizing the last year of tax increment towards affordable housing 


program(s); and 


 


WHEREAS, At least 75% of the final increment must benefit affordable housing. 


 


NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Common Council of the City of Stoughton that 


protection and improvement of the City’s housing stock and home ownership stability is critical to 


maintaining property values and encouraging investment in City neighborhoods. 


 


BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the 2020 levy/2021 budget tax increment is available in TID No. 


3 to fund an affordable housing program as allowed under Wisconsin State Statutes 66.1105(6)(g). 


 


 


 







 


BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City of Stoughton will utilize 12 full months of the final 


year’s increment collected in budget year 2021 to fund housing programs to benefit affordable housing 


and improve the housing stock of the City. 


 


Council Action:         Adopted     Failed Vote     


 


Mayoral Action:        Accept     Veto  


 


                                             


Tim Swadley, Mayor    Date 
 


Council Action:           Override  Vote     
 


 


 





